ARZAEH S0 SD23 Ar#ERL, SD23E gy A, SD23D yhisi A
SD23S et A, SD23R IA{R AL Ffof L5 4 - AL A HI A 2 I REA T
T L5 .

TAFRIBOEAEA, ARbsE™ dh 25 B TR LA A ]
Hods TR R, e ECER EUrhe AL S

RENHLITIEZ I, VE WA BIHLZEAT H 5.

B 7 i A SRR ANt 25 5 b AT e 55 1 A A A
Re—8, ARZAMET Ja FERN BT, AN S AT 050, 15 T i

FOREWORD

In this Parts Book are listed parts of bulldozers in 5 models SD23
Standard type, SD23E Extra type, SD23D Desert type, SD23S Swamp
type, SD23R Rubbish type as common part and special.

The quantity of common part per 5 machine models is indicated in
the “Q’ty” column without any mark; for the special part and different
quantity per machine are marked model above its quantity column.

With regard to parts of engine see ”Parts Book of Engine.”

Due to continuous technology advanced and products improvement,
the content in this book may be different to your machine and the
difference will be emendated next time without notice. Please users can be
understanding.






H K
CONTENTS

K5 %
Fig.NO. Page
L R BBLREZAF
ENGINE RELATED PARTS
ZijJJHL%ﬁ ................................................................................. 101+ 2~3
ENGINE MOUNT
é%{)ﬁﬁ%%ﬁ&% ........................................................................... 102+« 4~5
ATIR CLEANER AND CAP
ﬁ};/ﬁ%ﬁ&{%% e 103+ 6~7
EXHAUST MANFOLD AND MUFFLER
—E%\%E\E&A ................................................................................. 104+ 8~9
FLYWHEEL HOUSING ASS'Y
Hjj]%% .................................................................................... 105+ 10~11
POWER TAKE OFF
Hjj]%%{lﬂ{%”/ﬁﬂ%ﬁ ........................................................................ 106+ 12~13
P. T. 0. LUBRICATING OIL PIPING
ﬁj\gjﬁgg ....................................................................................... 107+ 14~17
TRANSFER CASE
ﬂg&;ﬁ@%g ....................................................................................... 108+ 18~23
RADTATOR
ﬁﬁ#}@%&%ﬁ%&})ﬁm% ..................................................................... 109:++ 24~27
RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK
Wilﬂﬁgﬁ ....................................................................................... 110+ 28~29
FUEL TANK
z){%/ﬂﬂ%‘—ﬁgg .................................................................................... 1171+ 30
FUEL PIPING
ﬁﬁfi% ....................................................................................... 112+ 31
FRONT SUPPORT
}Xh}ai’a .......................................................................................... 113:-- 32
COOLING FAN
mﬁﬁ% .................................................................................... 114+ 33
COOLING FAN BELT
/EEI]T%@‘A .................................................................................... 115+« 34~35
FUEL CONTROL LEVER
@@E@*}i .................................................................................... 116+ 36~37
DECELERATOR PEDAL
N NS B R T T T PP PP T LT PRSP P PP TPTPRPPPRIPRER: 117+ 38~39

FUEL CONTROL LINKAGE



K o5 B
Fig. NO. Page

2. GG, ACHAH. B RGMAALD)
TORQUE CONVERTOR , TRANSMISSIN CASE , STEERING
SYSTEM AND FINAL DRIVE

DRI LR LT T R T P P P P P P P PP PP TP P PP VPP PRPRPPRTS PR PE VR PRSP PRPPPIR 901 eener 49~43
UNIVERSAL JOINT

ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ (1/2) eeeeneeneeeneenatintereeeteitennuteteseeetenetonncatecnecneconaannes 20 eeeeer 44~47
TORQUE CONVERTER (1/2)

E%%E%'% (2/2) eeeresnetaneanetiteiuetnttitetnnietestaenttietonatioticnatottanaannns 903 eeeeer 48~51
TORQUE CONVERTER (2/2)

/}Eﬁﬁgg% ................................................................................. 204 eeeeee 52~53
TRANSMISSTON CASE

/}Eﬁﬁ?gﬁ%\&ﬁa (1/3) weveeeeennneenteeneeiinnteenteciitttinnteeneeceanccanneanns 205 eeeeer 54~57
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT (1/3)

’}Eﬁ%ﬁﬁ%&ﬁﬂ (2/3) weeeeneneteetntutiutiiteiiiitttiutiiiittecitiitteiiciieaans 206G+ 58~59
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT (2/3)

ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁi@&ﬁﬂ (3/3) weeeeeeneeeetanacintiitenititecnuiiitetecetettttnncieaans Q0T eeeeer 60~63
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT (3/3)

ﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬂj%ﬁ ........................................................................... A 64~65
TRANSMISSION TRANSFER

/}Eﬁlﬁﬂ (1/2) eeeevesneeeneenetintanueenteitetnnientoseeentenetanncotacnasoscanaannss 20Qeeeee- 66~67
TRANSMISSION VALVE (1/2)

/}Eﬁlﬁa (2/2) wveenreennteantteiietiiiiteeitetiittettteetttteet e teetetataataanaas 21(Q¢eeeer 68~171
TRANSMISSION VALVE (2/2)

’}Eﬁ“ﬂ%&?ﬁ%ﬂ ..................................................................... 9] 1eeeeer 72~175
TRANSMISSTON VALVE COVER AND LEVER

Eﬁf%ﬁ%ﬂé*ﬂ% ........................................................................ D] eeenes 76~177
STEERING CASE AND MAIN FRAME

@ﬁ?ﬁ*%ﬁﬂi ........................................................................... AR 78~179
BEVEL GEAR AND SHAFT

%[’,ﬂ—[%%%g .............................................................................. D1 4eeeeer 80~81
STEERING CLUTCH

PG N T o R T T T PP TP Y PP PP PP PYP PP P AL 82~83
BRAKE BAND AND LINKAGE

Tl Py = P PP TP T PP PP PR PP PP 21Geeeeer 84~85
BRAKE COVER

BT T i eeeevesseeetetentniuiniiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiiiiiiiiitiitiiiiiiiiiiiiainnes A 86~87
BRAKE BOOSTER

BALENFE LN (1/2) weveeseneaeaetententininineieeietietitiitentanaanaananeanes 018eeeeer 88~89
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR (1/2)

BALGENFE DL TS (2/2) veveeeereerentententontnteeieeietittatiotienannsnnenacanes 91Qeeeees 90~93

FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR (2/2)



IS TR

Fig.NO. Page
%@%&ﬂh ................................................................................. 290+« 94~95
SPROCKET AND SHAFT
3ATERE
TRACK EQUIPMENT

lﬁ.iF;'g ....................................................................................... 301+ 98~99
TRACK FRAME

gﬁ}%«%ﬁ .................................................................................... 302+ 100~101
RECOIL SPRING

O T TP PP P TR TP I P 303+-- 102~105
TRACK FRAME COVER

FJ'I_%%} ....................................................................................... 304+ 106~107
IDLER

iﬁﬁ,} ....................................................................................... 305+ 108~109
TRACK ROLLER

iﬁﬁ,}*}:*ﬁ ................................................................................. 306+ 110~1111
TRACK ROLLER GUARD

?%ilg .......................................................................................... 307+ 112~113
CARRIER ROLLER

JBAE (JEFETH) eeeeeeernrnnnntrtetiieet ettt ea e 308-+- 114~115
TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)

}@Tﬁﬁﬁ ((Iﬂ/ﬁﬁ"ﬂ) ()Eﬁ} SDZSS) ...................................................... 309--- 116~117
TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE) (FOR SD23S)

}@%ﬁ (j‘flﬂﬁiﬂ) ........................................................................... 310+ 118~119
TRACK SHOE (MASTERPIN TYPE)
4. R T RS

CHASSIS CONTROL SYSTEM

Q@}gﬁ;”j@ ................................................................................. 401+ 122~125
TRANSMISSTON CONTROL LEVER

’}Efg%ﬁ?”@ﬂ ((1/3) eeeeeeneeoeecnntnntanueentiittrnueiteenecitteeecatiotesnccnaens 402+ 126~127
TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE (1/3)

%Eﬁﬁ%”ﬁé*? (2/3) weeeereanneeenentiitiiiieeiitiitteetitetetacteteiaaeeanaeaaas 403+ 128~129
TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE (2/3)

ﬁ}ﬁ}%%ﬂ@jﬁli (3/3) weeenreennteenentiitiiiiteiitiiiteetit e ta ettt et teeeas 404+ 130~131
TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE (3/3)

%@Eﬁ;”ﬂ: ................................................................................. 405+-+ 132~133

STEERING CONTROL LEVER



K5 0
Fig.NO. Page
%WE%U@H (1/2) wvesesesennesennteeneeteanteinteenentasntecneetanntaceaconnans 406+ 134~135
STEERING CONTROL LINKAGE (1/2)
%m}g—;ﬁ”@ﬂ (12/2) wveeneenetenutintiiteitiitetuteiitiiticititetenatiitisnecitconaes 407+ 136~137
STEERING CONTROL LINKAGE (2/2)
il Pyl Y] 408+-- 138~139
BRAKE PEDAL
e P A S e T R PP P P PP PP YT PP P PRTPPTPPTRR 409+ 140~141
PARKING BRAKE LEVER
%[ﬁwﬂ ....................................................................................... 410+ 142~145
STEERING CONTROL VALVE
N A N R T TR T T PP TR 411+ 146~147
MAIN RELIEF VALVE
*%{)‘EKEE%% .................................................................................... 412+-+ 148~149
TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER
*E{)‘E/EE%% .................................................................................... 413+-+ 150~151
OIL STRAINER
%ﬁ%‘—ﬁ}gﬁ (1/3) eeeveenseoeeenntinterueeittetutiuteitesntentesatcinteonecnecoesenacnnns 414+ 152~153
STEERING PIPING (1/3)
%ﬁ%‘—ﬁ}gﬁ (2/3) eeeneeneteetenntintiiteeittittiiutiitetteittitteiitittecittoetenacnnes 415+-+ 154~155
STEERING PIPING (2/3)
%ﬁ%‘—ﬁﬁﬁ (3/3) eeeneenneeeeenntintenueeittitutiiiiitetnttittttteiitiitecieteetenacnes 416+++ 156~157
STEERING PIPING (3/3)
/}Eﬁﬁ ....................................................................................... 417+ 158~159
TRANSMISSTON PUMP
%[’Ejﬁ ....................................................................................... 418+ 160~161
STEERING PUMP
y@zﬂﬁﬁ»ﬁﬁ .................................................................................... 419+-- 162~165
TORQUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING
/}Eﬁﬁé“ﬁﬁ .................................................................................... 420+-- 166~169
TORQFLOW TRANSMISSTON PIPING
il Py - L Y 491+ 170~171
BRAKE PIPING
;@KEF‘{@{'%%E% .............................................................................. 4994+ 172~175
CONCENTRATED PIPING
{D\'UE%‘:@% .................................................................................... 493+« 174~175
TEST PRESSURE PIPING
5.4
GUARD
ﬁﬁﬁﬂ% ....................................................................................... 501+ 178~179
FRONT ENGINEHOOD



K 5 T %
Fig.NO. Page

712)]1%% .................................................................................... 502+ 180~183
ENGINEHOOD

5%2;]:& .......................................................................................... 503+--184~187
FENDER

ig( .......................................................................................... 504+--188~189
SUPPORT

nf-!él .......................................................................................... 505+-190~191
REAR COVER

ﬂ{_ﬂ:ﬁ;& ....................................................................................... 506+-192~193
FLOOR PLATE

%Eﬁ/ﬂj% .................................................................................... 507+--194~195
BATTERY COVER

}ng)i;]ﬁ ....................................................................................... 508+--196~197
BOTTOM GUARD

[5)5@]{%2;1@ .................................................................................... 509---198 ~199
ROLL OVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE

@5%}}{2@;‘5;{% .............................................................................. 510-+-200~201
ROLL OVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE BRACKET

%Zﬁﬁf[ﬁ% ....................................................................................... 511+-202~203

EQUALIZER BAR
6. TAEA B R 5t
WORK EQUIPMENT CONTROL SYSTEM

I1’Flﬁilf<%% .............................................................................. 601++-206~207
WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT

Iﬁﬂ@ﬁ% (%’Efﬁ /Aj:%g) ...................................................... 602+--208~209
WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT (WITH THREE SHANK RIPPER)

Tﬁfﬁﬂﬁ% (%$J@:Mi%§) ...................................................... 603:+:210~211
WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT (WITH SINGLE SHANK RIPPER)

HAQ‘J?/EE%‘ ................................................................................. 604:+:212~213
HYDRAULIC TANK

/EE?EI?Z;J& ................................................................................. 605---214~215
CYLINDER STAY

Tﬁfﬁ (1/2)  eveevenerncnntueuuettetuetesteteetecieeiecuectostosnonnonescneacnans 606---216~217
HYDRAULIC PUMP (1/2)

If'Fﬁ (2/2) ........................................................................ 607-+218~219
HYDRAULIC PUMP (2/2)

B2 TIFEENMR] (1/5)  eeeevorereesccnetentenatietiantsntantssntiottonasectossosansnnces 608:+:220~221
BLADE CONTROL VALVE (1/5)

%ﬁﬂ}%ﬁ;m@ (2/5)  eeeereenttitetiiii ettt ettt et e et s e e aae 609:::222~9295
BLADE CONTROL VALVE (2/5)

%Fjji@ﬁ;”[@ (3/5) .................................................................. 610++:226~227
BLADE CONTROL VALVE (3/5)

%F)jj»%ﬁ%wg] (4/5) ..................................................................... 611228 ~229
BLADE CONTROL VALVE (4/5)

%ﬁﬂ}gﬁgm@ (5/5) ..................................................................... 612-+230~231

BLADE CONTROL VALVE (5/5)



Kl 5 ol %
Fig.NO. Page

Eﬁ*ﬁi%&%%mfﬂ (1/2) ............................................................ 613

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE (1/2)

EJlil: /L}j:%%%ﬁ?”lﬁa (2/2) ............................................................ 614+

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE (2/2)

PATGFA T BEESIHR] (1/2)  weeveeereneesneetaeet et ettt et eeeea s 615---

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE (1/2)

$ﬁﬁ§i%§}§ﬁgm@ (2/2) ............................................................ 616+

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE (2/2)

%F)J%'sﬂ‘?ﬂﬂﬁl (1/2) .................................................................. 617

BLADE LIFT CYLINDER (1/2)

%Fﬂ%ﬂ‘/ﬂﬂﬁﬂ (2/2) .................................................................. 618+

BLADE LIFT CYLINDER (2/2)

/@U:E%E% (/Hﬂ%ﬁiﬁ) .................................................................. 619:--

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

{ﬁgﬁéﬁg ((Hﬁ?ﬁ@%}[—/mﬁl) (1/2)  eevveececeenueneiiiiiieiiieiiiiiiieeiiiiienae, 620+

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER) (1/2)

WEERS CGHATEIETIMEL) (2/2)  crrceeerrcrenmiiiieiiiiiiieieiieinncnenes 621+

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER) (2/2)

ﬂi}{ﬁ»g@ (/Hﬂ%ﬁ@ﬁ)ﬁ%ﬁhfﬁl) ......................................................... 629+

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO TILT CYLINDER)

RS CGMAEZMWIRIEL) (SD23S FH ) creeeeerereemtininiiiinn, 623+

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO TILT CYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)

WEEE AT E A T 2ETHET)  seeereereerene e 624+

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO THREE SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER)

BEG e CHAG TSN T HEIHET)  cevveeererreersrnreesisietenaniteesnsenenans 625+

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER)

%F)j};%g}}\ﬂ ................................................................................. 626+

BLADE CONTROL LEVER

L < S 627+

BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

%%ﬁﬁgﬂ\ﬂ ................................................................................. 628:++

ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

jﬂlgﬁﬁgg})\@ﬂ .............................................................................. 629:--

ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

Efi(: ﬁj:%g}%g})\ﬁ ........................................................................ 630:--

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

EJ]il: ﬁi%&}%é}}u@ﬁ ..................................................................... 631+

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

$ﬁ&i%§§é%ﬁ ........................................................................ 632+

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

PATGAN T BRI TEFT (1/2 ) eeeveveecerentnnettiintiiitiiiiiiiiieiiiaiiieeniaane, 633:--

SINGLE SHANK RTPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

g@ﬁ&i%gﬁgg})\@ﬂ (2/2)  seeerenerrntititiiiiie et 634+

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

232~235

236~239

240~243

244~245

246~249

250~251

252~255

256~257

258~261

262~263

264~267

268~269

270~271

272~275

276~279

280~283

284~287

288~291

292~293

294~297

298~299

300~301



Fig. age
7. TAEREHE

WORK EQUIPMENT

E@I%ﬁ .................................................................................... 701+--304~307
STRATGHT TILT BLADE

TE*; ....................................................................................... 702+--308~311
STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

%F}”Uﬁﬁ*ﬂfﬂﬂ ........................................................................... 703-:+312~313
BLADE TILT CYLINDER

!E}jjjﬂaﬁ@r%‘}ﬂ% ........................................................................... 704+--314~5315
BLADE TILT CYLINDER PIPING

TE*} ....................................................................................... 705+--316~319
STRATGHT FRAME

ﬁﬁf‘ ....................................................................................... 706+--320~321
ANGLE BLADE

EJﬂZZ;J'g .................................................................................... 707+++322~325
C-FRAME

U EQ%F .................................................................................... 708+--326~329
U-BLADE

Efﬁﬁfi% .............................................................................. 709---330~333
RIPPER

EJV_J\:l*ﬁj:%%/HﬂﬂII ........................................................................ 710+--334~335
RIPPER CYLINDER

Eﬁ*ﬁi%ﬁ%ﬁ% ........................................................................ 711-++336~337
RIPPER CYLINDER PIPING

Hgﬁﬁ\\i%g .............................................................................. 712---338~339
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER

$ﬁ*ﬁi%§ﬂ‘]¢¢l/ﬁﬂfﬂ_ .................................................................. 713--- 340
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER

$ﬁ$ﬁ§i%§l}ﬁﬁ{ﬁﬂﬁl .................................................................. 714--- 341
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER

$ﬁ*ﬁi%§%@% ........................................................................ 715+++342~343
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER PIPING

@gl% .................................................................................... 716+--344~345
DRAWBAR

mﬂ}ﬁﬁﬁ .................................................................................... 717+--346~347
CANOPY

a*ﬂ% .................................................................................... 718348 ~349
STEEL CAB

@g[%()ﬁﬁ? SDZSS) .................................................................. 719---350~351
DRAWBAR (For SD23S)

8. AL

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

%/ﬁ?\éﬁ QN0 TR T TP ETR 801-+-354~355

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM



K 5 0%
Fig.NO. Page

Eﬁ"ﬁf{;éﬁ (2/2)  wevereseeeeettiiitieieiit et iee ittt e e e teeee e anaaas 802++356~357
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

b‘(zgggg .................................................................................... 803++358~359
INSTRUMENT BOX

e S =y T 804-+-360~361
RELAY AND FUSE BOX

e e = ) 805++:362~363

BATTERY AND RELAY SWITCH



x AL R B EF A

ENGINE RELATED PARTS



KL
ENGINE MOUNT

%101 &
FIG.101




KeplatE

ENGINE MOUNT

Frs 5 i K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 01015-52200 B hE A bolt, front 4
2 GB3206-82 B2 ©1.8 1L=800 wire, lock 2
3 01643-32260 gl washer 4
4 195-01-11190 fof £ gasket 4
5 154-01-11570 Y Y53 shim ass’y, front 2
154-01-11580 BIELY =Y shim ass’y, front 10
6 01010-52255 J WA blot, rear 4
7 154-01-11550 HJE| washer 4
8 17Y-01A-10004 | Hi# 4R plate, lock 2
9 6681-21-4750 SE VLA pin, dowel 2
10 17Y-01A-10002 EE Y =Y shim ass’y, rear 2
17Y-01A-10003 Ja BB R R, shim ass’y, rear 10




%%?/Di%%g&%

102 K&

FIG. 102 AIR CLEANER AND CAP




BTIEE as X

i

AIR CLEANER AND CAP

5 5 % il B

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
(6127-82-7106) | Z S JETHE 25 MK air cleaner ass’y 1
1 6127-82-7115 A YEE ™ TR body, air cleaner 1
2 6127-81-7412 W TT At element , inner 1
3 600-181-7511 BaEagie] washer seat 1
4 6128-81-7320 AR TeE element, cuter 1
5 600-181-4440 g P washer , seal 1
6 600-181-4370 [N hut 1
7 6711-11-4510 VT SSIESE bracket ,air cleaner 1
8 600-181-4420 LSy bolt ,butter fly 1
9 600-181-4430 Je clip 1
10 6127-11-4360 it iy band 1
11 6643-11-4641 A bolt 1
12 09637-00160 s data plate 1
13 6127-01-4821 EaE Sk gasket 1
14 01640-21016 g 10 washer 8
15 01602-01030 P 10 washer , spring 8
16 01580-01008 B2 REML0 nut 8
17 6090-01-4250 FHIERS 2Rk pre—cleaner ass’y 1
18 01016-51045 WAL bolt 1
19 01580-11008 R nut 1
20 6711-81-7920 VERES connector 1
21 600-181-1510 5 cap 1
22 6711-11-4770 R pipe , ejector 1
22A 6128-11-5302 18 [ i 2 A valve ass’y 1
22B 01010-31025 B M10 X 25 bolt 2
22C 01602-01030 g 10 washer , spring 2
23 6711-11-4780 WA hose 1
24 07281-00489 R e clamp 2
25 6128-11-5610 SR gasket 2
26 01010-31035 KR M10 X 35 bolt 2
27 01580-01008 BEREM10 nut 5
28 01602-01030 FHPE 10 washer , spring 2
29 6711-11-4210 A air , connector 1
30 6691-11-4740 WE hose 1
31 07281-01589 A clamp 2
32 6711-11-4530 RS IEREPRFESY bracket, air connector 1
33 01010-31230 B M12 X 30 bolt 2
34 01010-31235 KR M12 X 35 bolt 2
35 01602-11236 DR ERE 12 washer , spring 4
36 02010-70632 B2 3/8” X 32 bolt 3




%103 & HESE SO S 2
FIG. 103 EXHAUST MANFOLD AND MUFFLRER

14—
=t




A KA
EXHAUST MANIFOLD AND MUFFLER

FF5 () % Fr B

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 6631-11-5820 | &4k joint 1
2 6693-12-5530 | ‘4% flange 1
3 6112-13-5250 | & EHIH ring , seal 1
4 01020-01030 R bolt 4
5 6657-11-5590 | 4fiF hoop 2
6 01010-80870 LoYEs bolt 2
7 01580-20806 R RE nut 2
8 01602-00825 g washer , spring 2
9 6711-11-5711 | 5 2% muffler 1
10 17Y-01-40300 A5 pipe , exhaust 1
11 01050-61265 LoYEs bolt 4
12 01582-01210 WKL nut 4
13 6678-51-9520 | f#k gasket 4
14 6711-11-5781 | M rainhat 1




KRR K
FIG. 104 FLYWHEEL HOUSING ASS’Y

104 K&




i syoY
FLYWHEEL HOUSING ASS’Y

5 5 & W B

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-01-50017 KHESE  flywheel housing 1
2 07046-15520 ML JF 2 plug 1
3 07046-12016 ML JF 2 plug 6
4 07043-00108 HEJRIRZE  plug , taper 2
5 07042-00415 HEJEURZE  plug , taper 1
6 6711-21-C010-2 | [F4 (B) pin(B), dowel flywheel 1

to cylinder block
7 6711-21-C010-1 JFERS (A) pin(A), dowel flywheel 1
to cylinder block

6600-01-2740 A ] washer , spring 9
6710-23-4120 [EVE bolt 2
10 6710-23-4140 e bolt 2
11 6710-23-4130 LY bolt 5
12 17Y-01-50018 AEENZRINEE  gear , pump , drive 1
13 01602-01030 P 10 washer 2
14 01010-31030 R bolt 2
15 07000-22012 0 JE I O-ring 1
16 17Y-01-50003 Bk plate , lock 2
17 17Y-01-50031 LY bolt 4
18 6623-31-1390 ELDAE pin , dowel 1
19 17Y-01A-10100 IERS bracket rear 2
20 04020-01434 B 14X34  pin 4
21 17Y-01A-10001 LR plate , lock 4
22 01010-51845 B2 M18X45 bolt 8
23 17Y-01-50010 PaNLEr allotter 1




%5105 & B R
FIG. 105 POWER TAKE OFF

10



e E

POWER TAKE OFF
575 (a2 4 FR A
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-01-50019 | 5% idler 1
2 GB297-84 Dol k% -l 7 7217E bearing 2
3 17Y-01-50021 | #5%¢4h shaft , idler 1
4 01016-51230 P M12X 30 bolt 6
5 01643-31232 P washer 6
6 17Y-01-50020 | WAk collar 1
7 GB5786-86 PR M12X 1. 5X25 bolt 2
8 17Y-01-50029 | 4k gasket , lock 1
9 17Y-01-50025 | #ALBhA 4 gear ,pump dive 1
10 6691-21-4170 | ZEALEh# shaft 1
11 04000-01850 P4 18 X 50 key 1
12 GB276-82 Wik 214 bearing 2
13 17Y-01-50024 | FhA& cover , bearing 1
14 07000-03145 0 /1 140X 3.5 0-ring 1
15 17Y-01-50023 | 1% bushing 1
16 01530-06814 W2 RE MBS X 2 nut 1
17 01658-26823 g 68 washer 1
18 17Y-01-50009 | 4 plate 1
19 07000-03140 0 JEPE 140X3.5 0-ring 1
20 01010-51030 B M10 X 30 bolt 5
21 6691-21-4190 | 5Ef7FR ring , dowel 1
22 01602-01030 g 10 washer 5
23 01010-31035 B M10X 35 bolt 2
24 01602-01030 g 10 washer 2
25 6691-23-4311 | #h shaft 1
26 17Y-01-50016 LB E gear ,pump driver 1
27 6645-22-4550 | it plate , lock 2
28 GB5786-86 P2 M10X 1. 25X 30 bolt 4
29 04065-07525 14kl 75 ring , snap 1
30 GB276-82 Hhik 109 bearing 2
31 6645-21-4540 | ffE A gasket 1
32 6691-21-4560 | £ B gasket 1
33 04064-04518 48 45 ring , snap 1
34 17Y-01-50013 | Hh& 5% case , bearing 1
35 07000-03100 0 JE 0-ring 1
36 17Y-01-50022 | ¥ ring snap 1
37 17Y-01-50028 | Ji4i platen 1

11



106 B W ) A B W ah
FIG. 106 P.T.O.LUBRICATING OIL PIPING

& <A &~ B ElRC
g—@
3—e 3_5 B—E
L9 @
@r\\ 3—e

12



H 2 T i
P.T.0.LUBRICATING OIL PIPING

J¥s B 5 E Hi
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-01-50010 | 43 se allotter 1
2 17Y-01-51000 | % pipe 1
3 07005-01012 B SRRl gasket 6
4 07206-20610 g bolt 1
5 6600-01-3860 | #2fh bolt 2

13



5107 K& a7 B
FIG.107 TRANSFER CASE

AR P.C.U I
Without R.P.C.

i
u

14



glbicl

TRANSFER CASE
¥ o 4 i Ho
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
(154-38-00072) | Zrsh4E Bk transfer case ass’y 1
1 154-38-25110 WA gear case 1
1A 07044-12412 5 plug 1
1B 07002-02434 0 el 0-ring 1
2 154-01-12121 awIriE] transfer case 1
3 154-01-12131 (§6) HZEIH gasket , case 1
4 04020-01024 LA pin , dowel 2
5 01011-51205 A bolt 13
6 01010-51275 A bolt 2
7 01010-51250 2 bolt 2
8 01602-21236 L R washer spring 17
9 154-01-12220 iah shaft 1
10 154-01-12280 VEFE Rl A& bearing roller 1
11 150-21-22180 +£IR ring snap 1
12 04000-02050 5 key 2
13 154-01-12230 R gear 1
14 06040-06314 TR & bearing hall 1
15 154-01-12240 EIN ringer 1
16 01658-16823 B K AP washer, lock 1
17 01530-06814 WERE nut 1
18 154-01-12250 = cover 1
19 07012-00060 MEES) seal oil 1
20 07000-05150 0 JE1 O0-ring 1
21 01010-51230 A bolt 4
22 01602-21236 S | washer , spring 4
23 154-38-25150 e gear 1
24 06040-06209 M BIREH VI bearing ball 2
25 154-01-12320 57 ring 1
26 154-38-25120 R gear 1
27 0604006212 T bearing roller 2
28 154-01-12420 = cover 1
29 154-01-12431 TR R gasket 1
30 01010-51025 WA bolt 4
31 01602-21030 R R washer spring 4
32 154-38-25130 Mk o cap, bearing 1
33 07000-05130 0 P O-ring 1
34 01010-51250 A bolt 2
35 01602-21236 L R washer spring 2
36 154-01-12260 = cover 1

15




#5107 K o B F8
FIG.107 TRANSFER CASE

AR P.C.U I
Without R.P.C.

i
u

16



glbicl

TRANSFER CASE

5 5 i B

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
37 154-01-12271 | JE#BEH gasket 1
38 01010-51025 WA bolt 4
39 01602-21030 R R washer spring 4
40 154-01-12450 | % cover 1
41 07000-03078 | 0 JE[& O-ring 1
42 01010-51245 | 1242 bolt 4
43 01602-21236 L R washer spring 4
44 07000-03030 | 0 JEJ& O-ring 1
45 07000-02105 | 0 JEJ& O-ring 1
46 07000-05195 0 JE1 O-ring 1
47 154-01-21730 | &1 tube 1
48 154-01-21720 | &F tube 1
49 154-01-21740 | & tube 1
50 6600-01-3860 | EZHzi2 e bolt joint 5
51 07005-01012 | =4 gasket 11
52 154-01-12520 | &k joint 1
53 07005-01012 TR gasket 6
54 07206-30710 | 445844 bolt joint 3
55 01010-51220 A bolt 1
56 01643-31232 | washer 1
57 08036-10614 | ¢ clip 1
58 198-38-12330 | J&¥ clip 1
59 01010-51025 W2 Fe bolt 1
60 01643-31032 b washer 1
61 154-01-21760 | 25%% elbow 1
62 07283-21524 | FF clip 2
63 01598-00809 | &k} nut 4
64 01643-30823 | 4 washer 4

17



108 &
FIG.108

RADIATOR

98\

N
S @
3 3
\ i

18



RS

RADIATOR
R oo & K it @'ty
Index No. Part No. Description gg%gE gg%g}S{ SD23D
17Y-03-90000 | /K4f radiator 1
22M-03-80000 | 7K radiator
1 154-03-11117 | L4 tank upper 1 1
22M-03-80700 | 48 tank upper
2 07056-00048 | JEX net 1 1
3 07057-03271 | F¥F ring 1 1
4 07053-10000 | 41E cap 1 1
5 154-03-11682 | & J11® valve pressure 1 1
6 175-03-32570 | yEX net 1 1
7 07000-43045 | 0 JE# P O-ring 1 1
8 01010-51025 | #2F: M10X25 bolt 4 1
9 01602-21030 L washer spring 82 4
10 07040-13618 | #2ZEM36X 1.5 plug 1 82
11 07002-43634 | O JE25 44 O-ring 1 1
12 17Y-03-31000 | & Mk tube ass’y 1 1
13 07000-42070 | 0 JEPE 70X3.1 O-ring 1 1
14 01010-51240 | 84 M12X40  bolt 4 1
15 01602-21236 HpE 12 washer spring 24 4
16 07042-30108 | #2ZER 1/8” plug 1 24
17 07281-00809 | M4k clamp 2 1
18 154-03-11574 | iK% hose 1 2
19 01011-51640 | #2# M16X 40 bolt 4 1
20 154-03-13240 | ff gasket 4 4
21 154-03-21132 | #0345 core 1 4
29M-03-80500 | 747 core
22 154-03-11143 | Bz gasket 2 1
22M-03-80004 | HE#FER gasket
23 154-03-11131 | #4% plate 4 2
22M-03-80005 | #hz plate
24 154-03-21123 | F44 tank lower 1 4
22M-03-80200 | F4H tank lower
25 01010-51030 | 424 M10X 30 bolt 24 1
195-03-22400 | JkfR#L 8% vibroshock ass’y 2 24
26 195-03-22530 | L2 bracket 2 2
27 195-03-22520 | JhfEas vibroshock 4 i

19



D

"

60—}

o

L

%108
FIG.108

RADIATOR

20



RADIATOR
= = o t
5 % 4w ARty
Index No. Part No. Description gg%gE gg%gg SD23D

21




28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

01643-32260
154-03-13160
01091-52220
154-03-13170
01580-12218
01010-51230
01643-31232
01010-51075
01643-31032
198-03-21530
195-03-22500
195-03-22540
195-03-22520
159-03-13250
154-03-11973
154-03-11963
195-03-22270
01091-52205
01010-51245
01010-51435
01643-31445
154-03-12842
154-03-12823
154-03-13140
159-03-13150
01010-51235
195-03-22160
01010-51250
154-03-12771

T JE
s
B M22 X 1. 5X 120 bolt
FHERE
BEREM22X 1. 5 nut
B2 M12 X 30 bolt
I 12
INFSKEZAE M10X 75 bolt

washer

bracket upper

bracket lower

washer

hnJEHE 10 washer
N plate
TPE#s B vibroshock ass’y
oo bracket
TP % vibroshock
FouR bracket
FE5R () bracket R.H
FE4R () bracket L.H
EAYy shim
JEFE M22X 1. 5X 105 bolt
B M12x45 bolt

B2 R M14 X 35 bolt
HJE 14 washer

#P ' () wind-break R.H
PR (A£) wind-break L.H

e gasket
R plate
BEAE M12x35 bolt

JRE pedestal

INHSLIERE M12X50  bolt
P

encloser wind-break

NN*—‘*—‘%%%%E»—‘HN%NNN@@

[\
NN

28

I T T N S \C BTN R R CRNe e

[\
R

5108 G T
FIG.108 RADIATOR

22




23



RADIATOR

e o5 % W HE Qty
Index No. Part No. Description gg%%E ggggg SD23D
56 01010-51020 | #2# M10X20  bolt 3 3
57 01643-31032 | #p 10 washer 3 3
58 23Y-03-02000 | "X encloser wind-break 1 1
59 01643-31032 | Jin 52k ] washer 2 2
60 23Y-03-01000 | 4"\ (/£) wind-break L.H 1 1
61 154-03-12792 | "X (47) wind-break R.H 1 1
62 154-03-11587 | 254 tube 1 1
63 17Y-03-00007 | #& gasket 1 1
64 07281-00909 | M4 clamp 2 2
65 154-03-11594 | %4 hose 1 1

109

MRS B i S M

24



FIG. 109 RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK

AR I e AR

25



RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK

¥ A 4 i B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 01049-01012 ¥ 10 plug 1
2 17Y-03-00002 | %4 hose 1
3 07281-00197 N 4 clamp 2
4 08036-01814 ok clip 1
5 01010-51220 2 bolt 3
6 01643-31232 HPE 12 washer 17
7 195-03-13131 | %% tube 1
8 GB3206-82 B4z @1 X100 wire 1
9 195-03-11690 | KT clip 3
10 17Y-03-00003 | %4 hose 1
11 07281-00419 N 4 clamp 2
12 195-03-11511 | &7 clip 1
13 01010-51225 B2 M12X45  bolt 6
14 154-03-13231 PXE (A F) wind-break L.H upper 1
15 154-03-13270 | "R (£ b)) wind-break R.H upper 1
16 154-03-12626 | {442 guard 1
17 175-03-32710 | %Y pin 1
18 01010-51230 PR M12X30  bolt 9
19 01010-51235 B2FE M12X 35 bolt 12
20 01602-21236 HpE 12 washer 18
21 09311-31237 DR PPEAE bolt 4
22 01580-11210 R RE M12 nut 6
23 154-03-13180 | £& bushing 12
24 175-54-27350 | B spring 48
25 01010-51255 e bolt 12
26 01643-32060 fnE#E 20 washer 12
27 175-54-28770 | KR ring 12
28 154-03-12823 | ¥ wind—break 1
29 01010-51020 2 bolt 4
30 01643-31032 P 10 washer 6
31 17Y-03-11000 | B (/) net L.H 1
32 17Y-03-12000 | K net 1
33 01580-11210 BERE M12 nut 6
34 154-03-12653 W AT net R.H lower 1
35 17Y-03-00025 | ##4¢ support 1
36 124-54-26540 | washer 3
37 01010-51265 B2 M12X65  bolt 1
38 170-03-13130 | ##& gasket 1
39 154-03-12880 | JE ¥k gasket 2

26



£ 109 ] RICHE T i S AU
FIG. 109 RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK

27



AR B B b7 X

RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK

¥ T 5 % i G

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
40 154-03-C1110 | %h shaft 1
41 07011-10090 RSl seal 1
42 GB276-82 FAZ R CoBREH 7K 4G212  bearing 1
43 154-03-C1120 = encloser 1
44 195-03-11840 JEAR plate 1
45 195-03-11850 e gasket, lock 1
46 01010-51030 WAL bolt 5
47 155-03-14150 = cover 1
48 07020-01018 Bl A H A M14X 1 fitting grease 1
49 195-03-11880 WA shim 14
50 154-03-11981 ik pulley 1
22M-03-00001 B it (SD23D H) pulley 1

51 01016-51270 BERE M12X 10 bolt 6
52 17Y-03-80000 o4 bracket 1
53 01010-51035 B M10 X 35 bolt 2
54 GB276-82 B[Oy Bk K 46310 bearing 1

28



110 K
FIG. 110

AR
FUEL TANK

29



1 STHEE]

FUEL TANK
Fg 5 4 i i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-04B-01000 | #Auh4H tank fuel 1
3 154-04-51140 | W R gauge 1
4 16Y-04C-02000 | #AMi4fa5  cap, fuel tank 1
5 07000-03035 0 JEIE O-ring 2
6 195-04-11230 | IRE#L  joint eye 1
7 195-04-11280 | WgfeHz3k  bolt joint 1
8 21T-26-71130 | i&EH:9%  adapter (without towing winch) 1
9 07700-40460 ] valve 1
10 07325-10400 B3k nipple 1
07058-20000 JUR/E filter ass’y 1
11 0705800001 4t hoop 1
12 07058-00005 N element 1
13 07058-00006 578 ring 1
14 07002-04234 0 e 0-ring 1
15 07058-00007 1% plug 1
16 01010-50825 WAL bolt 2
17 01643-30823 g washer 2
18 155-04-11211 FE2H bracket (without towing winch) 1
19 01010-51225 WAL bolt 2
20 01643-31232 P washer 2
21 15A-04-11111 | % cover 1
22 07000—-05290 0 e 0-ring 1
23 01010-31025 e bolt 10
24 01643-31032 P washer 10
25 07270-21022 g tube 1
26 07281-00197 M 41 clamp 2
27 154-04-11540 | 423k nipple 1
28 20D-68-11670 | 253k elbow 1
29 07700-40240 ] valve 1
30 205-04-62130 | &L elbow(without towing winch) 1
31 07270-01065 W tube 1
32 07281-00197 M 4 clamp 1
33 01010-52040 [ bolt 4
34 01643-32060 g washer 4

30



111 K PRI 1%
FIG.111 FUEL PIPING

PRI 2%
FUEL PIPING
e B 5 % W Hi
Index No. Part No. Description Q" ty
1 17Y-04-01000 A (nD hose 1
2 17Y-04-02000 wE (3 hose 1
3 17Y-04-09000 e clip 3
4 17Y-04-10000 o clip 1
5 01643-31232 s washer 8
6 01010-51225 [EYE bolt 8
7 17Y-04-11000 o clip 5
8 17Y-04-00011 ek joint 1




5112 52 B¢
FIG.112 ~ FRONT SUPPORT

[
FRONT SUPPORT
¥ 5 4 PR How
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

1 6711-21-3711 | Fij 48 support, front 1




113K XU
FIG.113 FAN

XU
FAN
¥ 5 5 E Bk
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
1 600-643-1060 | XU fan 1

33



114 B KU R T
FIG.114 FAN BELT

XU B 7y
FAN BELT
g Qty
7 k5 % G
Index No. Part No. D ipti SD23  SD23S
naex (6] ar (6] escription SDZBE SD23R SD23D

04121-22285 | KU % V-belt set
04121-22283 | JAUkp 277 V-belt set

34



#5115 K M
FIG. 115 FUEL CONTROL LEVER

35



T TEEL

FUEL CONIROL LEVER

IAcs B 5 E Ay
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 154-43-44110 | Wi 134T lever 1
2 09304-01250 F-Hi knob 1
3 GB6172-86 N TEIERE M10 nut 1
4 154-43-44270 | W24T screw 1
5 17Y-05-00008 | 44 pin 1
6 170-54-11230 | 5% spring 1
7 17Y-05-00006 | # washer 1
8 01016-50860 HAZAL M8 X 60 bolt 1
9 154-43-44250 | 2IE cap 1
10 154-43-14710 | 4% disc 1
11 04020-00616 5 6X16 pin 1
12 154-43-44280 | BEREAT Y facing 2
13 154-43-14690 | A% spring 1
14 01052-51265 BEHE M12X 1. 5X65 bolt 1
15 01640-21223 g 12 washer 2
16 101-43-11380 | # gasket 1
17 01593-11210 BEREM12X 1. 5 nut 1
18 04050-13030 FF IS 3X 30 pin 1
19 154-43-44120 | ¥F rod 1
20 04205-10822 %l 8 < 22 pin 2
21 04050-12016 JFEs 2% 16 pin cotter 2
22 01508-21006 BEEEM10X 1. 25 nut 1
23 178-43-12180 | A HE R adjusting nut 1
24 04245-41025 I rod 1
25 195-43-42280 | BIRE bellows 1
26 01582-11008 BEREM10X 1. 25 nut 2
27 198-43-18170 | X H#R yoke 1

36



% 116 & OB MR
FIG. 116 DECELERATOR PEDAL

2423
82221 l/
20 i
198 ®
1718\ @\%"
02 ULk
\\@wﬁ‘”@ 287 .o
T /(IML}B/ /29 30
4;‘2/@ @\v/o
25,7 % TSR~ . 38/7/2831
26 @@@Q{
5
27
26
32
33—
©) &b
a4 & z@®\\
Ao, &g g 34
4 // N 8
54 “ ‘0‘76
7 T N
DT by S8 g 8 35
< % 33 \\
a Py N %
~ad| N V2,
|11 12 .
10 srE7E Y, 92
See Fig. 117

37



IR R A

DECELERATOR PEDAL

75 5 4 i B

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 195-43-42350 | FAVEKAR pedal 1
2 17Y-05-00016 | ¥ KHR cover rubber 1
3 01643-32460 | & washer 1
4 06122-02504 95 24 % 4 el seal ring 2
5 GB290-82 HAMEANE FEE  bearing, roller 1

4hrk 20941/25 needle
6 06122-02004 95 24 % 4 [l seal ring 2
7 GB290-82 HAMEANE FEE  bearing, roller 3
4k 37941/20 needle

8 01582-11008 | W&REM10X 1. 25 nut 6
9 175-43-35210 | W24T screw 1
10 17Y-05-08000 | AT#F lever 1
11 01643-31032 | #4& 10 washer 1
12 01010-51040 | W84 M10X 40 bolt 1
13 07021-01090 B3 R AR fitting grease 2
14 01593-11008 | W&RFM10X 1. 25 bolt 1
15 04050-12018 FFO4y 2% 18 pin cotter 1
16 04250-81056 ATl K end rod 1
17 04248-31016 | #F rod 1
18 01508-21006 BEEEM10 X 1. 25 A nut 1
19 176-43-43190 | f*&2 £t adjusting nut 1
20 04245-41019 | #F rod 1
21 195-43-42410 | JH3&IZE R} adjusting nut 1
22 17Y-05-00019 | 44 pin, stopper 1
23 154-44-14570 | 444 pin, stopper 1
24 04050-12022 | FFI144 2 X 22 pin cotter 1
25 154-43-44231 | ¥LAF lever 1
26 01010-50830 | 24 M8 X 30 bolt 2
27 01602-20825 8 8 washer spring 2
28 06122-02004 | Bz 25 4} seal ring 4
29 154-43-44240 | %h shaft 1
30 04010-00519 4 [ e half-round key 2
31 17Y-05-10000 | ¥LAF lever 1
32 04205-10822 W%k 8 X 22 pin 2
33 04050-12016 | FFH14% 2X 16 pin cotter 2
34 198-43-18170 | X H#R yoke 2
35 04245-41062 | #F rod 1

38



117 K T BB BE
FIG. 117 FUEL CONTROL LINKAGE

N 0O
Q§ /
15\ SHEE ﬁ
16  See Fig.115 2 —4
14 \\ E;___g
11 N\
— @ <

10—

B—h &2 9—8 @
7 S Vs,
a’ 8.

SHRBEI16E —
See Fig. 116

. 22 "\
pranan, 122 X P
o

Pump Lever \% )
[ s

39



UTEZSON PRI

FUEL CONTROL LINKAGE

Ihaas B 5 PR H
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

1 17Y-05-11000 =4 bracket 1
2 17Y-05-10000 | AT#T lever 2
3 01010-50830 2 M8 X 30 bolt 2
4 01602-20825 g 8 washer spring 2
5 GB290-82 HAMIRSME )R bearing 4

Hhk 37941/20

6 154-43-44140 | %h shaft 1
7 04010-00519 e e key half-round 2
8 06122-02004 By 20 %5 5 Pl seal ring 6
9 01010-51230 B2 KR M12 X 30 blot 4
10 01643-31232 gl 12 washer 4
11 198-43-18170 | X H#R yoke 3
12 04205-10822 %l 8 < 22 pin 4
13 04050-12016 TF4H 2X 16 pin cotter 4
14 01582-11008 B2RF M10X 1. 25 nut 3
15 154-43-44162 | FF4ift rod ass’y 1
16 17Y-05-05000 4R bracket 1
17 17Y-05-06000 | ATAT lever 1
18 17Y-05-04000 | %h shaft 1
19 01010-51016 BEKE M10 X 16 bolt 1
20 01602-21030 pE 10 washer 1
21 17Y-05-00014 | #F rod 1
22 01580-10806 BRRE M8 X 1 nut 3
23 09290-10000 Srihds absorber 1
24 04245-40806 DAY rod 1
25 04211-20844 X yoke 1

40



WA ADHAT . B ) RGN &AL D)
TORQUE CONVERTOR , TRANSMISSIN CASE ,
STEERING SYSTEM AND FINAL DRIVE

41



5201 K i ]
FIG. 201 UNIVERSAL JOINT

42



Jiom
UNIVERSAL JOINT

Fr5 5 % W G
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-20-10002 T3 10) 7 S ik universal joint 1
201-1 150-11-11210 T4 spider 2
2 150-11-11220 By 2b kst seal dust 8
3 150-11-11250 MEES) seal oil 8
4 150-11-11240 WAt needle 296
5 154-20-11130 hK % case bearing 8
6 07020-00000 AR fitting grease 8
7 154-20-11170 EPAR plate 1
8 01010-51255 A bolt 8
9 01602-21236 | washer spring 8
10 01050-51260 R bolt 8
11 01602-21236 B washer spring 8

43



5202 W1 A (1/2)
FIG.202 TORQUE CONVERTER

44
459
493
48—2

=
22/5/43

42

44



WA Ay (1/2)

TORQUE CONVERTER
e 5 % W {§5
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
154-13-51002 | ¥ )M 8% TORQUE CONVERTER 1
A % S TR O A 2 LR E 28 202 [ K
o 203 P& T a ) A AT
THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS
SHOWN IN Fig.202 and 203.

202-1 154-13-53110 5 housing 1
2 07042-70415 [53] 4 T & plug taper 3
3 175-13-23220 | o5 cover 1
4 175-13-23232 | #5dh#h gasket 1
5 01010-51225 WA bolt 4
6 01602-21236 Hupg| spring 4
7 04530-01628 BNV bolt eye 2
8 07044-13620 VLR TE plug magnetic 1
9 07002-43634 0 JE Pl O-ring 1
10 09607-05080 LA plate name 1
11 04418-13060 H BORET screw tapping 4
12 195-13-14111 | K% gear 1
13 06030-05206 Bk bearing 1
14 04064-03015 SAMMEZ ring snap 1

134-13-13400 | 1byE#% Bk, filter ass’y 1
15 134-13-13410 = cover 1
16 0700072070 0 JE el O-ring 1
17 195-13-13420 | ifyEds filter 1
18 134-13-13430 | Wk stud 1
19 01641-20608 g washer 1

20 01590-10607 e nut 1
21 04050-11212 TF IV pin cotter 1
22 01010-51230 WA bolt 3
23 01643-31232 2 [E washer 3

175-13-23500 QMDY 5Y59 pump ass’y 1
175-13-23510 (L)) hFe R K gear ass’y 1
24 175-13-23580 | ki gear 1
25 175-13-23610 | #h shaft 1
175-13-23520 O NI 595 gear ass’y 1
26 175-13-23580 | 5% gear 1
27 175-13-23620 | #f shaft 1
28 175-13-23530 5 case pump 1
29 01190-01011 LS screw thread lining 2

45



2202 K W1 g (1/2)
FIG.202 TORQUE CONVERTER

44
459
493
48—2

=
22/5/43

42

46



WA (1/2)

TORQUE CONVERTER
e 5 4 i i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
202-30 175-13-23540 | & cover 1
31 04020-00820 SE A Y pin dowel 2
32 01010-50835 HEFE bolt 4
33 01602-20825 0 e R washer spring 4
34 01641-20812 g washer 4
35 07000-62115 0 AU O-ring 1
36 01010-51235 HEFE bolt 4
37 01602-21236 o e R washer spring 4
38 01641-21223 g washer 4
195-13-16100 CAE) B valve ass’y 1
39 195-13-16110 | i/ /& {44 body relief valve 1
40 195-13-16450 | H23E plug 1
41 07002-43634 0 75 O-ring 1
42 195-13-16120 | U s &) (& spool relief valve 1
43 195-13-16131 i I iR 5 spring relief valve 1
44 195-13-16141 | i3 plug 1
45 07002-43634 0 7 5] O-ring 1
46 195-13-16190 | )}y (1.0mm) shim 1. Omm 3
47 195-13-16210 | ¥ A (0.3mm) shim 0. 3mm 3
48 195-13-16220 | A (0. lmm)  shim 0. Lmm 2
49 195-13-16230 | f#& spacer 1
50 07000-72018 0 A O-ring 1
51 07000-73045 0 &I O-ring 1
52 01010-51290 W2 bolt 3
53 01602-21236 L R washer spring 3
175-13-26401 (%4) R valve ass’y 1
54 175-13-26410 | 24> &) &) 44 body regulator valve 1
55 195-13-16450 | #23 plug 1
56 07002-43634 0 7 & O-ring 1
57 195-13-16420 7AW ®EE spool regulator valve 1
58 195-13-16430 | %A@ spring regulator valve 1
59 195-13-16141 | t&3¢ plug 1
60 07002-43634 0 7 5] O-ring 1
61 07042-20108 (53 HE . 2E plug taper 1
62 07000-72018 0 7] O-ring 1
63 07000-73045 0 7 & O-ring 1
64 01010-51290 W2 bolt 3
65 01602-21236 T N P washer spring 3
66 175-13-23290 | 3% plug 1
67 07005-01612 SR gasket 1
68 175-11-11131 | &k gasket 1
69 01010-31240 ey bolt 23
70 01602-01236 A A washer spring 23

47



%5 203 %] W gs (212)
FIG. 203 TORQUE CONVERTER

48



WA A (212)

TORQUE CONVERTER
ige 5 % R s
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
(154-13-51002) | 1AL HF A TORQUE CONVERTER 1
A % S R TR C A 2 LR E 28 202 [
203 & Frdd ) A e A
THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN
IN FIGS. 202 AND 203.

203-1 154-13-41124 K pump 1
2 154-13-41143 W gear 1
3 154-13-41160 ik bearing 1
4 154-13-51180 AR plate 1
5 01010-61040 [ bolt 12
6 01010-61035 WAL bolt 30
7 01643-31032 g washer 30
8 07040-11007 RS plug 2
9 234-13-11211 7 case 1
10 175-13-21220 ki gear 1
11 01010-61230 [P bolt 24
12 01643-31232 Hupg| washer 24
13 154-13-11240 M7k bearing 1
14 154-13-51250 Ik pilot 1
15 01010-61230 WAL bolt 8
16 01643-31232 g washer 8

154-13-41510 WAES N turbine ass’y 1
17 154-13-31520 wEe turbine 1
18 154-13-41530 ALl boss 1
19 154-13-11540 JEAR plate 1
20 195-13-11550 wET rivet 16

154-13-51660 PRI coupling ass’y 1
21 154-13-51870 PR T coupling 1
22 175-13-21672 % cover 1
23 154-13-41430 &= cover 1
24 154-13-51650 h shaft 1
25 154-13-13360 ik bearing 1
26 154-13-11730 Ao £ spacer 1
27 04064-06020 SaEEZN ring snap 1
28 175-13-21720 ESESEZN ring seal 1
29 175-13-21691 JERR holder 1
30 175-13-21711 AR plate lock 1
31 175-13-21810 B FLISR AR bolt reamer 2

49



%5 203 %] WA Ay (212)
FIG. 203 TORQUE CONVERTER

50



WA (212)

TORQUE CONVERTER
=] 5 x K
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
203-32 154-13-42110 | F4¢ stator 1
33 154-13-42120 | JEpE race 1
34 0101061030 A bolt 12
35 01643-31032 ] washer 12
36 154-13-52520 | %l shaft 1
37 04064-08025 TFEER ring snap 1
38 154-13-42710 | &EIR ring seal 1
39 07000-75185 0 %1 JE O-ring 1
40 154-13-42720 | % cover 1
41 07000-62130 0 ZiJE O-ring 1
42 195-13-11610 | 4} (0. 05mm) shim 0. 05mm 1
43 195-13-11620 | 4 (0. 2mm) shim 0. 2mm 1
44 195-13-11630 | ¥} (0. 1mm) shim 0. Imm 1
45 175-13-22760 | Whdsf seal oil 1
46 01010-51240 Loy bolt 6
47 01602-21236 L H ] washer spring 6

51



5204 K A FE 5o
FIG. 204 TRANSMISSION CASE

m % A
Used When Hanging
S5 EH208E
24— See Fig.208

N 11 peatil A

52



ARIRA T
TRANSMISSION CASE

B B 5 4 i e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-15-41002 ATRFE S R S transmission ass’y 1
A AL 204 A 211 H T F4F
th
this assembly consists of all
parts shown in figs. 204 to 211
204-1 154-15-41110 IRV case 1
2 09608-05080 A plate 1
3 04418-03060 wEr SCREW 4
4 07048-02216 4 PLUG 2
5 195-21-11350 0 %4J8 O-RING 1
6 04020-01638 EANLF PIN DOWEL 1
7 01010-51645 oyis BOLT 4
8 01643-31645 ezl WASHER 4
154-15-44001 TETE H BV, LUBRICATION VALVE ASS’Y 1
9 154-15-24110 13E%N BODY 1
10 175-15-14130 It SPOOL 1
11 175-15-14120 L SPRING 1
12 175-15-14141 SmE BUSHING, GUIDE 1
13 07000-73032 0 7Y [ 0—RING 2
14 175-15-14150 &= COVER 2
15 01010-50825 WEAR BOLT 4
16 01643—-30823 gAY WASHER 4
17 154-15-44172 B} SLEEVE 1
18 07000-73022 0 74 b 0—RING 1
19 154-15-44182 | % SLEEVE 1
20 07000-72018 0 7Y 0—RING 1
21 154-15-44160 Al GASKET 1
22 01010-51065 W2 BOLT 4
23 01643-31032 gAY WASHER 4
24 04530-12438 T R A BOLT EYE 2

53



2 205 K A A R M (1/3)
FIG. 205 TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

SEHE206[F
See Fig.206

54



A EFA e Nl (1/3)
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

e ) % W it
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-15-41002 AHA KA K transmission ass’y 1
AP TR 204 2K 211 I ETA A
this assembly consists of all
parts shown in figs.204 to 211,

205-1 154-15-42111 Hh shaft 1
2 154-15-42230 ke gear 1
3 154-15-42160 BN collar 1
4 154-15-42241 wike gear 1
5 04064-07025 RSN ring, snap 1
6 06000—-06922 K bearing 1
7 0600006014 K bearing 1
8 04065-01104 PARNEZN ring snap 1
9 154-15-42171 BN collar 1
10 154-15-42190 GRS coupling 1
11 07000-05055 0 74 gl 0-ring 1
12 154-15-42180 FEHR holder 1
13 01051-51800 A bolt 1
14 06000-06216 L bearing 1
15 04071-00140 pasBEZN ring snap 1
16 07012-10100 MiES) seal 1
17 154-15-41171 MEFAREN housing 1
18 07043-70312 B2 plug 1
19 144-15-21191 W bolt 16
20 145-14-11570 HJE] washer 16
21 07000-05250 0 74} 0-ring 1
22 154-15-42331 1T carrier 1
23 154-15-42440 e gear 4
24 561-15-49410 Tl bearing 4
25 561-15-32590 1 e P washer 8
26 154-15-42530 ah shaft 4
27 04260-00635 i 2k ball 4
28 154-15-49510 IR ring snap 1
29 154-15-49260 GRS ring seal 2

55



2 205 K A A R M (1/3)
FIG. 205 TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

SEHE206[F
See Fig.206

56



AR TR A e Sl (1U3)

TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

=] (A=) % W Kt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
205-30 175-15-69230 B ring seal 2
31 154-15-42641 | 4 gear ring 1
32 175-15-12780 | 4 pin 6
33 175-15-42880 | #i spring 36
34 234-15-15230 | #% spring 12
35 198-15-22810 | FEHEFY disc 6
36 426-15-12720 | #4R plate 4
37 426-15-12750 | W2 piston 1
38 426-15-19220 AR ring seal 1
39 426-15-19210 IR ring seal 1
40 154-15-41160 | {4k housing 1
41 145-14-11320 | #2%¢ plug 2
42 04020-01434 E Y pin dowel 4
43 175-15-62750 | §iF%E piston 1
44 175-15-59250 BaE B2 ring seal 1
45 426-15-19210 | 5 EFR ring seal 1
46 234-15-15230 | #% spring 12
47 154-15-41150 | yhLf4k housing 1
48 569-15-41310 | & sleeve 16
49 07000-73022 0 HifE 0-ring 5
50 175-15-62760 | i% %€ piston 1
51 155-15-12811 AR ring seal 1
52 582-15-19240 IR ring seal 1

57



5 206 &
FIG. 206

A EFA R M (213)
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

BEH 205
See Fig. 205

58



A EFA e Nl (213)
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

e B E K

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

154-15-41002 | AZHAE 2 18] 5k TRANSMISSION ASS’Y 1
AR ETEE 204 2K 211 IR R+
THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL
PARTS SHOWN IN FIGS.204 TO 211.

206-1 154-15-42321 | 17248 carrier 1
2 07043-70108 R I plug 3
3 154-15-42420 | ik gear 8
4 561-15-49410 | #lizk bearing 8
5 561-15-32590 | 1[4 washer 16
6 154-15-42521 | %h shaft 4
7 04260-00635 GBS ball 4
8 154-15-42940 i cover 1
9 01010-51030 oY bolt 4
10 01643-31032 g washer 4
11 154-15-42651 g gear ring 1
12 568-15-12950 FIR ring snap 1
13 154-15-42630 P gear ring 1
14 154-15-42620 A7 8l gear ring 1
15 175-15-69510 £IR ring snap 1
16 154-15-42610 A P gear ring 1
17 175-15-12780 | % pin 6
18 175-15-42880 | i spring 24
19 23A-15-12960 | 3% spring 24
20 198-15-22810 | BE#EH disc 4
21 426-15-12720 | b plate 2
22 154-15-41140 | JMEL4K housing 1
23 154-15-42750 | 1% %€ piston 1
24 175-15-59250 | %34 ring seal 1
25 582-15-19240 | IR ring seal 1
26 154-15-41130 | yhfiTtk housing 1
27 04020-01434 JEL A S pin dowel 6

59



5207 K& A FA e Ml (313)
FIG. 207 TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

60



ARHAR R Ml (3/3)

TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

e B E He
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-15-41002 | A4 2 & % TRANSMISSION ASS’Y 1
AR AR 204 £ 211 RFTE %
ff:p THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF
ALL PARTS SHOWN IN FIG.204 TO 211
207-1 154-15-42131 | %h shaft 1
2 07018-11205 BB ring seal 1
3 06000-06019 LHZS bearing 1
4 04071-00145 FIR ring snap 1
5 154-15-42270 | %%% hub 1
6 07018-12205 ZAESEZN ring seal 1
7 144-15-11290 | %5 %R ring seal 1
8 154-15-42210 | % gear 1
9 154-15-42150 BN collar 1
10 06000—-06922 h K bearing 1
11 154-15-42220 | % gear 1
12 04064-09530 FIR ring snap 1
13 234-21-12180 | W2k} nut 1
14 175-15-42220 | 44 pin 1
15 234-21-12190 | R plate 1
16 234-21-12210 | BT plate 1
17 01010-50814 AR bolt 2
18 154-15-42310 TR carrier 1
19 154-15-42410 | ik gear 4
20 154-15-49410 | %l bearing 4
21 569-15-32560 1R washer thrust 8
22 154-15-42510 | %h shaft 4
23 04260-00635 HEZR ball 4
24 154-15-42930 &= cover 1
25 04020-00616 SEAT Y pin dowel 1
26 568-15-12950 | K¥f ring snap 1
27 154-15-41270 | %Y pin 5
28 175-15-42880 | g A4 i 3 spring 15
29 154-15-41290 | 44 pin 10

61



55207 i A FA v Ml (313)
FIG. 207 TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

62



AR A e Sl (313D
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

JF5 5 % W A
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
207-30 421-15-12910 L spring 10

31 424-15-12710 PR ¥ disc 3
32 424-15-12720 iR plate 2
33 175-15-62730 T2 piston 1
34 195-15-49210 CSESEZN ring seal 1
35 113-15-29250 R ring seal 1
36 154-15-42840 MHTAREN housing 1
37 566-15-41320 R S plug 2
38 195-15-49240 HE ring seal 1
39 04020-01228 JE AT pin dowel 2
40 04020-00616 SE A pin dowel 1
41 01010-51235 R bolt 15
42 01643-31232 HhJE] washer 15
43 175-15-62830 BN collar 1
44 125-15-29510 RER ring 1
45 154-15-43130 L cage 1
46 175-15-11230 I e plug 3
47 154-15-49210 B ring seal 1
48 19M-15-19260 ZAESEZN ring seal 2
49 01010-61435 R bolt 6
50 01643-31445 g washer 6

63



£ 208 ] 2O o R A
FIG.208 ~ TRANSMISSION TRANSFER

29-—@ =

Used When Hanging @

SEE204E
See Fig.204

SEE207HE
See Fig.207




AR Ay L e

TRANSMISSION TRANSFER

HE Qty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E SD23S
SD23D SD23R
154-15-41002 | AFHAH S I &1/ TRANSMISSTION ASS’Y 1 1
AR AIEE 204 K] 211 R TE %
{7 THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL
PARTS SHOWN IN FIGS.204 TO 211
208-1 154-15-43110 | 4fifk case 1 1
2 07042-70108 | H2ZE plug 1 1
3 07048-02216 | $#% plug 1 1
4 07042-70617 | H2ZE plug 2 2
5 07000-02105 | 0 %P4 O-ring 2 2
6 01010-51645 | 12 bolt 7 7
7 01643-31645 | washer 7 7
8 154-15-43230 | Ai%e gear 1
154-15-43280 | %t gear 1
9 175-15-49340 | #fizk bearing 1 1
10 175-15-43270 | Hli& bearing 1 1
11 154-15-23151 | HhkE cage bearing 1 1
12 01010-51230 | 1&4% bolt 5 5
13 01643-31232 g washer 5 5
14 06000-22210 Bk bearing 1 1
15 04065-09030 FI5 ring snap 1 1
16 154-15-33350 | #li&E cage bearing 1 1
17 154-15-29120 | #fizk bearing 1 1
18 154-15-23360 | & cover 1 1
19 154-15-05260 | #H Bk shim ass’y 1 1
21 01010-51250 | h&4% bolt 5 5
22 01643-31232 ealics washer 5 5
23 154-15-43251 | /Niihi%e4h shaft 1 1
24 154-15-43240 | % gear 1
154-15-43290 | 4% gear 1
25 154-15-43340 | ¥ washer 1 1
26 154-15-39111 | Hh7& bearing 1 1
27 154-15-33391 | $# holder 1 1
28 01010-51680 | &% bolt 1 1
29 04530-12438 | HEAIER: bolt eye 1 1

65




% 209 & AR (1/2)
FIG. 209 TRANSMISSION VALVE

66



AR (1/2)

TRANSMISSION VALVE

e 5 % W e
Index No. Part No. Description Qty

154-15-45001 | ZZ@ &S TRANSMISSION VALVE ASS’Y 1

ARERETEE 209 £E 210 Fiosirfs 246+

THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN

IN FIG.209 TO 210

209-1 154-15-45130 1] A seat valve 1
2 01252-41035 oy bolt 4
3 01602-21030 el washer 4
4 07000-73022 0 714 g 0-ring 5
5 07000-73025 0 74 g 0-ring 3
6 154-15-45210 | {1k body 1
7 175-15-45260 | sEfV 25 E detent 1
8 195-15-15671 | sEf%EE detent 1
9 07000-73022 0 714 g O-ring 5
10 175-15-45220 &+ spool 1
11 09363-01053 X7 yoke 1
12 01580-11008 R nut 1
13 175-15-45810 | # plate 1
14 01010-81025 ey bolt 2
15 01602-21030 HJE washer 2
16 144-15-25420 | &5 spacer 1
17 145-15-45550 | $44 retainer 1
18 04065-03515 FF R ring 1
15A-15-00512 | M&IAF R spool ass’y 1
19 154-15-45240 | [®&FE spool 1
20 144-15-25210 | 1244 bolt 1
21 09363-01053 XF yoke 1
22 01580-11008 e E] nut 1
23 01010-51075 LY bolt 2
24 01602-21030 g washer 2

67



210 K
FIG. 210

AR (2/2)
TRANSMISSION VALVE

68



AR (2/2)
TRANSMISSION VALVE

e B % W
Index No. Part No. Description
154-15-45001 AR T[] A . TRANSMISSION VALVE ASS’Y
ARRAREE 209 2K 210 Frosiifs 244
THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN
IN FIG. 209 TO 210
210-1 155-15-15410 | &4k body valve
2 07042-00108 WRIE plug
3 07000-73040 O 4P O-ring
4 155-15-15850 | % cover
5 01010-81025 e bolt
6 01602-21030 g washer spring
7 145-14-43382 | @& valve
8 145-14-43333 RN valve
9 195-15-15130 | [t valve
10 180-14-25560 | i spring
11 175-15-15550 | [ valve
12 145-14-23180 | &Y stopper
13 130-09-15170 KIR ring snap
14 154-15-46130 | 3% spring
16 145-14-33450 | washer
17 154-15-46140 | 2f5% spring
18 145-14-33351 S spring
19 281-15-15480 | # /5 0. 5mm shim 0. 5mm
20 144-15-25330 = cover
21 01010-81025 WAL bolt
22 01602-21030 g washer
23 155-15-15351 | %l sleeve
24 155-15-15370 | 144 bolt
25 01602-20619 P washer
26 437-15-15320 | I valve
27 155-15-15360 | 444 stopper
28 04065-03515 SAREEZN ring
29 175-15-45381 %] valve
30 568-15-15570 | & valve
30A 198-15-15760 23] valve
308 180-14-25560 B spring

e e e e e T e e e T S T O T e O o D S e S S S e S e O e T S e S e S S =



%210
FIG. 210

AR (2/2)
TRANSMISSION VALVE

70



AR (2/2)

TRANSMISSION VALVE

Fe 5 = EXI i Mo
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
210-31 154-15-45510 | 5 spring 1
31A 113-15-25260 A 0. 5mm shim 0. 5mm 2
32 154-15-45390 S RE retainer 1
33 04065-03515 HEER ring 1
34 01010-51080 iy bolt 2
35 01602-21030 HuJE] washer 2
36 01011-51035 iy bolt 4
37 01602-21030 HJE] washer 4

71



211 K G S W
FIG.211 TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER

72



AR A i S AR AT
TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER

75 (a2 % R o

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
155-15-01130 = R cover ass’y 1
211-1 175-15-45511 = cover 1
2 01124-51025 e i stud 4
3 07040-15223 PR FE plug 1
4 07002-05234 O i J&] O-ring 1
5 175-15-45560 | AT#F lever 1
6 06120-02016 S bearing 2
7 144-15-29110 T3 seal oil 1
8 175-15-45570 ey washer 1
9 04064-01812 FARNEZN ring snap 1
10 175-15-45610 | #f shaft 1
11 06120-02016 Hhk bearing 1
12 06121-02016 S bearing 1
13 144-15-29110 T3S seal oil 1
14 175-15-45570 g washer 1
15 04064-01812 FARNEZN ring snap 1
16 175-15-45620 ER] stopper 1
17 04050-03040 TF 4 pin cotter 1
18 175-15-45650 | ¥TAF lever 1
19 125-15-11530 | W84 bolt 1
20 04059-01010 B A 22 wire lock 1
21 175-15-45650 A bolt 1
22 07002-01223 O 4P| O-ring 1
23 175-15-45660 | #& washer 2
24 175-15-45690 | ¥TAF lever 1
25 144-15-29120 Mk bearing 2
26 144-15-25691 BHE pin 1
27 175-15-45670 £ sleeve 1
28 01643-31032 Py washer 1
29 01580-11008 WERE nut 1
30 154-15-45710 L spring 1
31 175-15-45780 | FL4¢ bracket 1
32 01010-51020 A bolt 2
33 01643-31032 g washer 1
34 175-15-45750 iR plate 1
35 154-15-45760 | %5k gasket 1
36 01010-51020 Y bolt 2

73



211 K G S W
FIG.211 TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER

74



TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER

AL ] i S B PAT

Fr5 () % W Bt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
211-37 01643-31032 g washer 1

38 175-15-45550 | Efd sleeve 2
39 07000-73028 O 74| O-ring 4
40 175-15-45530 | # cover 1
41 154-15-45540 TH B gasket 1
42 01643-31032 H P washer 1
43 01580-11008 BRRE nut 4
44 04020-01024 JE DA pin dowel 2
45 154-15-45520 | HH#5 44 gasket 1
46 01010-81025 WA bolt 14
47 01602-21030 L3 % ] washer 14
48 01640-21016 H P washer 14

75



5 212 K JEAEARH L2

FIG. 212 STEERING CASE AND MAIN FRAME

&>—128
17 24

16

iRER

N\

P

”\\\ / Vel

\_‘\/ A o
ng'ff _ \NK\ \13 BER 216 @
ransmission Y See Fig.216

P 14

> AN o'l
N 17

27
/21
31
& 2 /
4 "
; 7 1
?

1

S\

oo -

@ 31 '\7—30
—12

25—

\\ \ 25— 2—Q ,
a

\

N~

76



Ja AR5 T

STEERING CASE AND MAIN FRAME

e #on 2 A 0y
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
212-1 17Y-30A-10000 | FHLZ¢ main frame 1 1
17S-30-10000 G5 EHIZE case frame ass’y 1
2 154-21-41420 NI TRLY bracket (welded) 1 1
154-21-11421 RV TROLYLC bracket (welded) 1
3 07044-13620 WRIE plug magnenc 3 3 3
4 07002-03634 O JE O-ring 3 3 3
5 07040-13618 PR FE plug 2 2 2
6 07002-03634 O O-ring 2 2 2
7 0700005195 O JE M O-ring 1 1 1
8 175-21-32170 = cover 1 1 1
9 01010-52040 R A bolt 6 6 6
10 01643-32060 g washer 6 6 6
11 154-21-11830 | #:4% nipple 3 3 3
12 07030-00252 AR breather 3 3 3
13 07000-05440 0 Tk O-ring 1 1 1
14 04020-01842 [53] AF: 48 pin dowel 1 1 1
15 01120-31645 ) 2T stud 2 2 2
16 01582-11613 2 R nut 2 2 2
17 01643-31645 g washer 10 10 10
18 01010-51645 R A bolt 8 8 8
19 154-21-41120 | & tube 1 1 1
20 07056-10045 TLIEM strainer 1 1 1
21 07051-20000 = cap 1 1 1
22 01010-51225 e bolt 2 2 2
23 01643-31232 g washer 2 2 2
24 07260-24122 R hose 1 1 1
25 07281-00549 x4 clamp hose 2 2 2
26 154-21-41130 | & tube 1 1 1
27 154-21-41140 | Wi gauge 1 1 1
28 6696-61-9921 | Btk gasket 1 1 1
29 01010-51230 Y bolt 2 2 2
30 01643-51232 gl washer 2 2 2
31 08035-01512 B clip 2 2 2
32 01010-51225 A bolt 2 2 2
33 01643-31232 gl washer 2 2 2
34 07049-03342 By 4> 2 plug 16 16 16
35 07049-02025 s 2 7€ plug 2 2 2
36 07049-03038 By 4> 2 plug 8 8 8

-3
-3




% 213
FIG. 213

A B AT B
BEVEL GEAR AND SHAFT

78



S LA R

BEVEL GEAR AND SHAFT
5 5 % W i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-22-10001 | %% [n) 855 4% S AL B 5, A 5 AL 45 18
213 % 214 T H F4F
steering clutch and midst transmission
ass’y, this ass’y consists of all parts
shown in Fig.213 to 214
213-1 154-21-12114 | Hsil shaft 1
2 154-21-41151 i gear bevel 1
3 150-21-12130 sy bolt reamer 8
4 150-21-32140 g washer lock 4
5 01582-11815 BREE nut 8
6 154-21-22161 | Hh& bearing 2
7 154-21-12161 | %l o cage bearing 2
8 154-21-00011 | #H Bk shim ass’y 2
9 01010-51445 oY bolt 16
10 01643-31445 P washer 16
11 198-21-11490 | %#t#% hub 2
12 170-22-11130 | IR ring seal 4
13 154-21-22211 fof 4 packing 2
14 198-21-11480 | BiH plate 2
15 01010-51025 Loy bolt 4
16 01643-31032 | washer 4
17 170-21-12141 | W&H} nut 2
18 01010-51645 A bolt 24
19 01643-31645 e washer 24

79



5214 &
FIG. 214

el 8 A s
STEERING CLUTCH

SEEFE218HE
See Fig.218

80



el B G
STEERING CLUTCH

Fr5 5 % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-22-10001 | %% [n) 855 28 S RAL B Sk, AS DL dE 2
Kl 213 % 214 R ITE 24
steering clutch and midst transmission
ass’y, this ass’y consists of all parts
shown in Fig.213 to 214
214-1 154-22-11122 N BX drum inner 1
2 175-22-21141 I8 piston 1
3 175-22-21190 | #EFR ring seal 1
4 175-22-21170 | Kips spring large 8
5 175-22-21180 7N R spring small 8
6 154-22-11210 =5 sleeve 8
7 154-22-11230 | BEHE disc 7
8 175-22-21160 | 5} plate 6
9 175-22-21131 R plate 1
10 154-22-12111 | 844 bolt 8
11 175-22-21250 Lian washer lock 4
12 154-22-11111 AR e drum brake 1
13 01010-51850 W bolt 16
14 01643-31845 g washer 16

81



i
%

il Bhats S ksl
BRAKE BAND AND LINKAGE

%215 K

FIG. 215

82

See Fig.216

SEH216 F

See Fig. 217

SEENTHE



izl J KB e

BRAKE BAND AND LINKAGE

575 = R Mo
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-33-30000 | [l 3R, A S S ARFEE 215 2 217 HE
FIT A A
Steering and brake ass’y, this assembly
consists of all parts shown in Fig. 215 to
217
215-1 154-33-11111 | #1zh7r band brake 1
2 154-33-13110 | HIzhtedF lining brake 6
3 04412-00512 wET rivet 60
4 100-33-13120 | 3% spring 2
5 154-33-11530 | #F rod 2
6 154-33-11540 | block 2
7 154-33-11550 | ifiHsizfse bolt adjusting 2
8 154-33-11610 | 3% spring 2
9 154-33-11620 | itk plate lock 2
10 01010-51016 2 A4 bolt 4
11 154-33-11510 | 44 pin 2
12 154-33-11520 E2E washer 2
13 04050-04040 JT 4 pin cotter 2
14 154-33-11570 | AT4F lever 2
15 154-33-11560 | J&u end 2
16 175-33-24260 | 4 shaft 4
17 154-33-11650 B RE seat 2
18 150-33-12171 L spring 2
19 154-33-11642 | ¥64¢ () bracket L.H 1
19 154-33-11632 | ¥L2¢ ) bracket R.H 1
20 154-33-11720 ENLAY pin dowel 4
21 01010-51850 2 A4 bolt 8
22 01643-31845 P washer 8
23 155-33-11130 | isxnzfs bolt adjusting 2
24 01583-11610 BRE nut 2
25 154-33-22150 | X yoke 2
26 04205-11645 i pin 2
27 01641-21626 g washer 2
28 04050-14025 TF 144 pin cotter 2
29 01508-21610 BRI nut 2
30 154-33-22360 | X yoke 2
31 04205-11645 i pin 2
32 01641-21626 b washer 2
33 04050-14025 JF 4N pin cotter 2

83



%216 &
FIG. 216

#losh &
STEERING CASE COVER

84



Hl oz G

STEERING CASE COVER

A=) B % W s
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
216-1 154-33-31110 FZ5E (A£)  cover brake L.H 1

2 154-33-31120 FZ5E (/) cover brake R.H 1
3 154-33-22191 B gasket 2
4 04020-01228 E Y pin dowel 4
5 01010-51245 oy bolt 4
6 01010-51260 LY bolt 22
7 01602-21236 5L 4 ] washer spring 26
8 154-33-31210 i () cover L.H 1
9 154-33-31170 FEACHD bracket R.H 1
10 154-33-21471 B gasket 2
11 01010-51230 oy bolt 8
12 01602-21236 e washer 8
13 154-33-21142 i cap 2
14 07000-02095 O [ O-ring 2
15 154-33-21320 | ¥ & bushing 2
16 154-33-21330 | #%2 bushing 2
17 154-33-21340 HHED) seal oil 2
18 154-33 21350 i) seal oil 2
19 154-33-21310 il shaft 2
20 04000-01030 i key 2
21 154-33-31160 R lever 2
22 01010-51240 oy bolt 2
23 01602-21236 e washer 2

85



o 217 K s A
FIG.217  BRAKE BOOSTER

BEE216H
See Fig.216

86



Hl B ) A
BRAKE BOOSTER

JP5 5 4 i B

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
217-1 154-33-31130 A (F5) body L.H 1
154-33-31140 A () body R.H 1
2 195-33-14341 LEHESS bushing 2
3 154-33-31180 | #&:#h spool 2
4 170-33-13370 S spring 2
5 175-33-31310 4Rl ring, stopper 2
6 04064-02512 FFITER ring 2
7 154-33-31150 | 752 piston 2
8 04020-01228 L DA pin dowel 4
9 07000-02018 O & O-ring 2
10 154-33-21420 B plate lock 2
11 154-33-21430 | 4 plate lock 2
12 01010-81255 [ bolt 8
13 04000-01030 {5 key 2
14 154-33-21150 PR lever 2
15 01010-51240 WAL bolt 2
16 01602-21236 | washer 2
17 170-33-13330 | & T roller 2
18 04205-11645 Y pin 2
19 01641-21626 gl washer 2
20 04050-14025 TF I pin 2
21 154-33-21262 | %l shaft 2
22 07000-03030 O & O-ring 2
23 154-33-21270 FE spacer 2
24 01306-00616 WRAT screw 2
25 04059-01020 BN 22 wire lock 2
26 154-33-21161 PR lever 2
27 170-33-13330 | & T roller 2
28 04205-11645 Y pin 2
29 01641-21626 P washer 2
30 04050-14025 TT 148 pin cotter 2
31 154-33-21280 FE spacer 2
32 07000-03025 O & O-ring 2
33 01010-51025 WAL bolt 2
34 01602-21030 | washer 2

87



218
FIG. 220

Al fihike (U2)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

88



AL DA ke (12)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

¥ AT i o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
218-1 175-27-31463 | ¥:2%44% flange 2
2 170-27-11232 g spacer 2
3 195-27-12620 | 4fi#k washer 2
4 01010-51225 A bolt 2
5 170-21-12141 | 421 nut 2
6 154-27-11262 7 R cage 2
7 170-09-13160 | [AIFEIE T4k bearing 2
8 07013-10120 THE seal 2
9 07000-05225 0 74P o-ring 2
10 01010-51640 A bolt 16
11 01643-31645 HJE| spacer 16
12 154-27-11257 | /NE# (35 14%) pinion first 2
13 150-09-13260 | [AIFEIE T4k bearing 2
14 154-27-11144 | % cover 2
15 07000-05150 O o-ring 2
16 01010-52050 A bolt 4
17 01602-22060 g washer 4
18 154-27-11327 | /MA% (352 %) pinion second 2
19 154-27-11330 | 4k key 6
20 154-27-11314 | 5% (/1 4% gear first 2
21 154-27-21341 | F& spacer 2
22 150-09-13260 | [A:IE T Hl& bearing 2
23 154-27-11392 | M holder 2
24 154-27-11383 | W4 H lock 2
25 01010-51230 A bolt 4
26 150-09-13240 | [GEF:7E T4l bearing 2
27 154-27-11373 | Mt holder 2
28 154-27-11420 | Mt lock 2
29 01010-51230 A bolt 4
30 154-27-11191 = cover 2
31 07000-05220 O i pg o-ring 2
32 01010-51640 A bolt 8
33 01602-21648 g washer 8
34 01643-31232 g spacer 2

89



219 K
FIG. 219

AL DA fihike (2/2)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

90



AL DA ke (2/2)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

HE Qty
5 =) E s D23
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E 23;3;
SD23D
219-1 154-27-11113 YAEFNMT (J0) case final drive L.H 1 1
154-27-11123 BALENHE CF) case final drive R.H 1 1
2 154-27-11460 G RN gasket 2 2
3 04020-01842 [ A3 pin dowel 4 4
4 07049-02025 R ZE plug 4 4
5 01010-52050 R bolt 62 62
6 01643-32060 g washer 62 62
7 154-27-11410 i plate 2 2
8 175-27-31540 EAY lock 4
9 01010-51220 A bolt 8
10 154-27-15110 e () guard L.H 1
154-27-15120 PR CED guard R.H 1
11 01010-52045 A bolt 16 16
12 01643-32060 HJE] washer 16 16
13 154-27-12122 W hob sprocket 2
15220. 27-2 W R hob sprocket 2
14 154-27-12110 Kikife gear final drive 2 2
15 175-27-12181 B fLIZM bolt reamer 32 32
16 175-27-12190 B lock 16 16
17 01582-12419 g nut 32 32
18 150-09-13110 [ A7 THliZk  bearing roller 2 2
19 04071-00250 S 4 ring snap 2 2
20 170-09-13250 UG KR T4l 7K bearing roller 2 2
21 154-27-12560 4 el retainer 2 2
22 170-27-12210 B washer 6 6
23 01010-51440 W bolt 12 12
24 154-27-12152 5 cover 2 2
25 154-27-12162 = cover 2 2
26 07000-05410 O 74} o-ring
27 01010-51230 R bolt 40 40

91




219 K
FIG. 219

AL DA fihike (2/2)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

92



AL MARe (2/12)

FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

HoE Q'ty
Fr5 " 5 E D23
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E Sgggz
SD23D
219-28 | 01602-21236 ) washer 40 40
29 170-27-12513 BN floating ring 4 4
30 195-27-12710 | O %4} 0-ring 4 4
31 154-27-15211 e spacer 2
32 0700005410 O #Jg| 0-ring 2
33 01602-21236 g washer 20
34 01010-51230 R bolt 20

93



5220
FIG. 220

HE Fe M Hi
SPROCKET AND SHAFT

% f B A /j
Final Dr1ve Case

94



HE Fo M A

SPROCKET AND SHAFT
Hm Qty
75 5 % Uil SD23
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E SD235
SD23R
SD23D
220-1 154-27-12313 | F#h shaft 2

154-27-15191 | -4 shaft 2

2 170-27-12472 | W88} nut 2 2
3 09243-01230 G| pin 2 2
4 170-27-12480 | ¥ ring 2 2
5 154-27-12131 BB boss sprocket 2 2
6 154-27-12273 | 5% (3 ) teeth sprocket 3-teash 14 14
7 154-27-12283 | #E%th (24 teeth sprocket 2—-teash 4 4
8 155-27-12181 | 12#s: bolt 50 50
9 01803-02228 IR nut 50 50
10 170-27-12232 | FEREIRNE nut hub 2 2
11 07000-05315 O T 0-ring 2 2
12 175-27-31480 | {34 stopper 2 2
13 170-27-12250 | Efi44  pin dowel 4 4
14 01252-41635 R A bolt 2 2
15 01602-21648 FPE washer 2 2
16 04000-01280 {5 key 2 2
17 154-27-12352 | fE& spacer 2 2
18 198-30-16612 | FHI4 floating ring 4 4
19 170-27-12340 | O %} 0-ring 4 4
20 154-27-12240 YK support ass’y 2 2
21 154-27-12341 | #hEC bushing 1 1
22 04020-01638 SENERY pin dowel 2 2
23 175-27-32510 | &4 pin dowel 2 2
24 154-27-12424 | #tik spacer 2 2
25 154-27-12412 | #2iH nut 2 2
26 154-27-15240 | #4H% plate 2 2
27 154-27-15250 | 4k plate 2 2
28 01010-51020 R A bolt 4 4
29 02892-03148 O 7 & o-ring 2 2
30 154-27-12362 | #% cover 2 2
31 01010-51640 R bolt 12 12
32 01643-31645 g washer 12 12

95




Y

T ok K E
TRAC K EQUIPMENT



25 301 &
FIG. 301

a4 R
TRACK FRAME

98



6 F R
TRACK FRAME
g % 4 Hi
Index No Part No. Description SD23 ggggg SD23S SD23R
301-1 | 154-30-41110 | 5448 (7)) frame, track, L. 1 1

154-30-41310 | 544 (/) frame, track, L. H 1

154-30-41611 | 544 (/) frame, track, L. H 1 1
2 154-30-41120 | 544 (47) frame, track, R H 1

154-30-41320 | 544 (47) frame, track, R H 1

154-30-41621 | 544 (47) frame, track, R.H 1 1
12 154-30-11612 | cap 2 2

155-30-11410 | cap 2 2
13 07020-00000 THAR fitting , grease 2 2 2 2
14 | 01011-52400 2R bolt 8 8 8 8
15 01643-32460 | #Jg washer 8 8 8 8
16 154-30-11810 | &hEC bushing 4 4 4 4
17 04020-01024 A pin , dowel 4 4 4 4
18 154-30-11821 | 5% [H] packing 8 8 8 8
19 154-30-11831 | 5% [H] packing 4 4 4 4
20 154-30-12530 | #fi7&k#E (/) cap, support, L.H 1 1 1 1
21 154-30-12540 | #hi&#E (47D cap, support, R.H 1 1 1 1
22 01011-52410 2R bolt 2 2 2 2
23 01011-52450 2R bolt 2 2 2 2
24 | 01643-32460 | washer 4 4 4 4
25 154-30-13480 | # plate 1 1
26 01010-51240 2R bolt 3 3
27 01602-21236 | #J& washer 3 3

99




302 K Bk B % E
FIG. 302 RECOIL SPRING

100



ik K Ok E

RECOIL SPRING
P i 5 %W —-
o SD23E | SD23S
Index No Part No. Description SDh23 023D | Sp2sR
302-1 154-30-11497 SCRESRG A bracket 2 2 2
2 01010-52065 2 bolt 16 16 16
3 01643-32060 HE washer 16 16 16
4 154-30-44110 Hh shaft 2
154-30-44230 &y shaft 2
154-30-44220 &y shaft 2
5 154-30-11332 P washer 2 2 2
6 154-30-11540 B plate lock 2 2 2
7 01010-52050 A bolt 2 2 2
8 154-30-11145 T cylinder 2 2 2
9 07959-30000 i85} valve 2 2 2
10 07020-00000 AR fitting grease 2 2 2
11 198-30-14420 THFE plug 2 2 2
12 07000-15070 0 A O-ring 2 2 2
13 154-30-12321 s cover, protect 2 2 2
14 01010-51240 2 bolt 12 12 12
15 01602-21236 g washer 12 12 12
16 154-30-11771 2 piston 2 2 2
17 150-30-13430 I IEIR ring 4 4 4
18 150-30-13442 PEES Y packing 2 2 2
19 150-30-13480 EZ ring 2 2 2
20 150-30-13460 14 ring, snap 2 2 2
22 154-30-00730 S cover ass’y 2 2 2
21 154-30-44120 % cover 1 1 1
22 154-30-12170 e bushing 1 1 1
23 07020-00000 AR fitting guess 1 1 1
24 07019-00100 BihuhEr  seal, dust 2 2 2
25 154-30-11192 4 plate 2 2 2
26 01010-52060 e bolt 16 16 16
27 01643-32060 g washer 16 16 16
28 154-30-44131 AR packing 2 2 2
29 01010-51022 e bolt 8 8 8
30 01602-21030 | washer 8 8 8
31 154-30-44140 S rialto 2 2 2
32 154-30-44150 = pipe 2 2 2
33 154-30-44160 FRAV & tube stopped 2 2 2
34 154-30-44210 BREma%E spring, recoil 2 2 2
35 154-30-44180 SBE guide bushing 2 2 2
36 154-30-44170 RS shaft 2 2 2
37 01580-13629 [ SN nut 2 2 2
38 154-30-11763 ik washer 2 2 2
39 01010-51020 [y bolt 2 2 2
40 01602-21030 JE washer 2 2 2
41 154-30-44190 e cover 2 2 2
42 154-30-11712 Y packing 2 2 2
43 01010-51230 A bolt 8 8 8
44 01602-21236 gt washer 8 8 8

101



%5 303 S
FIG.303 TRACK FRAME COVER

102



8 & R &%
TRACK FRAME COVER
] s # . % %if};y SD23S
Index No Part No. Description SD23 sp23p | sp23r
303-1 154-30-47111 | §i= cover 2
154-30-13163 | i cover 2
154-30-13422 | §I& cover 2
2 01010-51225 | 12 bolt 12 12
01010-51630 | 22 bolt 16
3 01643-31232 | P4 washer 12 12
01643-31645 | #HJ&] washer 16
4 154-30-11274 | 22 () support L.H. 1 1
154-30-11275 | 228 (/) support L.H. 1
5 154-30-11284 | 22 () support R.H. 1 1
154-30-11285 | 228 CFH) support R.H. 1
6 01011-52005 | W24 bolt 8 8 8
7 01643-32060 | #H[& washer 8 8 8
8 154-30-47121 | HEEAF (/) cover ass’y L.H 1
154-30-47210 | PS4/ (A cover ass’y L.H 1
154-30-47161 | "HEE4ff (/2D cover ass’y L.H 1
9 154-30-47131 | =44 () cover ass’y RH 1
154-30-47220 | "hEELE (£7) cover ass’y R.H 1
154-30-47171 | 44 () cover ass’y RH 1
10 195-09-18140 | W2 bolt 1
154-30-27180 | #&#4: bolt 1 1
11 01641-21223 | P4 washer 1 1 1
12 01590-11215 | 1&Ht nut 1 1 1
13 04050-13025 T4y pin cotter 1 1 1
14 01010-51225 | #2fe bolt 16 16
01010-51630 | 12 bolt 13
15 01643-31232 | #JH washer 16 16
01643-31645 | P washer 13
16 154-30-11941 | J5= (A cover L.H. 1 1
154-30-11942 | J55 (/) cover L.H. 1
17 154-30-11951 | J52 (4D cover R.H. 1 1
154-30-11954 | J55& (f) cover R.H. 1
18 01010-51230 | W24 bolt 8 8
01010-51630 | 12 bolt 8

103




%5 303 S
FIG.303 TRACK FRAME COVER

104



8 & 3 i
TRACK FRAME COVER

P 5 # . ﬁ\ ﬁzs%%s'tySDZBS
Index No Part No. Description SD23 D230 | Sp23R

303-19 01643-31232 g washer 8 8
01643-31645 g washer 8

20 154-30-11383 | IKBh4EEE (/) cover L.H. 1 1
154-30-11384 | K#h4eEE (A1) cover L.H. 1

21 154-30-11393 | WKW (£ cover R.H. 1 1
154-30-11394 | WKW (f)  cover R.H. 1

22 01010-51235 LY bolt 4 4
01010-51635 oyis bolt 4

23 01643-31232 P washer 4 4
01643-31645 | washer 4
24 01010-51630 oyis bolt 4 4 4
25 01010-51635 LY bolt 4 4 4
26 01643-31645 P washer 8 8 8

105




5 304 4] 5154
FIG. 304 IDLER

106



5135

IDLER
e B . Y
Index No Part No. escription SD23 | (oop | SD23S | SD23R
154-30-00770 g8 RAk  idler ass’y 2 2 2 2
150-30-22118 gl 55 idler 1 1 1 1
304-1 154-30-23122 51 28H  shaft 1 1 1 1
2 07052-31624 g plug 1 1 1
3 17S-40H-00003 | 123E plug 1
155-30-16202 WEHM  pushing ass’y 2 2 2 2
4 155-30-16182 W& pushing outer 1 1 1 1
155-30-16191 ISEHES pushing inner 1 1 1 1
170-30-91130 4 pin dowel 2 2 2 2
5 07000-02110 0 7 & o-ring 2 2 2 2
6 01010-51235 A bolt 12 12 12 12
7 01602-21236 sl washer 12 12 12 12
8 154-30-12271 PR BN floating ring 8 8 8 8
9 150-30-12220 0 P O-ring 8 8 8 8
10 (154-30-43130) TG guide ass’y 2 2 2 2
154-30-43140 S 4 guide 1 1 1 1
11 154-30-43150 JREERR (282 plate (welded) 1 1 1 1
12 07000-02060 0 P O-ring 2 2 2 2
13 154-30-43110 %48 (/) suppose L.H. 1 1 1 1
14 154-30-43120 T D suppose R. H. 1 1 1 1
15 154-30-12650 AR bolt 2 2 2 2
16 175-30-23180 L $hi3 nut 2 2 2 2
17 01643-31645 EliE] washer 2 2 2 2
18 154-30-12680 i shim, adjusting 8 8 8 8
19 154-30-12690 PR AL shim, adjusting 4 4 4 4
154-30-12680 PEELS shim, adjusting 16 16 16 16
20 154-30-12690 AR shim, adjusting 8 8 8
154-30-12670 i plate 2 2 2 2
21 154-30-12660 AR bolt 4 4 4 4
22 01643-31645 Hp washer 4 4 4 4
23 154-30-43160 ks shim, adjusting 18 18 18 18
24 154-30-43170 i shim, adjusting 4 4 4 4
01011-52020 AR bolt 8 8 8 8
25 01643-32060 Hpg| washer 8 8 8 8
26 195-30-17960 iR plate 4 4 4 4
27 155-30-13230 i 53 spring, rubber 4 4 4 4
28 175-30-24131 SWREE4 plate guide 2 2 2 2
29 175-30-23130 i pedestal 2 2 2 2
170-30-13252 TR plate guide 1 1 1 1

107




%5 305 K NOHE g
FIG.305 TRACK ROLLER

108



> HOR

TRACK ROLLER
¥ " o= 2w Hm Qty
Index No Part No. Description SD23 Sh23E SD23S | SD23R
SD23D
155-30-00118 | WA HEF LML track roller 4 4 6 6
ass’y, double flange
155-30-00128 | HiASCHFR MK track roller 10 10 10 10
ass’y, single flange
305-1 | 150-30-25125 | XA AR roller, track, 4 4 6 6
double flange
2 150-30-25115 | MLl H# roller, track, 10 10 10 10
single flange
3 154-30-26131 | ZFEHHI  shaft 14 14 16 16
4 07052-31624 U5 2E plug 14 14 16
17S-40H-00003 | g€ plug 16
5 155-30-16202 | #E41#f  bushing ass’y 28 28 32 32
6 170-30-91130 | 44 pin 56 56 64 64
7 07000-02110 0 APl o-ring 28 28 32 32
8 175-30-36340 | 2 bolt 168 168 192 192
9 01643-81232 FERE  washer 168 168 192 192
10 154-30-12271 | ¥#EIH floating ring 56 56 64 64
11 | 150-30-12220 | O %Y O-ring 56 56 64 64
12| 07000-02060 0 APl O-ring 28 28 32 32
13 154-30-26183 Wi collar, inner 14 14 16 16
14 | 154-30-26193 | 4h#% collar, outer 14 14 16 16
15 | 154-30-26140 | $444 pin 28 28 32 32
16 | 155-30-16210 | 4t key 14 14 16 16
17 | 01010-62275 oy bolt 56 56 64 64
18 | 01643-32260 PHERE  washer 56 56 64 64

109




SCELREHIR
FIG.306 TRACK ROLLER GUARD

%5 306 &

110



SCHEREYR

TRACK ROLLER GUARD
e 5 4 W T
Index No Part No. Description $D23 | oo | SD23S | SD23R
306-1 | 154-30-42130 | M#'# (A guard inner L.H. 1
154-30-42330 | H¥"BR (4D guard inner L.H. 1
2 154-30-42140 | ¥ (4 guard inner R.H. 1
154-30-42340 | M¥"HR (4D guard inner R.H. 1
3 154-30-42110 | #M/"#R (%) guard outer L.H. 1
154-30-42310 | #MP'HR (%) guard outer L.H. 1
4 154-30-42120 | #MNf#R (47D guard outer R.H. 1
154-30-42320 | #MNBR (47D guard outer R.H. 1
5 01010-52265 | WB#e bolt 28 28 32
6 154-30-14130 | fJ#& spaces 28 28 32
7 154-30-22190 | $4iR plate 6 6 6
8 01010-51840 | #g#e bolt 12 12 12
9 01643-31845 | & washer 12 12 12
10 150-30-15553 =g spaces 12 12 14
11 150-30-15563 | W22 bolt 12 12 14
12 01643-32460 | #4H washer 24 24 28
13 01580-12419 IRRE nut 12 12 14
14 154-30-13253 | $4#% plate 2
15 01010-52265 W bolt 8
16 01643-32260 | & washer 8
17 17H-40-02000 | AH'HR (/. J5) guard inner L.R.H 1
18 17H-40-01000 | #MF'# (/. J§) guard outer L.R.H 1
19 17H-40-05000 | 4% (Rif) guard, front 2
20 17H-40-06000 | ##% (77) guard, front 2
21 17H-40-04000 | M¥"#R (/. J&) guard inner R.L.H 1
22 17H-40-03000 | #MFH (/. J5) guard outer L.R.H 1

111




%5 307 & & i
FIG.307 CARRIER ROLLER

Track Frame

112



L %

CARRIER ROLLER

o Qty
s fhs @ . % 581;)223313
Index No Part No. Description SD23D SD23R
SD23S
307-1 154-30-25111 it roller, carrier 4 4
2 06000-30211 HFEHIZK  bearing, roller 8 8
3 150-30-14312 | 4L#eH  shaft 4 4
4 07052-31624 IR IE plug 4
17S-40H-00003 | #27E plug 4
5 150-30-14420 | ‘Bl nut 4 4
6 150-30-14430 kI ring, snap 4 4
7 154-30-25121 | ¥LkeEe  cover 4 4
8 07000-02105 07  o-ring 4 4
9 01010-51230 oY bolt 12 12
10 01602-21236 e washer 12 12
11 04020-00616 SEATEY pin, dowel 8 8
12 154-30-25220 | {7#HffE seal 4 4
13 07000-02125 07  O-ring 4 4
14 154-30-12271 | #3384 floating ring 8 8
15 154-30-12220 | O 74 [&] O-ring 8 8
16 154-30-25230 | ¥¥E[HE collar 4 4
17 155-30-15150 | 4 pin, dowel 8 8
18 07000-03062 07/  O-ring 4 4
19 150-30-14320 14 Bl pin, snap 4 4
20 154-30-11292 FE# 742 support 4 4
21 01010-82080 Loy bolt 8 8
22 01643-32060 e washer 8 8
23 01010-82060 WAL bolt 16 16
24 01643-32060 g washer 16 16

113




i G D

FIG.308 TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)

J&

%5 308 &

114



KGR ELY
TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)

e 5 & o Qty
Index No Part No. Description SD23 SD23F
216RB-39156 | JEHr &Lk (% 560mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (560mm wide)

216RB-39161 | JEH7 S (% 610mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (610mm wide)

216RB-39166 | J& 77 &Lk (% 660mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (660mm wide)

216RB-41156 | JE7 &Lk (%6 560mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (560mm wide)

216RB-41161 | JEH7 S (% 610mm) 2
track shoe ass’y(610mm wide)

216RB-41166 | J& 77 Ak (%5 660mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (660mm wide)

308-1 216RA-00156 | JEH7 A (%% 560mm)  shoe track 38 40
216RA-01156 | FJEAHR (%% 560mm) shoe track 1 1
216RA-00161 JEA M (%% 610 mm)  shoe track 38 40
216RA-01161 | FJE A (%% 610 mm) shoe track 1 1
216RA-00166 | JE7i7H (% 660 mm)  shoe track 38 40
216RA-01166 | FJEHFH (%8 660 mm) shoe track 1 1

2 216RA-00062 | JE w7l e bolt, shoe 152 | 160
3 216RA-00061 | W&R} nut, shoe 152 | 160
216RB-39000 | #&HH K track link ass’y 2

216RB-41000 | #&%h K track link ass’y 2
4 216RA-00011 | #E%LYY (A)  link, track, L.H. 38 40
5 216RA-00021 | #E%LYY (45)  link, track,R.H. 38 40
6 216RA-00031 | f5%& bushing 39 41
7 216RA-00051 | U 5535} P U-packing 78 82
216RA-00052 | 4EZ & ring 78 82
8 216RA-00053 | 1F#EER ring, thrust 78 82
9 216RA-00041 | %h’Y pin, shaft 39 41
10 216RA-00054 | Bl rubber block 39 41
11 216RA-00055 | Jif %€ plug 39 41
12 216RB-00012 | EHEELYY, A, HHAYImH 1 1
link master, L.H. pin side
13 216RB-00013 | EHEELYY, A, WEm 1 1
link master, L. H. bushing side
14 216RB-00022 | LHESLT, A, HhAYuG 1 1
link master, R.H. pin side
15 216RB-00023 | EHEELTY, A, WEm 1 1
link master, R. H. bushing side
16 216RA-00063 | F-iZie bolt, master 4 4

115



5309 & JEH GEW A (SD23S H)
FIG.309 TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)

116



J@a G

I ) (SD23S H)

TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)

e 5 % Kkt
Index No Part No. Description Qty
216RA-45491 | JE W B (ZMED track shoe ass’y 1
309-1 | 216RA-00491 | @R (=M% shoe track 90
2 216RA-00063 | JEHFIZHE (=7%)  bolt, shoe 344
216RA-45000 | HEHLE L (=A%)  track link ass’y 1
3 216RA-00061 | #EL} nut, shoe 344
4 216RA-00011 | BEFLYY (4D link, track, L. H. 86
5 216RA-00021 | #EHLTT (41D link, track, R. H. 86
6 216RA-00031 | 4% bushing 90
7 216RG-00051 | %%} 8l seal 180
216RA-00053 | ¥ ring 180
8 216MA-00041 | B@ )}y spacer 180
9 216RA-00041 | Flr’e% pin 90
10 216RA-00054 | 4434 KD plug, large 90
11 216RA-00055 | 44t% (/i) plug, small 90
12 216RB-00022 | EBEFNYY, 7o, B 4
link master, L. H. pin side
13 216RB-00023 | FEHEFLYT, 72, HEu 4
link master, L. H. bushing side
14 216RB-00022 | FHERLYY, A, HhEU 4
link master,R L.H.pin side
15 216RB-00023 | FHERLYY, 47, BB 4
link master, R. H. bushing side
16 216RA-00063 | T8 (=A% bolt, master 16

117



i (A

J&

FIG.310 TRACK SHOE (MASTER PIN TYPE)

5 310 &

118



TRACK SHOE (MASTER PIN TYPE)

JEa CEAHALD

e oK o
Index No Part No. Description SD23 | <oap
216MA-39156 | JEH7 B (58 560mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (560mm wide)
216MA-39161 | @7 A% (58 610mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (610mm wide)
216MA-39166 | JE 7 s s (58 660mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (660mm wide)
216MA-41156 | JEH7 B (58 560mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (560mm wide)
216MA-41161 | 7 A% (58 610mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (610mm wide)
216MA-41166 | JE+7 & (58 660mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (660mm wide)
310-1 | 216MA-00156 | JE#FH (% 560mm) 39 41
shoe track (560mm wide)
216MA-00161 | JE4Ftl (% 610 mm) 39 41
shoe track (610mm wide)
216MA-00166 | &7 HR (% 660 mm) 39 41
shoe track (660mm wide)
2 216MA-00062 | JEH7IE4  bolt , shoe 156 164
3 216MA-00061 | JE#7IEHEE  nut , shoe 156 164
216MA-39000 | LA, track link ass’y 2
216MA-41000 | BEEHE K track link ass’y 2
4 216MA-00011 | ZE&EHLTY link track L.H. 39 41
5 216MA-00021 | A7 BEELTY link track R.H. 39 41
6 216MA-00031 | 44& pin bushing 38 40
7 216MG-00051 | “5%J &l seal ring 76 80
8 216MA-00041 | %h4 pin, shaft 38 40
9 216MA-00032 | & master pin bushing 1 1
10 216MA-00052 | =25 %t master seal ring 2 2
11 216MA-00042 | E4Y master bushing 1 1

119



K # % B R 4
CHASSIS CONTROL SYSTEM



5 401 4] GLO N O I
FIG. 401 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER

S E403H
See Fig.403

™~
15— %Eﬁ%’mﬂ%\&
See Fig. 405,
17——®

16—}

S HBE403E

0
See Fig.403 f 23~g\\ ® Ar )

S HBEAI02E
See Fig.402 ™™

122



TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER

A AT

JP5 5 % i o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
401-1 195-43-43150 | lever 1

2 195-61-34120 | #hr& bearing 2
3 154-43-43130 | %42 bracket 1
4 195-43-43170 | &Y pin 1
5 01010-50616 [P bolt 1
6 01643-30623 g washer 1
7 113-43-11530 | W8FF rod 1
8 01580-10806 BERE nut 1
8A 01508-40805 W2 RE nut 1
9 04256-00816 Rk joint ball 1
10 04250-90847 Tl end bearing 1
11 01590-10809 BERE nut 1
12 04050-12015 JF 4y pin cotter 1
13 154-43-43150 | $&% lever 1
14 195-43-43190 | #lizk bearing 2
15 195-43-41580 | #F rod 1
16 144-43-51130 | 4%k joint 1
17 01508-20805 BERE nut 1
18 154-43-43210 | X H#R yoke 1
19 195-43-43190 | Hhizk bearing 2
20 04010-00519 - [ 4t key 1
21 154-43-43220 | #F lever 1
22 01010-50830 [P bolt 1
23 01602-20825 L A washer spring 1
24 04248-31028 ¥ rod 1
25 01582-11008 WAL bolt 1
26 04250-81056 Rl end bearing 1
27 01593-11008 BERE nut 1
28 04050-12018 JF 4y pin cotter 1
29 178-43-12180 | ifj¥xizsz buckle turn 1
30 01508-21006 W2 RE nut 1
31 195-43-43241 | ¥l lever 1
32 154-43-43260 | 44 pin 1
33 04010-00519 e [ key 1
34 01640-21626 | washer 2
35 04050-14025 TT 4 pin cotter 1

123



5 401 4] GLO N O I
FIG. 401 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER

S E403H
See Fig.403

™~
15— %Eﬁ%’mﬂ%\&
See Fig. 405,
17——®

16—}

S HBE403E

0
See Fig.403 f 23~g\\ ® Ar )

S HBEAI02E
See Fig.402 ™™

124



TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER

A AT

A=) B = % i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
401-36 195-43-43370 R nut 1

37 195-43-43360 ¥ lever 1
38 09305-00800 SR knob 1
39 195-43-43260 L spring 1
40 09361-01460 TIES bushing 1
41 09304-01240 SR knob 1
42 04205-10822 B pin 1
43 04050-12015 TF 4 pin cotter 1
44 01010-51225 oyis bolt 4
45 01643-31232 g washer 4

125



5402 K AR RIEM (13D
FIG. 402 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

nn

S E403 E
See Fig.403

ERIR 5
L.H Fender @

126



AP BIERT (1/3)

TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

Frg 5 % i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
402-1 154-43-43230 | 7 bracket 1
2 154-43-43240 e lever 1
3 195-43-43190 | 47k bearing 1
4 01640-22032 g washer 1
5 04064-02012 4] ring snap 1
6 04250-81056 R Ak end bearing 1
7 01593-11008 R Bk nut 1
8 04050-12018 TP 149 pin cotter 1
9 04245-41035 ¥ rod 1
10 01582-11008 R Bk nut 2
11 04250-81056 R Ak end bearing 1
12 01593-11008 R B] nut 1
13 04050-12018 TP 149 pin cotter 1
14 154-43-43250 ey lever 1
15 01010-50830 W bolt 1
16 01602-20825 T S R washer spring 1
17 04010-00516 e [ key 1
18 04245-41036 ¥ rod 1
19 01582-11008 R B) nut 2
20 04250-81056 R Ak end bearing 1
21 01593-11008 R BE nut 1
22 04050-12018 TP 149 pin cotter 1
23 195-43-42280 W aE crinkle pipe 1
24 01010-51225 W bolt 2
25 01643-31232 g washer 2

127



5 403 K o PR OH & M 213
FIG. 403 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

srziE e e 5 18 5506 [
ee Fig.404 . | 5 13
{\ 7\ 2 11 E/IG See Fig.506
6 &9 \6{ \ / ®—17
5% | §—15

128



AR BIERT (2/3)

TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

Frg B 5 % W B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
403-1 154-43-43110 5 guide 1
2 01220-40816 BRET screw 4
3 01643-30823 Pl washer 4
4 154-43-43310 R cover 1
5 154-43-43270 R cover 1
6 01010-51290 oy bolt 3
7 01643-31232 Ha Py washer 3
8 01010-51225 oy bolt 2
9 01643-31232 Ha Py washer 2
10 195-54-26220 oy bolt 6
11 154-43-43140 X JHE bracket 1
12 01010-51230 Loy bolt 3
13 01010-51220 oy bolt 1
14 01643-31232 e washer 4
15 175-61-14490 (RS spacer 2
16 01010-51240 oy bolt 2
17 175-54-34170 gnlic] washer 2
18 154-43-43160 B cable 1
19 04211-20844 X yoke 1
20 04205-10822 B4 pin 1
21 04050-12015 PAREE:E pin cotter 1
22 154-43-41270 B plate 1
23 01010-51030 oy bolt 2
24 01643-31032 e washer 2

129



55404 K AR HIEM (3/3)
FIG404 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

® / AN -
357 ®\\;\0 / TR
— ) N ~ \/ /(/
19 < J 11 \ NTransmission Control Valve

20 10/@% 7S mig
/?GQ\

< SIBEA403E *®

) See Fig. 403
N ) \ 12 17 / To
‘ & 13 16 15

S B E 406/ \”\
See Fig. 406

130



AR BIERT (3/3)

TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

Fe5 () % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
404-1 154-43-43170 I bracket 1

2 154-43-43180 e lever 1
3 195-43-43190 Bl bearing 2
4 01640-22032 g washer 1
5 04064-02012 4] ring snap 1
6 04250-81056 KAl & end rod 1
7 01593-11008 [N nut 1
8 04050-12018 TF pin cotter 1
9 04245-41023 ¥ rod 1
10 01582-11008 [N nut 2
11 04250-81056 KAt end rod 1
12 01593-11008 2R} nut 1
13 04050-12018 TF 5 pin cotter 1
14 154-43-43190 e lever 1
15 01016-50850 R bolt 1
16 01580-10806 [N nut 1
17 01602-20825 L R washer spring 1
18 04010-00516 e ] e key 1
19 01010-51225 2R bolt 2
20 01643-31232 Eraic] washer 2

131



5 405 [&] Fe AT
FIG. 405 STEERING CONTROL LEVER

SREAI03E
See Fig. 403

SHRZE401E
See Fig. 401

SHRE407E
See Fig. 407

SBEA07HE
See Fig. 407 =

132



L 1P 22 AT

STEERING CONTROL LEVER

Fe'5 5 % W o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
405-1 154-43-42110 | #2845 lever 1.h. 1

154-43-42170 | #88F (47) lever r. h. 1
2 195-43-43190 Bk bearing 4
3 17Y-26-04000 | % shaft 1
4 154-43-42160 | #F rod 2
5 04205-10822 % pin 2
6 04050-12015 JF Y pin cotter 2
7 144-43-51130 ek joint 2
8 01508-20805 2R nut 2
9 195-43-41360 GEihas bumper 2
10 01583-11006 R Bk nut 2
11 195-43-41560 SR N knob 1. h. 1
12 195-43-41570 FH D knob . h. 1
13 19M-43-11170 R Bk nut 2
14 01010-50816 A bolt 1
15 01643-30823 g washer 1

133



% 406 & Hom H B & M (U2)
FIG. 406 STEERING AND BRAKE LINKAGE

24 SREA0TE
2 See Fig. 407

SR E408[EF
See Fig.408

S0,
34 //SP‘"%"AOB
33 See Fig. 408

35 ;\m
/

35 /

333

SHRFEA0E
See Fig. 407

134



B 1 SR (1/2)

STEERING AND BRAKE LINKAGE

5 (a2 i B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
406-1 154-43-41251 | %48 bracket 1
2 154-43-15581 | #&4# lever 2
3 01010-51245 W2 Fe bolt 4
4 01602-21236 LR N washer spring 4
5 154-43-41170 | %48 bracket 1
6 07021-01060 THAR fitting grease 1
7 01010-51230 A bolt 4
8 01643-31232 ke washer 4
9 06120-03520 WMl 7K bearing needle 2
10 06122-03504 B 20 e seal bearing 2
11 154-43-41180 | #f shaft 1
12 195-43-24430 o T spacer 2
13 04010-01032 - [ e key 4
14 154-43-41160 | $E5# lever 2
15 154-43-41190 | 4 bracket 2
16 01010-51230 A bolt 4
17 01643-31232 g washer 4
18 06120-03520 WMl bearing needle 2
19 06122-03504 B 22 e seal bearing 4
20 154-43-41210 | #f shaft 1
21 154-44-11650 | fg# spacer 2
22 154-43-41220 | ¥k yoke 1
23 154-43-41230 | $R5 lever 1
24 04205-11438 B pin 2
25 04050-14022 JFE4H pin cotter 2
26 06120-03520 AR bearing needle 2
27 06122-03504 B 20 el seal bearing 2
28 154-43-41240 | #h shaft 1
29 154-44-11650 o T spacer 2
30 07283-23442 u B clip 2
31 01582-11008 R R nut 4
32 154-43-15480 | % lock 2
33 04220-21456 IR yoke 2
34 04205-11438 b pin 2
35 04050-14028 JT VA pin cotter 2
36 07021-01060 THAR fitting grease 3
37 01010-51640 A bolt 8
38 01643-31645 g washer 8

135




55407 & o B & M (212
FIG. 407 STEERING AND BRAKE LINKAGE

SEREE406F
See Fig.406

0/

VR % B3 2405
5/ > See Fig.405 %Z\?
e /) '
g = ~
Q’J 13 12/14\/[2;%%410
A ~ f\/ See Fig.410
/ -
L£ 2 .

nn

o o
° E
W
=)
B ow
S ®
cif Tt
cf ot —

7
/% ®\ Braking Cover
5 1 }\ 3
'@/ 4 6
P
SR 406 E
See Fig.406

136



FE 1R BIZhERT (2/12)

STEERING AND BRAKE LINKAGE

A=) B = % W B
Index No. Part No. Description Q’ty
407-1 04244-41473 ¥F rod 1

2 04244-41456 FF rod 1
3 01582-11411 eS8 nut 2
4 04210-21456 AR yoke 2
5 04205-11438 F%h pin 4
6 04050-14022 TF 4y pin cotter 4
7 154-43-42130 | &% cable 2
8 154-43-42140 | S bracket 1
9 01010-51265 2 bolt 2
10 01643-31232 | washer 2
11 195-33-11220 F O spacer 2
12 195-43-41410 | XK yoke 2
13 04205-11235 % pin 2
14 04050-13022 TF 4 pin cotter 2

137



% 408 & Tl 2 B b
FIG. 408 BRAKE PEDAL

10A

S BB 5506 &
See Fig.506

See Fig.406

B—— 99

(e~
SREA06E ]
See Fig.406

138



TSl A

BRAKE PEDAL
A=) k5 % W G
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

408-1 154-43-41130 | B () pedal 1.h. 1
2 154-43-41140 | 5 (43D pedal r. h. 1
3 07021-01090 S fitting grease 2
4 06120-03520 TRET il bearing needle 4
5 06122-03504 K17 24> Pl seal bearing 4
6 04010-01032 e [5] ft key 2
7 154-43-41150 | #&4 lever 2
8 01010-51245 oyis bolt 2
9 01602-21236 AL A washer spring 2
10 154-43-41281 | %4 bracket 1
10A 154-54-42430 | #Jy sheet 1
11 154-43-41122 | i cover 1
12 01010-51225 A bolt 4
13 01643-31232 P washer 4
14 09311-41237 SR Iz bumper 2
15 01580-11210 WA Bk nut 2
16 154-43-41260 | 95 spring 2
17 04210-21456 X IR yoke 2
18 04205-11438 B4 pin 2
19 04050-14028 TF 14 pin cotter 2
20 04248-31433 FF rod 2
21 01582-11411 IR Bk nut 2
22 01508-41408 R Bk nut 2
23 01010-51230 A bolt 9
24 01643-31232 P washer 9

139



5 409 & 3 OB T
FIG. 409 PARKING BRAKE LEVER

ﬁ/ 25
g‘f © <
30/’3 ( °\®ﬁ§

29 31 /7
28— \

S 406
See Fig.406

140



B AT
PARKING BRAKE LEVER

75 A % il o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
409-1 154-43-41330 | S22 bracket 1

2 154-43-41340 | ¥/ lever 1
3 01010-50830 WAL bolt 1
4 01602-20825 RS AR washer spring 1
5 09350-01615 e bushing 2
6 154-43-41320 | $25& lever 1
7 04010-00519 -5 B key 1
8 195-43-18491 | 9i%% spring 1
9 154-43-41360 | K pawl 2
10 01640-22032 P washer 2
11 04050-14030 TT 148 pin cotter 2
12 154-43-41350 | % bar 1
13 04210-21040 X IR yoke 1
14 04205-11028 B pin 1
15 04050-13020 TF 14 pin cotter 1
16 04245-41027 Ias rod 1
17 01582-11008 [N nut 2
18 04250-81056 Rl 7 end bearing 1
19 01593-11008 PN nut 1
20 04050-12018 JF Y pin cotter 1
21 195-43-41260 | ¥/ lever 1
22 09305-00800 T knob 1
23 04010-00519 -5 key 1
24 195-61-34120 | Hhz& bearing 2
25 154-43-41310 | ¥/ lever 1
26 01010-50830 AR bolt 1
27 01602-20825 o e ER washer spring 1
28 04244-41033 i rod 1
29 01580-11008 PN nut 1
30 04210-21040 X IR yoke 1
31 04205-11028 R pin 2
32 0405013020 TF I pin cotter 2
33 01010-51230 WAL bolt 3
34 01643-31232 g washer 3

141



5410 K U2 1
FIG. 410 STEERING CONTROL VALVE

142



L2 1
STEERING CONTROL VALVE

5 5 4 il o

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-40-00082 T ] 1] steering valve ass’y 1
410-1 144-40-22211 13K body valve 1
2 195-40-11540 i shaft 2
3 01593-11613 BEL) nut 2
4 04050-14025 T 48 pin cotter 2
5 144-40-22180 JRE stopper 2
6 144-40-22170 JR Stopper 2
7 175-40-31230 it spring 2
8 04065-03212 £IR ring snap 2
9 195-40-13110 14 bl stopper 2
10 195-40-11550 I spring 2
11 195-40-11560 JE stopper 2
12 175-40-31150 I spring 2
13 195-40-11570 JE stopper 2
14 144-40-22190 Hpg washer 2
15 01590-10607 BER) nut 2
16 04050-11212 T4 pin cotter 2
17 195-40-11531 %] 0 valve 2
18 702-11-11190 % piston 2
19 175-40-31130 i spring 2
20 175-40-31530 S plug 2
21 07002-03034 o JEPE o-ring 2
22 07043-50108 5 plug 1
23 144-40-22230 13K body valve 1
24 144-40-22290 S guide collar 2
25 144-40-22260 i shaft 2
26 144-40-22270 R Stopper 2
27 144-40-22280 B stopper 2
28 144-40-22340 P spring 2
29 154-40-41130 L spring 2
30 01590-10607 2 R nut 2
31 04050-11212 JF IV pin cotter 2
32 144-40-22311 ) o> valve 2
33 144-40-22320 T2 piston 2

143




5410 K U2 1
FIG. 410 STEERING CONTROL VALVE

144



e o1 W
STEERING CONTROL VALVE

A=) B % W i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
410-34 175-40-31410 L spring 2
35 144-40-22250 BRZE plug 2
36 144-40-22330 R plate 1
37 01010-50816 2 bolt 1
38 01650-20808 Y washer 1
39 175-40-31510 S5 tube 2
40 0700002011 0 B8 o-ring 4
41 0700002015 0 JEIE o-ring 1
42 01010-51050 2 bolt 2
43 01602-21030 Bl washer spring 2
44 154-40-41110 YN D lever L.h. 1
45 144-40-41120 BYH D lever R.h. 1
46 09350-01820 Hhe bushing 1
47 09350-02215 HhE bushing 2
48 175-40-31270 MiES) seal oil 2
49 144-40-22240 FF lever 2
50 01010-50860 2 bolt 2
51 01602-20825 Bl washer spring 2
52 0401000416 - el gt key 2
53 144-40-22160 2 bolt 2
54 0158010806 2 RE nut 2
55 130-21-12330 B lock 2

145




N = O/ I S )
FIG. 411 MAIN RELIEF VALVE

146



T A
MAIN RELIEF VALVE

5 B 5 PR o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

154-49-51100 | fJE® valve ass’y 1

411-1 154-49-51110 | {4k body valve 1

2 145-14-23710 | K5 valve 1

3 145-14-23720 | Fi:3& piston 1

4 195-40-11431 | #p¥& spring 1

5 170-33-13530 | ¥ stopper 2

6 07000-03025 | 0 J&[&] 0-ring 2

7 04065-03515 | +4P4] ring snap 2

8 07000-03042 | 0 JE[E O-ring 2

9 0101051085 | W& bolt 4

10 01643-31032 | ¥ washer 4

147



412 K i UE o2
FIG. 412 TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER

148



A UE T 4

TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER

75 B 5 E i e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

154-49-51301 | A& €I o filter ass’y 1

412-1 154-49-51311 | yE#s5% case 1
2 175-49-11580 Ve element 2

3 175-49-25530 24 R valve ass’y 2

4 175-49-25540 | W2FF rod 2

5 0154001050 g nut 2

6 04052-01038 JF 4 pin snap 2

7 01582-01008 e R} nut 2

8 154-49-52130 b cover 2

9 07000-02115 0 TP 0-ring 2

10 0700002110 0 TR O-ring 2

11 01010-51640 A bolt 8
12 01643-51645 g washer 8
13 154-49-51320 | # bracket 1
14 01010-51230 AR bolt 5
15 01643-31232 g washer 5
16 01010-51635 e R} nut 3
17 01643-31645 g washer 3

149




FHIE 2

5413 K

FIG. 413 OIL STRAINER

150



FHUE A%

OIL STRAINER

¥ 5 4 b e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

154-49-51200 FHUE 28 strainer ass’y 1

413-1 154-49-51211 MR 5T case 1

2 175-49-11231 Tk magnet 1

3 175-49-11222 Ve element 1

4 154-19-11230 i spring 1

5 07000-03130 0 TP o-ring 1

6 154-49-51220 = cover 1

7 01010-51235 WA bolt 4

8 01643-31232 g washer 4

9 01010-51235 LY bolt 3

10 01643-31232 H P washer 3

151



0414 K FemiEE (1/3)
FIG. 414 STEERING PIPING

LB E420H
See Fig. 420

152



Hm S (1/3)

STEERING PIPING

Frg 5 % W i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
414-1 154-49-51120 | & tube 1
2 07000-02065 0 JE el 0-ring 1
3 01010-51235 AR bolt 3
4 01602-21236 ] washer 3
5 07260-05825 A hose 1
6 07280-08029 e clip 4
7 154-49-51130 | 4 tube 1
8 07000-02060 0 JE el 0-ring 1
9 01010-51240 AR bolt 4
10 01643-31232 g washer 4
11 154-49-51141 & tube 1
12 07000-03042 0 JE el 0-ring 1
13 01010-51240 A bolt 2
14 01643-31232 L] washer 2
15 07260-04120 L/¢E hose 1
16 07281-00609 N i clamp 2
17 154-49-51150 | & tube 1
18 07042-30108 R S plug 1
19 07000-03038 0 JE el 0-ring 1
20 01010-51035 R bolt 1
21 01010-51080 AR bolt 1
22 01643-31032 g washer 2
23 07436-72202 T ) 4 steering pump 1
24 07000-02085 0 JE el 0-ring 1
25 01140-51255 WA bolt 4
26 01582-11210 R R nut 4
27 01643-31232 ] washer 4
28 154-49-51231 =i tube 1
29 07000-03025 0 JE Bl 0-ring 1
30 01010-51035 AR bolt 4
31 01643-31032 g washer 4
32 07102-20605 A hose 1

153




9415 K FmE I (2/3)
FIG. 415 STEERING PIPING

17
/19 18
%@ / @\\/ 19

ENEFEIER 29
i

To Flywheel Housing

27 @
26\ \ D Py
@”\'%0 /a\
23
24 -~
55 20
o8 < 3;0 31 28 ﬁﬂﬁ’;ﬁzw@
@T \31\29 NG ,__See Fig.216
30 P
10A j&
A 4 \ W @
Cos L / @ g-12 q"/%
5/ / ffo i ".\\?\13433
6 \\ Trﬁs]r\n_l‘slfoln F%%Iter g %EE A—h-411
1 E411[E
1— ™~ ~*"" See Fig. 411
@%3_% 4 o»—-’9
/ /@\ - 0/ A @_8
SRE20E o 4 N k)
See Fig. 420 e > %
2 anl
{ FR[E)ENEE r
Steering Filter
__36 j
f o—37 2=
SRE44E ?53'35 \
See Fig. 414 — /, 7
735
SHE 228 —=M
See Fig. 212

154



HmEK (213)
STEERING PIPING (2/3)

5 5 % PR B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
415-1 154-49-51250 | % tube 1

2 154-49-51760 | % tube 1
3 07042-30108 PHIE plug 2
4 07000-03035 0 JE O-ring 2
5 01010-51045 AR bolt 4
6 01643-31032 g washer 4
7 07102-20614 Wi hose 1
8 154-49-51270 Bk joint 1
9 07002-02434 0 I O-ring 1
10 07102-21011 Wi hose 1
10A 154-49-51930 | & tube 1
11 07000-03032 0 I O-ring 2
12 01010-51035 [P bolt 2
13 01643-31032 P washer 2
14 154-49-51381 | i@y e pedestal 1
15 07042-30108 R IE plug 1
16 07000-03030 0 JE O-ring 2
17 01010-51090 [P bolt 2
18 01010-51075 [P bolt 1
19 01643-31032 P washer 3
20 07102-20304 L€ hose 1
21 07235-50315 3 joint 1
22 07042-30108 [T plug 1
23 07002-02034 0 JE O-ring 1
24 154-01-21710 | & tube 1
25 07000-03025 0 JE B O-ring 1
26 01010-51030 [P bolt 2
27 01643-31032 g washer 2
28 154-01-21750 | %48 bracket 1
29 22X-61-16760 | &% clamp 1
30 01010-51020 [P bolt 2
31 01643-31032 P washer 2
32 17Y-74-17000 | 3% clip 2
33 01010-51255 [P bolt 1
34 195-33-11220 | & bushing 1
35 176-61-41420 | &k clip 2
36 01010-51055 [P bolt 1
37 01643-31032 | washer 1

155



416 B FeIEE (313)
FIG. 416 STEERING PIPING

1o,
12
Sy
S -
ﬁ~20? /\/\%\11
Wole 815 2217

/ #*18
@y, / o—16 a1 qdy-
gg/ P —___ip-18 3718

) 8\ /E}@;ﬂzl 18«%? |
N 22.—~
7 &M 18 17 N 5 a
T
#

S
T

156



MK (33)
STEERING PIPING

J¥s I % i Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
416-1 154-49-51430 (=4 tube 1

2 07000-03025 0 JE 0-ring 1
3 01010-51030 WAL bolt 2
4 01643-31032 g washer 2
5 07102-20305 W hose 1
6 154-49-51770 TSk tee 1
7 07002-02434 0 JEJE O-ring 1
8 07102-21014 W hose 1
9 17Y-74-44000 (=4 tube 1
10 07042-30108 RS plug 1
11 17Y-74-00013 Hh gasket 1
12 01010-51240 WAL bolt 2
13 01643-31232 HJE] washer 2
14 154-49-51640 PR bracket 1
15 01010-51045 WAL bolt 1
16 01643-31032 g washer 1
17 17Y-74-00010 Ery gasket 1
18 17Y-74-17000 e clamp 6
19 01010-51230 WAL bolt 1
20 01010-51255 WA bolt 1
21 01643-31232 g washer 2
22 195-33-11220 = spacer 1
23 07102-20616 LG hose 1
24 07235-10628 ek elbow 1
25 07002-02434 0 18 O-ring 1
26 154-49-51590 & tube 1
27 154-49-51970 sk clamp 2
28 01010-51290 P s bolt 1
29 01643-31232 | washer 1
29A 195-33-11220 £ spacer 1
30 154-49-51970 5 e clamp 4
31 01010-51230 iz bolt 2
32 01643-31232 O washer 2
33 07000-03028 0 LA 0-ring 1
34 01011-51020 2 e bolt 2
35 01643-30032 [ washer 2

157



5417 GI
FIG.417 TRANSMISSION PUMP

r @8

158



TRANSMISSION PUMP

Fr5 A=) % W Kt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

705-21-32051 | AXHAE pump, ass’y 1

417-1 705-17-02011 k3 cover, front 1

2 705-17-32012 AR case gear 1

3 705-17-02141 Ja & cover, rear 1

4 705-17-32412 | i%e gear drive 1

5 705-17-32512 | ke gear drive 1

6 705-17-02612 | kR plate side 2

7 705-18-02670 R ring seal 2

8 705-17-02360 | O JE [ O-ring 2

9 04020-01024 i pin dowel 4

10 705-17-02760 A bolt 4

11 01643-51232 HJE] washer 4

12 705-17-02870 e gasket 1

13 705-17-02830 | yhiE seal oil 1

14 04065-04018 KR ring snap 1

159



[T

e
STEERING PUMP

5418

FIG. 418

160



e T

g

STEERING PUMP

Frg ) % M i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

07436-72202 | # [ 4 pump, ass’y 1

418-1 07434-72112 | Hi=% cover, front 1

2 07436-71221 | %4k case gear 1

3 07434-71131 | Ja& cover, rear 1

4 07436-71042 | 5% gear drive 1

5 07436-71052 | % gear drive 1

6 04020-00820 | %4 pin dowel 4

7 07432-11080 | h2fe bolt 8

8 01582-11210 | W&k} nut 8

9 01602-21236 | & washer 8

10 07434-71160 | yhiEf seal oil 1

161



5 419 & S i “ %
FIG. 419 TOROUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING

SREMNSE
See Fig.415

/“-’ \& 9
s /\ ,, 2420 SRE20E X
/wi} 10 See Fig.202
[ \

o T =
a2 AN 39 SA
29" 28 PP T 2 TR NI I
31 \ & e
fooad TN 40 \ & \ Transmission
/ N\ st NPT 6 )
30 39 42\\ s TR
¥ & o =T
& SHREE 36
- See Fig.411 L
ER N 2 \&/34
N
To Torque Converter 2()/0 ‘&ﬂg’]
>

162



TOROUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING

RO E

5 5 % il B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
419-1 17Y-74-31000 | %4 hose 1
2 07000-03032 0 JE 0-ring 2
3 01010-51030 A bolt 2
4 01643-31032 g washer 2
5 154-49-51420 2% spacer 1
6 07042-30108 WHIE plug 1
7 07000-33045 0 18 O-ring 1
8 01252-41030 A bolt 2
9 01643-31032 g washer 2
10 17Y-74-30000 | #%4 hose 1
12 01010-51030 A bolt 2
13 01643-31032 g washer 2
14 154-49-51690 | #R bracket 1
15 01010-51225 A bolt 2
16 01643-31232 g washer 2
17 17Y-74-17000 e clamp 2
18 01010-51230 A bolt 1
19 01643-31232 g washer 1
20 195-78-22320 SR clamp 1
21 195-78-22330 e clamp 1
22 01010-51260 A bolt 1
23 01643-31232 g washer 1
24 15449-22290 ke clamp 4
25 01010-51270 A bolt 2
26 01643-31232 g washer 2
27 17Y-74-32000 | %& tube 1
28 17Y-74-55000 | % tube 1
29 07000-02060 0 &8 O-ring 2
30 07042-30108 PR IE plug 2
31 01602-21338 g washer 8
32 02010-70838 A bolt 6
33 02010-70870 A bolt 2
34 154-49-51390 | % tube 1
35 07260-20922 R A hose 1

163



5 419 & S i “ %
FIG. 419 TOROUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING

SREMNSE
See Fig.415

/“-’ \& 9
s /\ ,, 2420 SRE20E X
/wi} 10 See Fig.202
[ \

o T =
a2 AN 39 SA
29" 28 PP T 2 TR NI I
31 \ & e
fooad TN 40 \ & \ Transmission
/ N\ st NPT 6 )
30 39 42\\ s TR
¥ & o =T
& SHREE 36
- See Fig.411 L
ER N 2 \&/34
N
To Torque Converter 2()/0 ‘&ﬂg’]
>

164



RO E

TOROUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING

A=) 5 EA i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
419-36 07281-00197 Wk 47 clamp 2
37 20W-44-14580 | 5k elbow 1
38 154-49-51410 | %& tube 1
39 07213-51521 ek connector 2
40 07260-21413 LG4 hose 1
41 07281-00259 Wk 47 clamp 2
42 154-19-22213 | %& tube 1
43 07201-61527 [ESS: nut 1

165



5 420 K] CI S
FIG. 420 TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING

STEE o 40
38 39 To Transmission Valve g 42

SREE %% >
See ﬁg. 411 /% ) b4
;@\/ 47 x} .
] 57 s,
0
‘Q“H’QS—'\O j/ %

" /
W/ @u— rwns | 9 58
A 50 / w0\
49 /
| 51 48
B \ Xy

0il Strainer

—33
29 28
N\ 30
o/
%ﬁ /
31 o,
32 ~a
£ BB 4158
See Fig.415 ﬁ ?ﬁﬁ%’;’ma[l
ee Fig.

166



TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING

2

JP5 5 % il i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

420-1 154-49-51163 & tube 1
2 07000-03042 0 18 O-ring 1
3 01010-51240 2 bolt 2
4 01643-31232 P washer 2
5 07260-03213 L& hose 1
6 07281-00549 N i clamp 2
7 154-49-51173 i tube 1
8 07042-30108 WHIE plug 1
9 07000-03035 0 JE O-ring 1
10 01010-51060 WA bolt 2
10A 01010-51055 2 bolt 2
11 01643-31032 P washer 4
12 705-21-32051 AR TR pump ass’y 1
13 07000-02105 0 &k 0-ring 1
14 01010-51235 2 bolt 2
15 01643-31232 P washer 2
16 154-49-11362 =g N elbow 1
17 07000-03030 0 & 0-ring 1
18 01010-50860 2 bolt 4
19 01643-30823 P washer 4
20 07235-50628 ek elbow 1
21 07042-30108 BRI plug 1
22 07002-02434 0 JE O-ring 1
23 07108-20616 W hose 1
24 154-49-51970 & clamp 2
25 01010-51225 e bolt 1
26 01643-31232 g washer 1
27 154-49-51241 ek elbow 1
28 154-49-51751 Bk elbow 1
29 07042-30108 BRI plug 2
30 07000-03035 0 JE O-ring 2
31 01010-51045 WA bolt 4
32 01643-31032 g washer 4
33 07108-20622 A hose 1

167



5 420 K] CI S
FIG. 420 TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING

STEE o 40
38 39 To Transmission Valve g 42

SREE %% >
See ﬁg. 411 /% ) b4
;@\/ 47 x} .
] 57 s,
0
‘Q“H’QS—'\O j/ %

" /
W/ @u— rwns | 9 58
A 50 / w0\
49 /
| 51 48
B \ Xy

0il Strainer

—33
29 28
N\ 30
o/
%ﬁ /
31 o,
32 ~a
£ BB 4158
See Fig.415 ﬁ ?ﬁﬁ%’;’ma[l
ee Fig.

168



Gl
TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING

5 5 E it
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
420-34 154-49-51970 e clamp 2
35 154-49-52110 s bracket 1
36 01010-51225 R bolt 1
37 01643-31232 s washer 1
38 154-49-51280 & tube 1
39 07000-03028 0 JEEl O-ring 2
40 01010-51055 AR bolt 4
41 01643-31032 P washer 4
42 154-49-51450 R plate 1
43 01010-51035 AR bolt )
44 01010-51045 WA bolt )
45 01643-31032 Hpg washer 4
46 154-49-51331 =4 tube 1
47 07042-30108 PRIE plug 1
48 07102-21009 Wi hose 1
49 209-62-14550 TS flange 1
50 07002-02434 0 L1l O-ring 1
51 07042-30108 R FE plug 1
52 01010-51020 AR bolt 1
53 01643-31032 P washer 1
54 175-06-25210 B S bracket 1
55 01010-51650 AR bolt 1
56 01643-31645 Hpg washer 1
57 17Y-74-17000 J clamp )
58 01010-51230 AR bolt 1
59 01643-31232 P washer 1
60 17Y-74-29000 SR clamp 1
61 01010-51040 AR bolt 1
62 01643-31032 P washer 1
63 154-49-51970 =P clamp 9
64 01010-51230 WA bolt 1
65 01643-31232 Hpg washer 1

169



% 421 K] W Bh OB
FIG.421 BRAKE PIPING
18\
24
20__2\ 23 \ u
197 13
bw 12--g T
5 1RE216H 29— —13
See Fig.216 3/26
T 21 M)mg @wz
282 , g—ls
22—
AAE uTymyaon) | | §—20
_g_/ &See Fig.410 r\-{ §\19
/ 5T 1 14
10 FJ{] 15 16/1’7\ Mg"?\cfyi /
g8 TS o—I10 3_§ LB/

S BB E213[E
See Fig.213

SHE216/E
See Fig.216

170



R

BRAKE PIPING
5 i) % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
421-1 154-49-51560 | R plate 1
2 175-40-22591 | #& gasket 1
3 01010-51260 2 bolt 10
4 01010-51265 2 bolt 3
5 01643-31232 ] washer 13
6 195-33-11220 %= spacer 13
7 154-49-51651 | & (/) tube 1.h. 1
8 154-49-51660 | & (£i) tube r. h. 1
9 0700003022 0 JEIE O-ring 2
10 07000-02018 0 JEIE O-ring 2
11 154-49-51570 | 4 tube 1
12 07000-03028 0 JEIE O-ring 1
13 07102-20303 L/ ¢4 hose 4
14 203-62-12330 | #3k elbow 2
15 195-49-13830 | #3k elbow 2
16 195-49-13840 | 12k} nut 2
17 07002-01623 0 JEIE O-ring 2
18 175-49-25670 | #3k elbow 2
19 07002-02034 0 JEIE O-ring 2
20 01583-12012 w2k} nut 2
21 07235-10315 ek elbow 2
22 07002-02034 0 JEIE O-ring 2
23 07230-20315 ek elbow 1
24 07002-02034 0 JEIE O-ring 1
25 144-40-22221 | & gasket 1
26 01010-51250 2 bolt 5
27 01010-51240 2 bolt 1
28 01643-31232 g washer 6
29 154-49-51630 | & gasket 1

171



55422 1K A R
FIG. 422 CONCENTRATED PIPING

A sR3A06E
e See Fig406

172



AR 1 it
CONCENTRATED PIPING

¥ 5 % W s
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
422-1 154-43-41410 (=1 tube 1
2 154-43-41420 (=1 tube 1
3 154-43-41430 (=1 tube 1
4 209-38-12260 x clip 3
5 01010-51220 WE AR bolt 3
6 01643-31232 [ washer 3
7 176-43-41350 3k elbow 6

173



423 K woE %
FIG.423 TEST PRESSURE PIPING

; A5 8 VA 7
mﬁ%ﬂﬁ/
. 6
Qﬁg y g-o
N
6 ///%ﬁﬁﬁ
AN

wrAEE | g
(¥

174



mos e

TEST PRESSURE PIPING
FF5 5 % K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 07042-20108 W FE plug 10
2 17Y-74B-00003 I s e seat 1
3 17Y-74B-00004 W AR plate 1
4 17Y-74B-01000 /¢ hose 1
5 17Y-74B-02000 A hose 1
6 17Y-74B-00001 Bk elbow 10
7 23Y-75B-00001 3k elbow 4
8 07002-00823 0 74 [ 0-ring 4
9 01010-51245 WA bolt 2
10 01643-31232 Hapg| washer 2

175



/AN
GUARD

177



HIHLER
FIG.501 FRONT ENGINEHOOD

5 501 &

178



HIHILE
FRONT ENGINEHOOD

HE Qty
J¥s B 5 % W Sp23
No. Part No. Description SD23E gg;g;
SD23D
501-1 17Y-50B-01000 | Fi=s guard, radiator 1
17S-50-01000 | Hi= guard, radiator 1
2 01010-50835 R bolt
3 01580-10806 R Bk nut 4 4
4 01011-82745 e bolt 16 16
5 01643-32780 Sk washer 16 16
6 154-54-12570A | % bracket 1 1
7 01010-51640 R bolt 4 4
8 01643-31645 SR washer 6 6
9 23Y-50B-00003 | fH cap 4 4
10 17Y-50-00009 e washer 8 8
11 17Y-50-00010 e washer 4 4
12 17Y-50-00007 | # washer 4 4
13 17Y-50-00008 #h washer 2 2
14 01010-51225 LY bolt 4 4
15 01643-31232 SR washer 10 10
16 17Y-50-03000 | 23242 bracket L.H 1 1
17 17Y-50-04000 | £ix24%  bracket R.H. 1 1
18 01010-51255 B bolt 6 6
19 17Y-50-00001 Hh washer 4 4
20 17Y-50-00002 Hh washer 2 2
21 17Y-50-02000 = cover 1
17S-50-02000 = cover 1
22 01010-51635 e bolt 2 2
23 17Y-50-00006 | #% plate 1 1
24 01010-51025 R bolt 2 2
25 01643-31032 SR washer 2 2
26 01010-52050 W bolt 4 4
27 01643-32060 H P washer 4 4
28 23Y-50B-07000 | 4t grill 1 1

179




KLY
ENGINE HOOD

%5 502 %]

FIG. 502

A% oE

With side cover

B B8 R

Radiator guard

g

180



KNP

ENGINE HOOD
75 % 4 AR Tty
Index No. Part No. Description 883)2233}3 ggggg SD23D
502-1 17Y-50-13000 | A=l 35 cover L.H 1 1 1
2 17Y-50-14000 | A5 {05 cover R.H 1 1 1
3 01010-51225 B2KE M12X35  bolt 4 4 4
4 01643-31232 P12 washer 4 4 4
5 09420-01903 #TF handle 2 2 2
6 01643-31232 S 12 washer 4 4 4
7 01010-51235 B2 M12X35 bolt 4 4 4
8 17Y-50-05000 | k= hood upper 1 1
17M-50-05000 E hood upper 1
9 17Y-50B-06000 | 7% bracket 1 1
10 01010-51635 BZA4 M16X35 bolt
11 01643-31645 S 16 washer 8 8 8
12 01010-51230 B2 FE M12X30 bolt 10 10 | 10
13 01643-31232 P12 washer 4 4 4
14 17Y-50-00003 | # washer 6 6 6
15 17Y-50-00004 | # plate 1 1 1
16 01643-30623 T 6 washer 4 4 4
17 01010-50630 B2 M6X30  bolt 4 4 4
18 17Y-54-01000 | ¢ (%) plate (L.H) 1 1
17H-54-01000 | #% (/) plate (L.H) 1
19 01010-51225 B2KE M12X2  bolt 6 6 6
20 01643-31232 12 washer 6 6 6
21 04050-12015 JF Y pin, cotter 2 2 2
22 198-54-19150 i spring 2 2 2
23 154-54-43240 | #F (Z£)  bar, L.H 1 1 1
24 01010-50612 IZFE M6X12  bolt 4 4 4
25 01643-30623 e 6 washer 4 4 4
26 17H-54-02000 LEPrE cover, guard L.H 1 1 1
27 09462-00080 TEA B locator 10 10 10
28 01643-31232 B washer
29 01010-51260 W bolt

181



KLY
ENGINEHOOD

%5 502 %]

FIG. 502

R
With side cover

[ A

Radiator guard

g

182



RENPLA

ENGINEHOOD
P o 4 F QY
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 | SD23R SDP23D
SD23E | SD23S
502-30 | 01010-51250 W bolt 6 6 6
31 01643-31232 Eraic] washer 6 6 6
32 01643-31232 HJg| washer 4 4 4
33 01010-51225 2 bolt 4 4 4
34 01010-51020 B2 M10X20 bolt 4 4 4
35 01643-31032 8 10 washer 4 4 4
36 154-54-43200 | 4548 bracket 2 2 2
37 154-54-43250 | #F (47>  bar ,R.H 1 1 1
38 17Y-54-02000 | Bx (£) plate ,R.H 1 1
17H-54-03000 | & (#) plate ,R.H 1
39 17H-54-04000 | 74" % cover ,R.H 1 1 1

183



R
FENDER

%5 503 &

FIG. 503

BT RR ST

With R.0.P.S

BT RHIR S A

With R.0.P.S

184



B

FENDER
5 5 E g
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
503-1 154-54-41732 Fi (o) fender L.H 1
2 154-54-41742A | B CH) fender R.H 1
3 07049-01620 ORI plug 8
4 07049-02430 LY@ plug 6
5 07049-01822 BOKZE plug 4
6 01010-52050 2 m20 X 50 bolt 14
7 01643-32060 g washer 14
8 154-54-41954 R cover 2
9 195-54-43210 LY bolt 8
10 198-54-42280 | ) washer 8
11 154-54-42251 it (7o) CARZPHH =48 1
cover L.H (without rops)
154-54-42271 AR (F5) CEPIHISZ4 1
cover L.H (with rops)
12 01011-51210 2R M12X 10 bolt 6
13 01643-31232 g washer 6
14 01010-51225 B M12 X 25 bolt 2
15 01643-31232 ] washer 2
16 154-54-41922A | @M (47D CRZERHRISZAL) 1
cover R.H (without rops)
154-54-42281A | m&t (f7) CREBTRISCEL) 1
cover R.H (with rops)
17 01011-51210 B M12X 10 bolt 6
18 01643-31232 ] washer 6
19 154-54-41942 R plate 1
20 01010-51225 B M12 X 25 bolt 2
21 01643-31232 ] washer 2
22 09459-00000 LA lock 1
23 154-54-41860 | SZ4% (/) bracket 1.h. 1
24 154-54-41850 | %4 (A7) bracket r.h. 1
25 01010-51640 B2 M16 X 40 bolt 16
26 01643-31645 gl washer 16
27 154-54-42210 | %48 bracket 2

185



R
FENDER

=1
~

%5 503 &

FIG. 503

H BT RIR ST

With R.0.P.S

Hr B B S

With R.0.P.S

186



B

FENDER
Fes =) % W i oE
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
503-28 01010-51640 BZFE M16 X 40 bolt 14
29 01643-31645 ] washer 14
30 154-54-41931 = cover 1
31 01010-51230 BEFE M12 X 30 bolt 4
32 01643-31232 HJE] washer 4
33 175-54-22420 o cover 2
34 01010-51235 BEFE M12 X 35 bolt 8
35 01643-31232 [ washer 8
36 154-54-11970 SR bracket 2
37 01010-51635 BEFE M16 X 35 bolt 4
38 01643-31645 HJE] washer 4
39 01011-51690 BEAE M16 X 90 bolt 2
40 01643-31645 g washer 2
41 01010-51655 BEFE M16 X 55 bolt 2
42 01643-31645 el washer 2
43 154-54-42260 R cover 1
44 154-54-22990 2 F handle 1
45 01010-51850 BZEAE M18 X 50 bolt 2
46 01643-31845 g washer 2

187



25 504 %] K
FIG.504  SUPPORT

~ % /
Eﬁﬁ/\\ﬁf i
A TN /y E

Is %

B 7 A
Detail A

188



XK

SUPPORT
¥ 5 % i o
No. Part No. Description Q'ty
504-1 | 154-54-41770 | %48 (/) bracket 1.h. 1
2 154-54-41830 | 48 bracket 1
3 154-54-41780 | %8 CH) bracket r. h. 1
4 154-54-41830 | 48 bracket 1
5 01010-52045 B2 A4 M20 X 45 bolt 8
6 01643-32060 g washer 8
7 154-54-41843 | S #¥ support 1
8 01010-52060 244 M20 X 60 bolt 3
8A 01010-52045 B2 A4 M20 X 45 bolt 7
9 01643-32060 g washer 10
10 154-54-41750 | %8 (/) bracket 1.h. 1
11 154-54-41760 | 42 D bracket r. h. 1
12 154-54-41820 | S48 bracket 1
13 01010-51435 W24 M14 X 35 bolt 4
14 01643-31445 P washer 4
15 195-56-11320 | #% plate 7
16 01010-51230 PEFE M12 X 30 bolt 28
17 01643-31232 g washer 28
18 154-54-42220 | KRJBEE ph ik rubber 4
19 195-54-45490 | Bt block 4
20 154-54-42220 | KRJBEE ph ik rubber 4
21 195-54-45510 | HliER collar 4
22 175-978-5210 | W& bolt 4
23 01580-12722 R R nut 4
24 01643-32780 gl washer 4
25 154-54-41351 | #6238 bracket 2
17Y-51B-01000 | FE4E CHemihits 24 H) bracket (for single shank ripper) 1
17Y-51B-02000 | FE42 (s 134 F) bracket (for single shank ripper) 1
26 01010-51230 P2 M12 X 30 bolt 6
27 01643-31232 g washer 6
28 154-54-41341 | #5h 414 angle 1
29 154-54-12791 | 48 bracket 2
30 01010-51265 BEA4E M12 X 65 bolt 2
31 01643-31232 g washer 2
32 01010-51225 BEFE M12 X 65 bolt 2
33 01643-31232 g washer 2

189



5 505 & Jei =
FIG. 505 REAR COVER

w=tita L e 9 128
With th h ri
ith three teeth ripper With single tooth ripper

S B 5503
N See Fig.503

~ DA TR
without Ripper

190



I

REAR COVER
Fg 5 % W B
Index No. Part No. Description Q’ty
505-1 154-54-41311 | i Gy = FA 138 1
cover (with three teeth ripper)
154-54-41331 | Jaii (AHdA T3 1
cover (without ripper)
1A 154-54-41570 | @t CAAFRIRISC A 1
cover (without rops)
2 01010-51225 BEHE m12 X 25 bolt 8
3 01643-31232 7L washer
4 09463-00006 P spring 1
5 04205-10620 % pin 2
6 04050-11610 TF I pin cotter 2
7 154-54-41360 | % cover 1
8 01010-51225 B2 m12 X 25 bolt 3
9 01643-31232 g washer 3
10 154-54-41450 & () cover 1.h. 1
11 154-54-41321 &= CH) cover r.h. 1
12 01641-20608 g washer 2
13 17Y-51B-00001 | % Ci7fdifa a8 1

cover (with single tooth ripper)

191



%5 506 & < (R
FIG.506 FLOOR PLATE

Z I 5503 &
See Fig. 503

192



L TR
FLOOR PLATE

¥ 5 % W e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
506-1 154-54-41720B | HifRZE frame floor (without cab) 1
2 198-38-12460 o) spacer 4
3 01010-51450 BEFE MI4X50  bolt 4
4 01011-51405 BEFE M14X 105 bolt 4
5 01643-31445 ] washer 8
6 01010-51440 BEFE MI4X40  bolt 4
7 01643-31445 | washer 4
8 01011-51410 BEFEMI4X 110 bolt 4
9 01643-31445 g washer 4
10 154-54-42190 = cover 1
11 01010-51230 B2 M12X30  bolt 4
12 01643-31232 g washer 4
13 154-54-41810 = cover 1
14 01010-51225 IEFEMI2X 25  bolt 4
15 01643-31232 g washer 4
16 154-54-41790 =R cover 1
17 01010-51225 B2 M12X 30 bolt 8
18 01643-31232 g washer 8
19 154-54-42160 e cover 1
20 01010-51230 BEFEM6X20  bolt 3
21 01643-31232 g washer 3
25 154-54-46730A | m5AR cover 1
26 01010-51225 PEFEMI2X 25  bolt 6
27 01643-31232 g washer 6
28 09415-02512 R cap 6
31 195-54-45460 | w5 cap 1
32 09415-01610 AR cap 1
34 154-711-1210 | & mat 1
35 154-54-41280 | @it cover 1
36 01010-51225 I2FE m12X 25  bolt 4
37 01643-31232 gl washer 4
38 203-54-32260 Pk stopper 2

193



&
BATTERY COVER

%5 507 &
FIG. 507

(FidE )

with ROPS

Z [R5 506

See Fig. 506

194



&

BATTERY COVER

575 5 b4 K B

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
507-1 154-54-46210 | & cover 1
2 01010-51225 A bolt 2
3 01643-31232 | #J&| washer 3
4 154-54-46750 | cover 1
5 01010-51230 A bolt 4
6 01643-31232 | # P washer 4
7 198-54-19150 | R# spring 1
8 01010-50612 A bolt 2
9 01643-30623 | H[& washer 2
10 154-54-46132 | 4% frame 1
11 01010-51230 A bolt 2
12 01643-31232 | # washer 2
13 154-54-46121 | % cover 1
14 01010-51230 A bolt 2
15 01643-31232 g washer 2
16 198-54-41941 | 18 cap 2
17 154-54-46150 | 2% bracket ass’y 1
18 01010-51230 A bolt 2
19 01643-31032 | #J& washer 2
20 154-54-46172 | &5 cover 1
21 01010-51230 A bolt 2
22 124-54-26540 | #p washer 2
23 198-54-41941 | I cap 2
24 154-54-46140 | 748 bracket 1
25 01010-51230 A bolt 2
26 01643-31232 | # washer 2
27 154-54-46161 | 74 bracket 1
28 01010-51230 A bolt 4
29 01643-31232 g washer 4
30 195-54-43210 | W2fe bolt 4
31 198-54-42280 | #JE washer 4
32 154-54-46220 | 748 bracket 1
33 08037-02512 BN grommet 1
09415-02512 a5 (iR M)  cap (with rops) 1

195



AN S

Jix
BOTTOM GUARD

%5 508 &
FIG. 508

196



EE

i

BOTTOM GUARD

& Qty
FF5 5 EZ SD23
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E 23;2};
SD23D

508-1 17Y-52-10000 A & cover, front 1
17S-52-01000 AR E cover, front 1

2 154-54-12117A i e cover 1
178-52-02000 | Hjidr cover 1

3 154-54-12570A el bracket 1

4 154-54-12125 JG cover, rear 1
154-55-31330 JG R E cover, rear 1

5 154-54-12182 Tt cover 2
154-55-31350 it cover 2

6 154-54-12164A | & cover 1
154-54-45190 i cover 1

7 154-54-12850 R plate 1
TS220. 54. 8-2 R plate 1
8 01010-51230 12 M12X30  bolt 8 8
9 01602-21236 g 12 washer 8 8
10 01010-52050 B2 M20X50 bolt 24 21
11 01643-32060 P 20 washer 24 21

197



% 509 [&] i B w3
FIG.509 ROLL OVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE

198



B B R W

ROLL OVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE

¥ 5 s ot
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

509-1 17Y-59-10000 | FifHRSE guard 1

2 09420-01907 HF handrail 2

3 01010-51230 2R m12 X 30 bolt 4

4 01643-31232 B washer 4

5 154-06-41310 | %4 bracket 1

6 154-06-41330 | ¢4 bracket 1

7 01010-51230 B2FE m12X 30 bolt 4

8 01643-31232 [ washer 4

9 17Y-07-00001 | 4T lamp 1

10 154-06-41320 S wire harness 1

11 08035-01510 ey clip 7

12 01010-51016 B bolt 7

13 01643-31032 gAY washer 7

199



%% 510 K bi #ow N w K
FIG.510 ROLLOVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE BRACKET

7~ A B
. 7~ B
Detail A Detail B

200



b7 ® w3 o A%
ROLLOVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE BRACKET
JP'5 5 E s Ho
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
510-1 154-978-3130 W (2D plate 1.h. 1
2 154-978-3140 | A plate r.h. 1
3 01011-83010 ey bolt 8
4 01643-33080 g washer 8
5 154-978-3282 IR () steadier 1.h. 1
6 154-978-3292 YE CH) steadier r.h. 1
7 154-978-3252 A shim, adjusting 10
7A 154-978-3262 AR shim, adjusting 4
8 01010-82770 g bolt 8
9 01643-32780 g washer 8
10 01010-81655 [y bolt 8
11 21T-54-16150 g washer 8
12 01010-82770 oY bolt 6
13 01643-32780 g washer 6
14 154-978-3161 PR bracket 2
15 01011-83010 B bolt 8
16 01643-33080 g washer 8
17 154-978-3310 B steadier 2
18 175-978-1260 WAL shim, adjusting 4
18A 175-978-1250 AR shim, adjusting 2
19 01010-82465 oy bolt 8
20 01643-32460 g washer 8
21 154-978-3171 JAfe pedestal 2
22 195-54-45490 B block 4
23 154-54-42220 A rubber 8
24 195-54-45510 R ring 4
25 175-978-5210 oY bolt 4
26 01580-12722 R Rk nut 4
27 01643-32780 g washer 4
28 195-56-11320 [ plate 4
29 01010-51230 LY bolt 16
30 01643-31232 g washer 16
31 154-978-3331 = cover 2

201



T

EQUALIZER BAR

511 &

FIG. 511

202



EQUALIZER BAR
75 o= 4% AR Aty
Index No. Part No. Description Sp23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
511-1 154-50-41110 | “F5%: bar equalizer 1 1
154-50-41210 | “F15%: bar equalizer 1
2 154-50-11164 | 414  bushing 2 2 2
3 154-50-11250 | Bkl seal dust 2 2 2
4 154-50-11171 | 414  bushing 2 2 2
5 154-50-11135 | .44 pin center 1 1 1
6 04082-00616 | #itix ~ plate, stopper 2 2 2
7 01010-51640 | B2k  bolt 4 4 4
8 01643-31645 | #J&  washer 4 4 4
9 154-50-11152 | 3Z4¢  steadier 2 2 2
10 154-50-11193 | ZZ3lEk  block, buffering 4 4 4
11 154-50-11123 | Ji& pedestal 2 2 2
12 07217-50510 2k joint 1 1 1
13 154-50-41120 | %& tube 1 1
154-50-41220 | % tube 1
14 07213-50510 %k joint 1 1 1
15 07020-01018 AR fitting grease 1 1 1
16 08036-10814 | £J¢  clip 2 2 2
17 01010-51016 | B2k  bolt 2 2 2
18 01643-31032 | #J&  washer 2 2 2

203



T fF % & #£ #l & 4
WORK EQUIPMENT CONTROL SYSTEM

205



AR 22
FIG. 601 WORK VALVE MOUNT

%5 601 &

206



T AR 2%
WORK VALVE MOUNT

A7 B = % W B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
601-1 709-62-31103 &) 5L % valve ass’y 1

2 07000-03038 0 ZiJg O-ring 1
3 01011-51215 oyis bolt 1
4 01011-51235 oyis bolt 1
5 01011-51280 oyis bolt 1
6 01643-31232 Hu ) washer 3

154-60-71300 | ¥ It I sk Jok relief valve ass’y 1
7 154-60-71350 | [k block 1
8 07000-03035 0 ZiJE O-ring 1
9 07000-13032 0 7H4 gl O-ring 1
10 700-91-11650 | y%:>% flange 1
11 709-905-1500 | ¥ It I B ik relief valve ass’y 1
12 07000-03035 0 Z1JE O-ring 1
13 0700002011 0 74 gl O-ring 2
14 01010-51230 oyis bolt 3
15 01643-31232 g washer 3
16 20Y-970-1670 | #5 tube 1
17 22X-61-18550 | %3k joint 2
18 07002-01423 0 4 pg O-ring 2
19 154-60-71240 | Ji& pedestal 1
20 07000-13035 0 ZiJE 0-ring 1
21 01010-51080 oyis bolt 4
22 01643-51032 H P washer 4
23 154-60-71230 | 4% tube 1
24 07000-13035 0 71 Jg 0-ring 2
25 01010-51040 oyis bolt 4
26 01010-51060 oyis bolt 4
27 01643-51032 H P washer 8

207



£ 602 ] T W % % GE=a 18
FIG. 602 WORK VALVE MOUNT (WITH THREE SHANK RIPPER)

WOk M
Hydraulic Tankv

9~

208



AR 2R Crif —iAka 4%
WORK VALVE MOUNT (WITH THREE SHANK RIPPER)

Fe'5 B 5 % W e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
602-1 709-62-31103 &) 5L % valve ass’y 1
2 07000-03038 0 74 gl 0-ring 1
3 01011-51215 2 bolt 1
4 01011-51235 oS bolt 1
5 01011-51280 oS bolt 1
6 01643-31232 ] washer 3
7 700-91-38002 &) 5L % valve ass’y 1
8 07000-03035 0 74 gl 0-ring 1
9 07000-02011 0 %1Jg| 0-ring 2
10 01010-51280 oS bolt 3
11 01643-31232 b washer 3
12 154-78-46110 JAE pedestal 1
13 07000-13035 0 74 gl 0-ring 1
14 01010-51070 oyis bolt 4
15 01643-31032 g washer 4
16 20Y-970-1670 WA hose 1
17 22X-61-18550 Pk joint 2
18 07002-01423 0 4p O-ring 2
19 154-60-71240 JAE pedestal 1
20 07000-13035 0 74 gl O-ring 1
21 01010-51080 2R bolt 4
22 01643-51032 HJE] washer 4
23 154-60-71230 & tube 1
24 07000-13035 0 Z1JE 0-ring 2
25 01010-51040 oyiEs bolt 4
26 01010-51060 oyiEs bolt 4
27 01643-51032 g washer 8

209



£ 603 TARR 2k Crif B i 48D
FIG.603 WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT
(WITH SINGLE SHANK RIPPER)

B Ok
Hydraulic TankM
2

210



LA e i P i L g

WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT

(WITH SINGLE SHANK RIPPER)

heas 5 % PR A
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
603—1 709-62-31103 =Y valve ass’y 1
2 07000-03038 0 74 gl 0-ring 1
3 01011-51215 A bolt 1
4 01011-51235 R bolt 1
5 01011-51280 A bolt 1
6 01643-31232 g washer 3
7 709-62-27002 Y5 valve ass’y 1
8 07000-03035 0 74 gl 0-ring 1
9 07000-02011 0 74| 0-ring 2
10 01010-51280 LY bolt 3
11 01643-31232 L] washer 3
12 20Y-970-1670 | %A hose 1
13 22X-61-18550 | %3k joint 2
14 07002-01423 0 74 gl 0-ring 2
15 154-60-71240 | 253k elbow 1
16 07000-13035 0 #4}4 O-ring 1
17 01010-51080 A bolt 4
18 01643-51032 g washer 4
19 154-60-71230 | & tube 1
20 07000-13035 0 74 gl 0-ring 2
21 01010-51040 AR bolt 4
22 01010-51060 LY bolt 4
23 01643-51032 el washer 8

211



W A
HYDRAULIC TANK

%5 604 &

FIG. 604

212



W AR

HYDRAULIC TANK

A=) " 5 EA o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
604-1 17Y-60B-01000 | T-AFuhi4h hydraulic tank 1
2 07056-10045 JEM strainer 1
3 07051-00000 %= cap 1
3 07051-00003 #Hh gasket 1
4 07040-13618 IS plug 1
5 195-60-41240 &) valve 1
6 154-60-71170 B bracket 1
7 154-60-71180 B bracket 1
8 01010-51640 2 bolt 5
9 01643-31645 g washer 11
10 01010-51640 2 bolt 2
11 01010-51645 2 bolt 4
12 17Y-60B-02000 | A7t liquidometer 1
13 07063-01100 JELS element 1
14 175-60-27300 &) 5L Kk valve ass’y 1
15 175-60-27340 i3 spring 1
16 0700005150 0 74 ] 0-ring 1
17 154-60-71330 | 5 cap 1
18 01010-51225 2 bolt 4
19 01643-31232 g washer 4
20 154-60-71320 | ¥k handrail 1
21 01010-51225 2 bolt 2
22 01643-31232 g washer 2

213



%5 605 K] N I S <
FIG.605 CYLINDER STAY

214



s S o4

CYLINDER STAY

5 5 A Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

17Y-85A-00000 | yMiET 728 cylinder stay ass’y 1

605-1 17Y-85A-01000 | ¢ cylinder stay 1
2 154-61-13130 | 4% bushing 2

3 154-61-13141 | #1%& bushing 2

4 07021-01091 A H T AR MIOX 1 fitting grease 2

5 07042-00108 WEZE r1/8 plug 2

6 154-61-13150 4 st P loop sealing 2

7 01010-52295 BERE M22X95  bolt 4

8 01011-52245 2R M22 X 145 bolt 4

9 01643-32260 i JE#pE 22 washer 8
10 154-61-13214 | X yoke 2
11 154-61-13233 | KL cap 4
12 0702001090 P AR MIOX 1 fitting grease 2
13 154-61-13246 | £ bushing 4
14 170-70-15190 | 4 pin 4
15 01010-51885 B2Ke M18 X85  bolt 8
16 01643-31845 T4 bl washer 8
17 0714500075 N seal dust 4

215



%5 606 & T F & (2
FIG. 606 HYDRAULIC PUMP

216



TAER (1/2)

HYDRAULIC PUMP

5 75 % W Kt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
705-51-30190 HMA pump ass’y (sal3-80+36) 1
A H K 606, 607 4L
This assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 606 and 607
705-11-38210 Ers90' pump ass’y 1
606-1 (705-17-03012) kS cover, front 1
(705-17-03352) NEENILCVIR bearing, slide 2
2 705-17-38010 LN case gear 1
3 (705-17-03220) e carrier 1
(705-17-03352) T8l bearing, slide 2
4 705-17-38430 UKB ik e gear drive 1
5 705-17-38511 MBI ES gear driven 1
6 705-17-03610 AR plate side 2
7 705-17-03440 HiES) seal oil 2
8 705-17-03470 ik seal oil 2
9 705-17-03380 0 Z4JE 0-ring 2
10 04020-01228 i pin dowel 4
11 705-17-03760 2R bolt 4
12 01643-51645 ] washer 4
13 705-17-03870 H gasket 1
14 705-17-03810 HiEE) seal oil 1
15 04065-05220 S P ring snap 1

217



%5 607 & T E & 212
FIG.607 HYDRAULIC PUMP

218



TAER (212)

HYDRAULIC PUMP

Fr5 5 % W i
Index No. Part No. Description Q’ ty
(705-51-30190) FRE pump ass’y (sal3-80+36) 1
A H K 606, P 607 4%
this assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 606 and 607
705-13-31730 Ey ey pump ass’y 1
607-1 (705-17-03511) FE48 bracket 1
(705-17-03352) HEPIESVS bearing 2
2 705-18-31010 AR case gear 1
3 (705-17-03140) Ja 5 cover, rear 1
(705-17-03352) HEEHIE TV bearing 2
4 705-18-31450 KBk gear drive 1
5 705-18-31510 Bk e gear driven 1
6 705-17-03610 s plate side 2
7 705-17-03440 MiE) seal oil 2
8 705-17-03470 MHEE] seal oil 2
9 705-17-03380 0 #iJE 0-ring 2
10 04020-01228 Y pin dowel 6
11 705-17-03720 R bolt 4
12 01643-51645 g washer 4
13 705-17-03380 0 74 ] O-ring 1
14 705-17-03370 2 bolt 4
15 705-17-04980 g washer 4
16 705-17-03880 R plate 1
17 07000-02055 0 Z1JE O-ring 1
18 01010-51230 WA bolt 4
19 01643-51232 g washer 4
20 705-17-03330 I 2% coupling 1

219



5 608 & B IR (1/5)
FIG. 608 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

220



By (1/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE
e o % W Yl
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
709-62-31103 | H&.E K valve ass’y 1
s A4 EH B 608—612 T J 4> 3B 2= 1F 4
this assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 608 to 612
608-1 709-62-00031 &) 2B A4 o valve sub ass’y 1
2 709-62-00020 &) B 5L body sub ass’y 1
3 709-62-31350 | &R block relief 1
4 07040-11007 WRTE plug 2
5 07002-11023 0 AU O-ring 2
6 01010-60885 iR A bolt 2
7 700-23-13140 | it bolt 1
8 01643-31032 b washer 1
9 700-24-52001 AR R relief valve ass’y 1

221



5 609 K B 18I (2/5)
FIG. 609 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

222



TR (2/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE
JP'5 5 EZ S it
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
(709-62-31103) %] 5L R valve ass’y 1
BEAA ] 608~612 FTJm 4 il A 40 ik
This assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 608 to 612
709-62-00031 & R A o A valve sub ass’y 1
PR B 609~610 AT 458 F 4441,
This assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 609 to 610
609-1 709-62-31112 I 4 body valve 1
2 709-62-31120 AR spool 1
3 709-62-31130 Feik case 1
4 709-62-31140 52N collar 1
5 07000-03045 0 7 ] O-ring 1
6 07000-02015 0 74 g O-ring 1
7 01252-31045 AR bolt 2
8 700-91-11260 i retainer 1
9 709-62-31150 P spring 1
10 700-91-11270 A retainer 1
11 709-62-31160 WHIE plug 1
12 709-62-31170 JRs retainer 2
13 700-84-11730 Bk ball 2
14 709-62-31180 iS5 spring 2
15 07040-11409 I plug 2
16 07002-01423 0 74 ] 0-ring 2
17 700-93-11710 13K body valve 1
18 700-93-11720 E2N collar 1
19 07430-71380 0 74 ] 0-ring 1
20 700-93-11730 W2 bolt 4
21 709-62-31190 ¥ lever 1
22 700-93-11780 F lever 1
23 0401000416 bt key 1
24 01010-30825 AR bolt 1
25 700-93-11740 LS bearing 1
26 700-93-11750 & bearing 1

223



5 609 K B 18I (2/5)
FIG. 609 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

224



TR (2/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE

Frg () E K

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
609-27 700-93-11762 | ¥t seal oil 1
28 700-93-11790 | #X plate 1
29 700-93-11811 | #& gasket 1
30 01010-50820 2R bolt 4
31 709-62-11350 | #2ZE plug 1
32 07002-11423 0 #1J5 0-ring 1
33 07000-11007 0 #1J5 0-ring 1
34 04260-00952 2R bolt 1
35 07040-11007 I T plug 3
36 07002-11023 0 #1J5 0-ring 3
37 709-62-31210 | & valve 2
38 709-62-31220 | P spring 1
39 701-21-31130 | 3% spring 1
40 07040-13316 R I plug 3
41 07002-13334 0 %1 JE 0-ring 3

225



% 610 B JI¥EHIR (3/5)
FIG.610 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

226



By (3/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE
¥ 5 % i i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
709-62-31103 Y5 valve ass’y 1
A ] 608~612 T J& 4 5B 4420 1k
This assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 608 to 612
709-62-00031 ] A o R valve sub ass’y 1
AR K] 609~610 FIT & 458 Z 441 ik
This assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 609 to 610
610-1 700-22-11370 R TE plug 1
2 701-13-31130 L spring 1
3 07002-12434 0 AUl o-ring 1
4 701-13-31120 It valve 1
5 709-62-31250 AN spool 1
6 709-62-31260 AL spring 1
7 709-62-31310 R plate 1
8 709-62-31320 [ plate 1
9 07000-13038 0 AUl o-ring 2
10 07000-02021 0 74 o-ring 1
11 01010-51245 B2 bolt 4
12 01602-21236 HJE] washer 4
13 709-62-31240 R IE plug 1
14 700-22-11340 BA 0] 7] valve check 1
15 709-20-51270 B spring 1
16 07002-12434 0 74 o-ring 1
17 07040-11612 25 plug 4
18 07002-11623 0 74l o-ring 4
19 709-62-31271 R plate 1
20 07000-12015 0 74l o-ring 3
21 01010-51040 PEAE bolt 2
22 07040-11007 W IE plug 2
23 07002-11023 0 AUl o-ring 2
24 07000-13040 0 AUl o-ring 1
25 709-62-31280 | 0 ZUpH o-ring 2
26 708-17-22130 W IE plug 1

227



611 & 1R (4/5)
FIG.611 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

228



B 18RI (4/5)
BLADE CONTROL VALVE

5 5 4 W Bkt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

709-62-31103 | 1& AR valve ass’y 1

A ] 608~612 BT 4 -4

A% This assembly consists of all

parts shown in figs 608 to 612

709-62-00020 | [&HAE S valve sub ass’y 1
611-1 709-62-31290 | [&JHk block valve 1
2 07000-13040 0 U O-ring 1
3 709-62-31280 | O %Y [E] O-ring 2
4 700-22-12340 | & valve 1
5 700-22-11351 | 2% plug 1
6 700-22-12350 | spring 1
7 07002-12434 0 T O-ring 1
8 709-62-31330 | &L spool 1
9 709-25-11320 | #x plate 1
10 709-25-11290 | yE seal oil 2
11 709-25-11310 | & plate 1
12 700-22-11291 | $H retainer 2
13 700-22-11321 | WR%E plug 1
14 700-23-13130 | 5% spring 1
15 700-22-11332 | # cover 1
16 01252-30616 BEFE bolt 4
17 706-86-51170 | Wt bolt 3
18 04025-00308 | FPEEIAEAHY  pin spring 3

229



612 & B 19 (5/5)
FIG. 612 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

230



b7 )l (5/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE
Fe5 (=) % W Bt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
709-62-31103 1] s A valve ass’y 1
A H ] 608~612 JITJa A 141 Ak
this assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 608 to 612
700-24-52001 24 | relief valve ass’y 1
612-1 700-20-51410 RGN sleeve 1
2 700-22-11410 0 g O-ring 1
3 07002-02434 0 7Y Pl O-ring 1
4 700-20-51240 2N ring 1
5 700-20-51420 It&] valve 1
6 700-20-51430 P spring 1
7 700-80-61190 %] 305 spool 1
8 700-20-51350 R spring 1
9 700-20-51340 B2 screw 1
10 01583-11408 R E} nut 1
11 07000-02011 0 g O-ring 1

231



45 613 ] — ks AR (12)
FIG.613  THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

232



THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

=N AR (1/2)

P 5 ) E Hi
Index No. Part No. Description Q ty

700—-91-38002 Y5 valve ass’y 1
700-91-00031 | BALFFE M body group ass’y 1

613-1 700-91-11621 | &4k body, valve 1
2 700-92-11220 | ¥§I® spool 1
3 700-93-11870 | Ji& retain 2
4 700-93-11880 | A% spring 1
5 01252-31016 W2 bolt 1
6 01643-31032 g washer 1
7 700-93-11920 | 74k case 1
8 07430-71380 0 74 ] o-ring 1
9 01252-30820 AR bolt 2
10 700-91-11630 | 44T joint 1
11 700-93-11710 | ¥ 74k case lever 1
12 700-91-11640 | X plate 1
13 07430-71380 0 74 o-ring 2
14 6138-11-4880 | 12t bolt 4
15 700-93-11740 | Ji retain 1
16 700-93-11750 | retain 1
17 700-93-11762 | wht seal oil 1
18 700-91-11670 | ¥T lever 1
19 04010-00416 it key 1
20 700-93-11780 | ¥T lever 1
21 01010-30825 A bolt 1
22 700-93-11790 | #F lever 1
23 700-93-11810 | gasket 1
24 01010-30820 A bolt 4
25 700-93-11461 B |n] 7] valve check 1
26 700-93-11471 | 3% spring 1
27 700-93-11481 | h2ke bolt 1
28 07002-13634 0 74 g o-ring 1
29 700-91-11650 | ¥%>% flange 1
30 07000-13032 0 74 g o-ring 1

233



45 613 ] — ks AR (12)
FIG.613  THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

234



At Ebilie (12)
RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

FF5 () % W H
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
613-31 07000-03035 | 0 74 [E o-ring 1
32 01010-51025 | W4 bolt 1
33 700-22-11370 | H2JE plug 2
34 07002-02434 | 0 g o-ring 2
35 07000-02011 | O 74 g o-ring 2
36 07000-03035 | 0 74 g o-ring 1
37 709-90-51500 | &S, valve ass’y 1
38 700-90-76000 | Z4f®+4 Ml  valve ass’y 1

(suction and safety)
39 700-90-88000 | Ik, valve ass’y 1

235



i 614 1§ AR RS (212D
FIG.614 THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

16 X5 - J
; \\;9 LE LN

236



ks AR (2/2)

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

75 = % G B
Index No. Part No. Description Q’ty

700-91-38002 =Y valve ass’y 1
709-90-51500 | TS  valve ass’y, main relief 1

614-1 700-90-51220 HAESS sleeve 1
2 700-90-51230 3] valve 1
3 700-90-51320 it spring 1
4 700-90-51120 | #2% plug 1
5 700-90-51150 | Ja& retain 1
6 07000-22016 0 74 g O-ring 1
7 07001-02016 el ring back-up 1
8 700-80-61190 HE IR poppet 1
9 700-90-51160 | A% spring 1
10 700-80-51240 g washer 1
11 700-90-51250 | Ji& retain 1
12 700-90-51270 ] {4 body, valve 1
13 700-90-51190 | W&} nut 1
14 07002-03034 0 74 g O-ring 1
15 700-90-51281 BRET screw 1
16 01580-10806 [N nut 1
17 700-90-51311 BEL) nut 1
18 700-90-51290 | #H}EpE washer seal 2
19 700-93-11320 | O %P4 O-ring 1
20 700-93-11330 | $4[&] ring back-up 1
21 07002-03634 0 7 JE] O-ring 1
700-90-76000 AR+ valve ass’y suction and safety 1

22 700-90-61110 HFESS sleeve 1
23 700-90-61120 3] valve 1
24 700-90-61130 | M poppet 1
25 700-90-61140 | % spring 1
26 700-90-61150 | iH%E piston 1
27 700-90-61160 | #2 K} nut 1
28 700-90-61170 | s spring 1
29 700-90-61180 | fg plug 1
30 07002-13634 0 7 b O-ring 1
31 700-93-11320 | 0 ZUpg O-ring 1

237



i 614 1§ AR RS (212D
FIG.614 THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

16 X5 - J
; \\;9 LE LN

238



THREE SHANK RIPPER RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

A ds bl (2/2)

5 (S % W W
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
614-32 700-93-11330 | $4p ring back-up 1

33 07002-03634 | 0 [ 0-ring 1

700-90-88000 | &k valve ass’y 1
34 700-90-62110 | @& sleeve 1
35 700-90-62160 | i valve 1
36 700-90-61170 | ¥ spring 1
37 700-90-62130 | 1238 plug 1
38 07002-13034 | 0 U fg 0-ring 1
39 700-93-11320 | O 7Y ] 0-ring 1
40 700-93-11330 | $4p8 ring back-up 1
41 07002-03634 | 0 [ 0-ring 1

239



£ 615 ] PR AT AR E s 1 (1/2)
FIG.615  SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

240



SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

BT A A5 o

A 5 % i B

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
709-92-27002 %] Bk valve ass’y 1
615-1 700-92-11511 RN body, valve 1
2 700-22-11360 5 5E plug 2
3 07002-02434 0 74 ] O-ring 2
4 07000-02014 0 74 ] O-ring 2
5 700-22-11370 R g plug 2
6 07000-02434 0 74 ] O-ring 2
7 700-92-11220 i spool 2
8 700-93-11870 R retainer 4
9 700-93-11880 L spring 2
10 01252-31016 BR bolt 2
11 01643-31032 g washer 2
12 700-93-11920 EN case 2
13 07430-71380 0 74 ] 0-ring 2
14 01252-30820 A bolt 4
15 700-91-11630 Pk joint 2
16 700-93-11710 FoAk case lever 2
17 700-91-11640 R plate 2
18 07430-71380 0 74 ] O-ring 4
19 6138-11-4880 BR bolt 8
20 700-93-11740 LHIZS bearing 2
21 700-93-11750 Tah 7k bearing 2
22 700-93-11762 MiES) seal, oil 2
23 700-91-11660 SR lever 1
24 700-91-11670 SR lever 1
25 04010-00416 i key 2
26 700-93-11780 ¥ lever 2
27 01010-30825 A bolt 2
28 700-93-11790 R plate 2
29 700-93-11811 #Hh gasket 2
30 01010-30820 A bolt 8
31 700-93-11461 3PN valve, check 2
32 700-93-11471 i spring 2

241



£ 615 ] PR AT AR E s 1 (1/2)
FIG.615  SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

242



LNV Ve s il
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

A 5 % i HE
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

615-33 700-93-11481 | % plug 2

34 07002-13634 0 714 gl O-ring 2

35 700-91-11680 | % flange 1

36 07002-13032 0 74 gl O-ring 1

37 07000-03035 0 Y& O-ring 1

38 01010-51025 [Py bolt 1

39 07000-02011 0 74 gl O-ring 2

40 07000-03035 0 74 gl O-ring 1

41 700-95-58000 | ¥ i & valve, relief 1

42 700-90-88000 | &hyi ] valve, suction 4

43 07040-13618 i S plug 1

44 07002-13634 0 74 g O-ring 1

243



%5 616 ] FADGAA T2 Il (212)
FIG.616 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

25 T E A
Detai A e
Q{\
@ﬁ‘ \\

Q\\ll 9 10 8

O RN
N S N 13 P

SN N\, 15 Detai B

\\1818

244



SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

FRLOGAA LA iR (2/2)

A =) % B K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

700-95-58000 | ¥R [E valve ass’y, relief 1

616-1 700-90-51220 | B sleeve 1
2 700-90-51230 | W& valve 1
3 700-90-51320 | 3% spring 1
4 700-90-51120 | W2%E plug 1
5 700-90-51150 JAfe seat 1
6 0700022016 0 74 ] 0-ring 1
7 07001-02016 2N ring, back-up 1
8 700-80-61190 | #EM.LS  poppet 1
9 700-90-51160 | 5% spring 1
10 700-80-51240 Oy spacer 1
11 700-90-51250 JAfe retainer 1
12 700-90-51270 | SZ )i holder 1
13 700-90-51190 | W&~} nut 1
14 07002-03034 07  O-ring 1
15 700-90-51281 | W24 screw 1
16 01580-10806 R Rk nut 1
17 700-90-51311 | WZHt nut 1
18 700-90-51290 | #p washer 2
19 700-93-11320 | 0 %Ypg 0-ring 1
20 700-93-11330 | $4[&] ring 1
21 07002-03634 0%  O-ring 1
700-90-88000 | WiiEK  valve ass’y 4

22 700-90-62110 | EfF sleeve 1
23 700-90-62160 | W&Ls valve 1
24 700-90-61170 | i spring 1
25 700-90-62130 | hZ%E plug 1
26 07002-13034 0%  O-ring 1
27 700-93-11320 | O 74[E  O-ring 1
28 700-93-11330 | $%4[&] ring, back-up 1
29 07002-03634 0 74 ] 0-ring 1

245



%617 & B IR MET (1/2)
FIG.617 BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

LR
/
\ A
& | — 34
/ /( @ @ \0 %/51 o—38

2_
S _ I©)
@ N \24 i‘(’) g 48 4‘5/®/ —40

18\9% ﬁ \\22 23 _g’%/ C
Qs —42 —39
@@0\ Mo e E—M/\:W s
. L
20
21

246



B I5ETHMEL (1/2)
BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

Fow [ 4 HE 0ty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | SD235
SD23D | SD23R
154-63-X2010 | & JJ$ETFhEL (Z5) cylinder 1
ass’y blade lift L. H
154-63-X2020 | H*JJ$ETFMEL (£7) cylinder 1
ass’y blade l1ift R. H
154-63-X2050 | & JJ$ETFMMEL (45) cylinder 1
ass’y blade lift L. H
154-63-X2060 | " JJ$EFFEL (F7) cylinder 1
ass’y blade lift R. H
154-63-X2230 | & JJFETFhEL (5) cylinder 1
ass’y blade lift L. H
154-63-X2240 | H*JI$ETFEL (F7) cylinder 1
ass’y blade lift R. H
617-1 154-63-13241 | fiif4k cylinder 1
154-63-19740 | filf4k cylinder 1
154-63-15741 | 64k (Z5) cylinder L.H 1
154-63-15841 | &4k (£7) cylinder R.H 1
2 154-63-12340 | 1% bushing 2 2 2
3 154-63-13220 | %5 ZEFF rod piston 1 1
154-63-15720 | & ZEFT rod piston 1
4 707-88-11290 | % 1mm  shim Imm 10 10 10
5 707-66-70020 | i cap 1 1 1
6 01011-51600 A4 bolt 4 4 4
7 144-63-95170 | Bizhd seal dust 1 1 1
8 07179-12084 LY P ring snap 1 1 1
9 707-29-11761 i3k head cylinder 1 1 1
10 07177-07030 & bushing 1 1 1
11 707-51-70211 | yhdt packing 1 1 1
12 07000-12110 0 7Y% o-ring 1 1 1
13 707-35-91100 | {348l ring back-up 1 1 1
14 07000-12105 0 7 JE] o-ring 1 1 1
15 707-40-11570 | $4#x retainer 1 1 1
16 130-63-12761 | %Y pin 1 1 1
154-63-13330 | JHFE MK piston ass’y 1 1 1
17 707-36-11020 | 753%E piston 1 1 1
18 130-63-12464 | [ seat valve 6 6 6
19 130-63-12364 | W5 % 1® valve piston 3 3 3
20 707-44-11180 | 7HZEIR ring piston 1 1 1
21 07156-01112 (328 ring near 2 2 2
22 707-69-10710 | ¥H¥F slider 1 1 1
23 707-69-10700 | & collar 1 1 1
24 07165-14244 W2 Rt nut 1 1 1
25 07000-12055 0 g O-ring 1 1 1

247



%617 & B IR MET (1/2)
FIG.617 BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

LR
/
\ A
& | — 34
/ /( @ @ \0 %/51 o—38

2_
S _ I©)
@ N \24 i‘(’) g 48 4‘5/®/ —40

18\9% ﬁ \\22 23 _g’%/ C
Qs —42 —39
@@0\ Mo e E—M/\:W s
. L
20
21

248



B I5ETHMEL (1/2)
BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

o #on 4 W AR Oty
Index No. Part No. Description Sp23 Sh23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
617-26 154-63-14100 | &% valve ass’y 1 1

154-63-14200 | K& Ak, valve ass’y 1
27 01011-51615 | 2 bolt 2 2 2
28 01602-21648 | H&l washer 2 2 2
29 154-61-73190 | % (A) tube L.H 1

154-61-73320 | & (/) tube L.H 1

154-61-78150 | % tube 1

154-61-73210 | & (43D tube R.H 1

154-61-73330 | & CH) tube R.H 1
30 07000-13038 | 0 7 o-ring 2 2 2
31 07000-13045 | 0 %4 pH| o-ring 1 1 1
32 01010-51260 | #2fe bolt 2 2 2
33 01010-51270 | 12is bolt 3 3 3
34 01643-31232 | #H&l washer 7 7 7
35 20D-62-21430 | &F clamp 1 1 1
36 01010-51250 | s bolt 1 1 1
37 154-61-73230 | & () tube L.H 1

154-61-73340 | & (/) tube L.H 1

154-61-78160 | % (/) tube L.H 1

154-61-73240 | & (47) tube R.H 1

154-61-73350 | & (45D tube R.H 1

154-61-78170 | & (1) tube R.H 1
38 07000-13048 | 0 4 pH| o-ring 1 1 1
39 01010-51065 | 2 bolt 4 4 4
40 01643-31032 | #H&l washer 12 6 6
41 07000-13030 | O 4P| o-ring 1 1 1
42 01010-50855 | W24 bolt 2 2 2
43 01010-50840 | 12ie: bolt 2 2 2
44 01643-30823 | #& washer 4 4 4
45 154-61-73260 | . (/) plate L.H 1

154-61-73270 | B (£ plate R.H 1
46 07823-32738 | UM  clip 3
47 01599-01011 | ¥&K} nut 6
48 07282-12793 | %%k clamp 1 1 1
49 01010-51020 | 12is bolt 2 2 2
50 154-61-99895 | plate 1

154-63-15190 | X plate 1
51 01010-51245 | 12#e bolt 1 1

249



% 618 ¥ B I8 MET (2/2)
FIG.618 BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

250



BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

TR THEL (2/2)

o B W HE Q'ty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 28225 gg;g;
154-63-14100 iRy valve ass’y 1 1
154-63-14200 &) 5L % valve ass’y 1
618-1 175-63-14111 PREEEAA  body quick 1 1
drop valve
2 707-81-10020 = collar 1 1
175-63-14460 %= collar 1
3 195-63-14150 i3] valve 1 1 1
4 195-63-14140 ] valve 1 1 1
5 01642-21216 HpE washer 1 1 1
6 195-63-14180 | #fi spring 1 1 1

251




5% 619 ] Wk E B QR RAD
FIG.619 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

J
5
/I @
N 2
AN
\

S v omom

Cont‘rrﬂ Valve 2&@%602 21 22 24
’ ) See Fig. 602 /

J
~) 7\\\‘\
JoBEOH R
/ J ConL{ol Valve /
.‘J W el J
. 6
ydraulic Tanl
b & \
‘\@/ a

I R602E
—39 See Fig. 602

252



WS B A 225

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

5 B 5 % W A
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
619-1 154-60-71250 | % tube 1
2 07042-30108 RS plug 1
3 07000-03050 0 7 ] o-ring 1
4 01010-51235 AR bolt 2
5 0143-31232 g washer 2
6 07332-01400 IC & 8 1o coupling ass’y 1
7 07332-51400 % P gasket 1
8 07332-61400 (EDR clamp 2
9 154-60-71260 | % tube 1
10 07000-02055 0 74 g o-ring 1
11 01011-51200 oy bolt 2
12 01011-51240 [y bolt 2
13 01643-31232 | washer 4
14 154-60-71340 | 25454k elbow 1
15 07042-30108 RS plug 1
16 07000-03035 0 74 g o-ring 1
17 01010-51070 AR bolt 2
18 01010-51085 AR bolt 2
19 01643-31032 L] washer 4
20 07124-01009 A hose 1
21 07000-13032 0 7 ] o-ring 2
22 07371-31049 k= flange split 4
23 07372-21035 AR bolt 8
24 01643-51032 Elic] washer 8
25 154-60-71290 | Sz bracket 1
26 195-49-11870 | &3k clamp 2
27 01010-51225 W2 bolt 3
28 01643-31232 g washer 3
29 154-60-71271 ) spacer 1
30 07042-30108 IR TE plug 1

253



5% 619 ] Wk E B QR RAD
FIG.619 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

J
5
/I @
N 2
AN
\

S v omom

Cont‘rrﬂ Valve 2&@%602 21 22 24
’ ) See Fig. 602 /

J
~) 7\\\‘\
JoBEOH R
/ J ConL{ol Valve /
.‘J W el J
. 6
ydraulic Tanl
b & \
‘\@/ a

I R602E
—39 See Fig. 602

254



WS B A 225

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

5 75 Fr Kt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
619-31 07000-13032 0 74 ] O-ring 1

32 07372-21035 oyis bolt 4
33 01643-51032 g washer 4
34 07125-00605 WA hose 1
35 07000-13025 0 #iJE O-ring 2
36 07371-30638 R flange split 4
37 01010-50830 oyis bolt 8
38 01643-50823 g washer 8
39 154-60-71280 | 75 tube 1
40 0723020628 ek union 1
41 07002-12434 0 74 ] O-ring 1
42 705-51-30190 | %K pump ass’y 1
43 07000-02130 0 #iJE O-ring 1
44 01010-51235 R bolt 4
45 01643-31232 g washer 4

255



% 620 %] WOES B QHFE 23T mED (1/2)

FIG.620 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

Cnu~1gi§t<b :53::::j/“\\\\\\\\

0
12-\\j§ ..lo T t
14j { /72 —1
6/%
B S~

11(\:"\4 g ="
A F 7

99—

@\

\

\ 12 22 21

I
§Q

\9

Z 621
See Fig.621

256



WORE H QIAS B4R THmED (1/2)
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

i o5 s A @ty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
620-1 154-61-73110 | % tube 1 1 1
2 154-61-73120 | 4% tube 1 1 1
3 154-61-73140 | #& spacer 1 1 1
4 07000-13035 0 714 gl O-ring 3 3 3
5 01011-51005 i bolt 4 4 4
6 01643-31032 #Hh spacer 4 4 4
7 01010-51060 R bolt 4 4 4
8 01643-31032 g washer 4 4 4
9 07125-01014 A hose 2 2
07125-01031 WA hose 1
07125-01030 A hose 1
10 07000-13032 0 714 g O-ring 4 4 4
11 07371-31049 sy ikE flange split 8
12 01010-51035 WA bolt 16 16 16
13 01643-51032 g washer 16 16 16
14 154-61-73130 | S48 bracket 1 1 1
15 01010-51225 e bolt 2 2 2
16 01643-31232 gl washer 2 2 2
17 20Y-62-12620 | 43k clamp 1 1 1
18 01010-51230 R bolt 1 1 1
19 01643-31232 H P washer 1 1 1
20 195-61-16170 | 3% clamp 2 2 6
21 01010-51275 e bolt 2 2 4
22 01602-21236 g washer 2 2 6

257



5 621 & WEE B GEAE 2HETHmED (2/2)
FIG.621 HYDRAULICPIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

o,

o ¥ . %L jcl 1/lll di!.[ (4| )l
AN L

/( /A y

32—!|

U o bl i (%6)
33 5 (}”' \, IfLLyI nder L. H

Q/\/zs

/L/m
/29

S 6208
See Fig. 620 >0 //% P
: 8

258



WL QA B HRTHmELD (2/2)
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

5 % 4 W ARy
Index No. Part No. Description P23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
621-1 154-61-73150 | % tube 1 1
2 154-61-73160 | 72 bracket 1 1
3 01010-51225 R bolt 7 7
4 01602-21236 g washer 7 7
5 154-61-73170 | &M (/)  pedestal L.H 1 1
154-61-78120 | &' (A)  pedestal L.H 1
6 154-61-73180 | %/ (4)  pedestal R.H 1 1
154-61-78110 | %/ (4)  pedestal R.H 1
7 01010-51235 e bolt 4 4
01010-51245 R bolt 6
01643-31232 g washer 4 4 6
07125-00611 A hose 2 2
10 07000-13025 0 74} O-ring 4 4 4
11 07371-30638 sy ikE flange split 8 8 8
12 01010-50830 W2 Fe bolt 16 16 16
13 01643-50823 HhJE] washer 16 16 16
14 150-19-25310 | %3k clamp 2 2
15 01010-51230 e bolt 1 1
16 01602-21236 gl washer 1 1
17 07124-00606 W hose 1 1
18 07124-00608 A hose 1 1
07125-00610 WA hose 2
19 07000-13025 o HIJE] O-ring 4 4
20 07371-30638 B 3k2E flange split
21 01010-50830 Ly bolt 16 16
22 01643-50823 g washer 16 16
23 176-61-41410 | %% clamp 1 1
24 176-61-41420 | %3k clip 1 1
25 01010-51040 R bolt 1 1
26 01643-31032 g washer 1 1




5 621 & WEE B GEAE 2HETHmED (2/2)
FIG.621 HYDRAULICPIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

o,

o ¥ . %L jcl 1/lll di!.[ (4| )l
AN L

/( /A y

32—!|

U o bl i (%6)
33 5 (}”' \, IfLLyI nder L. H

Q/\/zs

/L/m
/29

S 6208
See Fig. 620 >0 //% P
: 8

260



WOEE B QAR R 48THmED (2/2)

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

o B 4 W F
Index No. Part No. Description SD253 Sgggi 23;2;
621-27 07125-00610 | %% hose 4 4

07122-20611 | #4& hose 4
28 07000-13025 | 0 7} O-ring 8 8 8
29 07371-30638 | 4> XJ% ™ flange split 16 16 16
30 01010-50830 | hZ#s: bolt 32 32 32
31 01643-50823 | #uJ4 washer 32 32 32
32 15A-61-21110 | & cover 2
33 01010-51225 | W2 bolt 4
34 01643-31232 | #uJg washer 4

261



W B B AR S WTRHh D
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TOTILT CYLINDER)

% 622 K]

FI1G.622

HooW

J/s

[
1L
Control Valve

262



O B QAR S B D
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANKTOTILT CYLINDER)

o o i R @y
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E
SD23D

622-1 17Y-63A-00001 ek joint 2 2
17Y-63A-00002 Pk Gt A1) joint 2 2
2 07002-12034 0 74 ] 0-ring 2 2

3 154-61-74110 e tube 1
154-61-74410 s tube 1

4 154-61-74120 e tube 1
154-61-74420 e tube 1
5 154-61-74150 S steadier 1 1
6 01010-51230 2R bolt 2 2
7 01643-31232 g washer 2 2
8 07123-00408 LG4 hose 1 1
9 07123-00407 LG4 hose 1 1
10 154-61-74160 Es tube 1 1
11 154-61-74190 = cover 1 1
12 01010-51235 2R bolt 2 2
13 01643-31232 g washer 2 2

14 154-61-74170 et tube 1
154-61-74220 e tube 1

15 154-61-74180 e tube 1
154-61-74230 e tube 1
16 176-62-13270 (EDS clamp 1 1
17 01010-51225 2R bolt 1 1
18 01643-31232 HaJg] washer 1 1
19 154-920-2182 R steadier 1 1
20 01010-51230 2R bolt 2 2
21 01643-31232 g washer 2 2
22 07283-22236 U R clip 2 2
23 01599-01011 BRI nut 4 4
24 01643-31032 g washer 4 4

263



R e 2R EL) (SD23S D

623 K&

FIG. 623 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TOCYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)

B 7~ C

Deatil C

264



HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO CYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)

R CiFE 2 mRhhEL) (SD23S A

R o= 4K B @'ty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23S
SD23R
623-1 17Y-63A-00001 | #%:3k joint 2
2 07002-12034 0 74 g O-ring 2
3 154-61-76110 “ tube 1
4 154-61-76120 o tube 1
5 154-61-76130 bR bracket 1
6 01010-51230 e bolt 2
7 01643-31232 g washer 2
8 07123-40403 A hose 2
9 154-61-76140 “ tube 1
10 07002-12034 0 74 g O-ring 2
11 01010-51435 A bolt 2
12 01643-31405 g washer 2
13 07235-10422 B3l union 2
14 154-61-76160 o tube 1
15 10E-62-23140 e clamp 1
16 01010-51025 e bolt 1
17 01643-01643 g washer 1
18 154-61-76150 “ tube 1
19 07123-40406 W hose 2
20 154-61-76180 “ tube 1
21 154-61-76170 & tube 1
22 01010-51430 e bolt 1
23 01643-31445 g washer 1
24 154-71-31410 o clamp 1
25 154-61-24420 = cover 1
26 01010-51430 R bolt 4
27 01643-31445 g washer 4
28 154-61-76220 el cover 1
29 154-61-76190 & tube 1
30 01010-51260 R bolt 2
31 01643-31232 gl washer 2
32 07002-12634 0 #4 g O-ring 2
33 07236-10422 Bk union 2
34 07123-40412 A hose 2

265



R e 2R EL) (SD23S D

623 K&

FIG. 623 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TOCYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)

B 7~ C

Deatil C

266



WS Gl R MEHELD (SD23S D
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO CYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)

g o 4 W HECty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23S
SD23R
623-35 01643-31445 g washer 1
36 154-71-31460 ok clamp 2
37 154-61-24390 & tube 1
38 01010-51480 R A bolt 1
40 154-61-24432 e} cover 1
41 01010-51435 IR bolt 4
42 01643-31445 el washer 4
45 07283-22236 U AR clip 2
46 01599-01011 BB R R nut 4
47 01643-31032 g washer 4

267



¥ 624 & WOEE B GlFE 2 = AR E 28 ED
FIG.624 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO THREE SHANK
RIPPER CYLINDER)

i i

Control Valve

268



WS B QAR 2= = A R L as il )
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO THREE

SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER)

FF5 () 4 PR Bt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
624-1 154-61-77110 (= tube 1

2 154-61-77120 (= tube 1
3 07000-13035 0 7Y Pl O-ring 2
4 01010-51060 AR bolt 8
5 01643-31032 | washer 8
6 01010-51290 WE AR bolt 4
7 01643-31232 | washer 4
8 154-61-77130 4 bracket 1
9 01010-51230 WE AR bolt 2
10 01643-31232 HJE] washer 2

269



5 625 ] UA  QTHE SRRy Vm b 2 1IN
FIG.625 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO SINGLE
SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER)

A

/ -
>S >
S F Steering Case
/

270



HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO SINGLE SHANK

WO s AR 22 P A A L A8 D

RIPPER CYLINDER)

¥ 5 % i K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
625-1 154-61-79110A & tube 1

2 154-61-79120A & tube 1
3 07000-13035 0 74 ] O-ring 2
4 01010-51065 e bolt 8
5 01643-31032 ] washer 8
6 154-61-79130A i tube 1
7 154-61-79140A & tube 1
8 154-61-73140 e AR spacer 2
9 07000-13035 0 74 ] O-ring 4
10 01011-51005 e bolt 8
11 01643-31032 ] washer 8
12 154-61-79150 e clamp 6
13 154-61-79160 o3 clamp 6
14 113-03-21170 e AR spacer 1
15 01010-51020 A bolt 5
16 01010-51055 R bolt 1
17 01643-31032 ] washer 6
18 07122-01006 g hose 2
19 07000-13032 0 7Y ] 0-ring 8
20 07371-31049 ek flange split 16
21 01010-51035 [EVE bolt 32
22 01643-51032 g washer 32
23 07124-01007 L7¢4 hose 1
24 07122-01007 g hose 1
25 07044-13620 W TE plug 1
26 07002-13634 0 74 ] O-ring 1
27 07221-20628 R} nut 1
28 07222-00616 R TE plug 1

271



5% 626 [ 5 I B AT
FIG.626 BLADE CONTROL LEVER

272



b JHBRIAT

BLADE CONTROL LEVER

5 5 b4 il =

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
626-1 16Y-86C—-11000 FW knob 1
2 195-43-44220 R nut 1
3 195-61-45140 P almuce 1
4 195-61-45130 JA pedestal 1
5 01220-40508 R B nut 4
6 01601-20513 | washer spring 4
7 195-61-45160 PR lever 1
8 195-61-34130 Thx bearing needle 2
9 195-61-45180 LT} yoke 1
10 195-61-45170 el pin 1
11 01010-50816 A bolt 1
12 01643-30823 g washer 1
13 195-61-45440 Tk bearing needle 2
14 195-61-45110 s steadier 1
15 01580-10806 PR RE screw 4
16 01643-30823 g washer 4
17 195-61-45240 48 bracket 1
18 01010-50816 A bolt 3
19 01643-30823 g washer 3
20 195-61-45211 sl knob 1
21 175-61-31750 BN boss 1
22 01640-22232 g washer 1
23 195-61-45230 PR RE screw 1
24 01580-10806 R screw 1
25 04211-20844 3k union 1
26 04205-10822 Rl pin 1
27 04050-12015 TT 14y pin cotter 1
28 195-61-45260 PR lever 1
29 01641-20812 g washer 1
30 04050-12015 ¥ Y pin cotter 1
31 04210-20832 paEl yoke 1
32 01580-10806 R B nut 1
33 04244-40810 o rod 1

273



5% 626 [ 5 I B AT
FIG.626 BLADE CONTROL LEVER

274



b JHBRIAT

BLADE CONTROL LEVER

5 5 % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
626-34 04205-10822 BN pin 2

35 04050-12015 TF 14 pin cotter 2

36 195-61-45270 P rockerarm 1

37 195-61-45280 | 4% pin 1

38 04050-12015 T 14 pin cotter 1

39 195-61-45290 | 9% spring 1

275



5 627 & G I ERAIAT
FIG.627  BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

?“27

‘ N o—28
woH M 25 A
Control Valve S5 626 K / [ \
§(§~ See Fig. 626}3 a !I 26

276



§* I ERHIIAT
BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

575 5 % R A
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
627-1 154-61-75160 W rockerarm 1

2 154-61-75150 | $E4F rockerarm 1
3 195-61-34140 ThK bearing needle 4
4 154-61-75130 | %% steadier 1
5 01010-51230 B M12X 30 bolt 4
6 01643-31232 g washer 4
7 154-61-75140 | 4%%h pin 1
8 01010-51025 B4 M10 X 25 bolt 1
9 01643-31032 g washer 1
10 195-61-45420 | BRd%Ek end rod 1
11 01582-11210 W2 RE M12 nut 1
12 04248-31211 ¥ rod 1
13 01508-21207 D2 RE M12 nut 1
14 04250-91265 KT A end rod 1
15 01593-11210 D2 RE M12 screw 1
16 04050-13020 JT A pin cotter 1
17 04252-31269 e A end rod 1
18 04250-81265 ATl AR end rod 1
19 01593-11210 D2 RE M12 screw 2
20 04050-13020 TT 4 pin cotter 2
21 154-61-75170 | #F rod 1
22 01508-21207 B2 R M12 screw 1
23 176-76-27550 | #:3k joint 1
24 01582-11210 BERE M12 nut 1
25 04010-00519 5 key 1
26 154-61-75120 | %% rockerarm 1
27 01010-50830 B M8 X 30 bolt 1
28 01643-30823 g washer 1
29 04250-81265 e A& end rod 1
30 04250-91265 KA A& end rod 1
31 01593-11210 W2 RE M12 nut 2
32 04050-13020 JT 14 pin cotter 2
33 01582-11210 W2 RE M12 nut 1

277



5 627 & G I ERAIAT
FIG.627  BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

?“27

‘ N o—28
woH M 25 A
Control Valve S5 626 K / [ \
§(§~ See Fig. 626}3 a !I 26

278



b7 IR IRAT

BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

A=) 5 % W Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
627-34 175-61-13760 | #F rod 1

35 01508-21207 BRRE nut 1
36 04250-81265 ST A bearings 2
37 01593-11210 BRRE nut 2
38 04050-13020 EANNEE pin cotter 2
39 04248-31213 FF rod 1
40 01508-21207 IR EE nut 1
41 176-76-27550 | #23k joint 1
42 01582-11210 IR BE nut 2
43 154-61-75170 | T rod 1
44 154-61-75220 PR rockerarm 1
45 195-61-45440 | %7k bearings 2
46 04010-00519 bt key 1
47 154-61-75210 | #&5&% rockerarm 1
48 01010-50830 oyis bolt 1
49 01643-30823 gl washer 1
50 04213-20625 ek joint 1
51 04250-10618 B4 pin 2
52 04050-11612 FF 4 pin cotter 2
53 154-61-75180 | % steadier 1
54 01010-51225 oyis bolt 2
55 01643-31232 g washer 2

279



5 628 & o B AT
FIG.628 ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

280



R ANRT
ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

5 A b4 il o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
628-1 16Y-86C-11000 | F-HK knob 1

2 195-43-44220 PR RE nut 1
3 195-61-45140 s almuce 1
4 195-61-45130 JRE pedestal 1
5 01220-40508 WRET screw 4
6 01601-20513 g washer 4
7 01580-10806 R nut 4
8 01643-30823 g washer 4
9 195-61-45211 Feddl knob 1
10 175-61-31750 PR boss 1
11 01640-22232 g washer 1
12 195-61-45230 PR RE nut 1
13 0158010806 R nut 1
14 195-61-45160 P rockerarm 1
15 195-61-34130 Th& bearings needle 2
16 195-61-45180 i yoke 1
17 195-61-45170 el pin 1
18 01010-50816 A bolt 1
19 01643-30823 g washer 1
20 195-61-45440 TR bearing needle 2
21 195-61-45110 S steadier 1
22 195-61-45240 B steadier 1
23 01010-50816 A bolt 2
24 01643-30823 g washer 2
25 04211-20844 sk joint 1
26 04205-10822 R pin 1
27 04050-12015 ¥ 4 pin cotter 1
28 195-61-45260 PR rockerarm 1
29 01641-20812 g washer 1
30 04050-12015 TF 4 pin cotter 1
31 04210-20832 X yoke 1
32 01580-10806 PR RE nut 1
33 04244-40810 ¥ rod 1

281



5 628 & o B AT
FIG.628 ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

282



M BRMNAT

ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

FF5 B % W o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
628-34 04205-10822 | 444l pin 2
35 04050-12015 TP 48 pin cotter 2
36 195-61-45270 | #2f% rockerarm 1
37 195-61-45280 | 4% pin 1
38 04050-12015 TP 48 pin cotter 1
39 195-61-45290 | 5 spring 1
40 154-61-75230 | S48 steadier 1
41 01010-50825 | &% bolt 2
42 01643-30823 | #4 4 washer 2

283



v B AT

i 629 &

FIG629 ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

SR 628

See Fig.628

e
7

B

20 —

21

284



B IAT
ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

75 5 E e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
629-1 154-61-75160 P rockerarm 1

2 154-61-75150 PR rockerarm 1
3 195-61-34140 ahk bearing needle 4
4 154-61-75130 R steadier 1
5 01010-51230 A bolt 4
6 01643-31232 g washer 4
7 154-61-75140 By pin 1
8 01010-51025 WA bolt 1
9 01643-31032 g washer 1
10 04050-13020 O pin cotter 2
11 154-61-75170 FF rod 1
12 01508-21207 R R nut 1
13 176-76-27550 ek joint 1
14 01582-11210 BERE nut 1
15 01593-11210 R R nut 1
16 04050-13020 O pin cotter 1
17 04252-31269 KT A bearings 1
18 04250-81265 KAl bearings 1
19 01593-11210 e R} nut 2
20 195-61-45420 BRiesk end rod 1
21 01582-11210 LU nut 1
22 04248-31212 ¥ rod 1
23 01508-21207 BERE nut 1
24 04250-91265 KAl end rod 1
25 04010-00519 bt key 1
26 154-61-75120 e rockerarm 1
27 01010-50830 R bolt 1
28 01643-30823 gl washer 1
29 04250-81265 KT A bearings 1
30 04250-91265 KAl bearings 1
31 01593-11210 e R} nut 2
32 04050-13020 TT 14 pin cotter 2
33 01582-11210 R B nut 1

285



v B AT

i 629 &

FIG629 ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

SR 628

See Fig.628

e
7

B

20 —

21

286



5 BRICAT

ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

A 5 PR i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
629-34 175-61-13760 ¥ rod 1

35 01508-21207 R R nut 1
36 04250-81265 B bearings 2
37 01593-11210 2 R nut 2
38 04050-13020 TF 4 pin cotter 2
39 04248-31213 ¥ rod 1
40 01508-21207 2 R nut 1
41 176-76-27550 ek joint 1
42 01582-11210 2 hF nut 2
43 154-61-75170 ¥ rod 1
44 154-61-75220 e rockerarm 1
45 195-61-45440 K bearings 2
46 04010-00519 {53 key 1
47 154-61-75210 e rockerarm 1
48 01010-50830 W2 bolt 1
49 01643-30823 g washer 1
50 04213-20625 Pk joint 1
51 04205-10618 EL pin 2
52 04050-11612 TF 14 pin cotter 2
53 154-61-75180 S steadier 1
54 01010-51225 W2 bolt 2
55 01643-31232 g washer 2

287



5 630 & =N TR EEGAT
FIG.630 THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

288



— WA LA B AAT

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

JP5 5 b4 il o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
630-1 16Y-86C—-11000 | F-HH knob 1

2 195-43-44220 BERE nut 1
3 195-61-45140 E AN almuce 1
4 195-61-45130 JH& bpedestal 1
5 01220-40508 W2ET screw 4
6 01601-20513 g washer spring 4
7 195-78-75120 BT lever 1
8 195-61-34130 Bhk bearing needle 2
9 195-61-45180 B yoke 1
10 195-61-45170 Y pin 1
11 01010-50816 [P bolt 1
12 01643-30823 P washer spring 1
13 195-61-45440 Hhix bearing needle 2
14 154-61-75110 Lo bracket 1
15 01580-10806 W2 RE nut 4
16 01643-30823 g washer 4
17 154-78-45120 4 bracket 1
18 01010-50816 WA bolt 3
19 01643-30823 | washer 3
20 195-61-45211 gl knob 1
21 175-61-31750 bR boss 1
22 01640-22232 g washer 1
23 195-61-45230 W2 RE nut 1
24 01580-10806 B2 RE NS nut 1
25 04211-20844 Pk yoke 1
26 04205-10822 R pin 1
27 04050-12015 JFO4Y pin cotter 1
28 154-78-45140 PR rockerarm 1
29 195-61-45280 L pin 1
30 04050-12015 PAR S| pin cotter 1
31 04210-20832 AR yoke 1
32 01580-10806 IR B nut 1
33 04244-40810 ¥ rod 1
34 04205-10822 R pin 2

289



5 630 & =N TR EEGAT
FIG.630 THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

290



i LA R AAT
THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

Fr5 5 % i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
630-35 04050-12015 TF pin cotter 2

36 154-78-45130 P rockerarm 1
37 195-61-45280 | 4% pin 1
38 04050-12015 T 4 pin cotter 1
39 195-61-45290 | i spring 1

291



A2 s BN IAT
THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

x|
I

%5 631 &

FIG. 631

AN
e
3 AN
-« // mﬂ/@\ \%

PN & N\ O Ne_s
NN X ey
kY% A\
N \ V'~

27
P

i
Lo

f’?/
)
%

L &5
0 /

H m’
ntrol Valve
N~
~-/
28

’ c\" N ™ < L0
el / ..nm.W\.

o @B

%w@@ b ©
> | | | &

292



— AR L A R AT

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

5 5 % il o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
631-1 195-61-45420 PRk end rod 1

2 01582-11210 PR RE nut 1
3 04248-31212 ¥ rod 1
4 01508-21207 PR RE nut 1
5 04250-91265 Rl A bearings 1
6 154-78-45170 | pin 1
7 01593-11210 R nut 1
8 04050-13020 JF T8 pin cotter 1
9 01010-51245 A bolt 1
10 01643-31232 g washer 1
11 154-78-45160 ih shaft 1
12 04010-00732 {5 key 2
13 154-78-45150 iR bracket 1
14 195-61-34140 Tk bearings 2
15 01010-51230 AL bolt 4
16 01643-31232 g washer 4
17 154-78-45170 PERE rockerarm 1
18 01010-51245 A bolt 1
19 01643-31232 g washer 1
20 01593-11210 WERE nut 2
21 04050-13020 ¥ 4 pin cotter 2
22 01582-11210 PR RE nut 2
23 04248-31222 #F rod 1
24 01508-21207 PR RE nut 1
25 176-76-27550 ek joint 1
26 04250-81265 Itk bearings 1
27 04252-21269 RAT 7 bearings 1
28 04010-00519 {5 key 1
29 154-78-45110 PERE rockerarm 1
30 01010-51025 A bolt 1
31 01643-31032 g washer 2
32 01010-50830 A bolt 1
33 01643-30823 g washer 1

293



%5 632 ] FADGAA T 28 (1/3)
FIG.632 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

294



FAR A T 28 B AT (1/3)

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

¥ 5 % i o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
632-1 16Y-86C-11000 | F-#A knob 1

2 195-43-44220 BER) nut 1
3 195-61-45140 P almuce 1
4 195-61-45130 R pedestal 1
5 01220-40508 WEET screw 4
6 01601-20513 gl washer spring 4
7 195-78-75120 BRYHT lever 1
8 195-61-34130 Bl bearing needle 2
9 195-61-45180 B yoke 1
10 195-61-45170 Y pin 1
11 01010-50816 A bolt 1
12 01643-30823 g washer 1
13 195-61-45440 Kl 7K bearingse 2
14 154-61-75110 e bracket 1
15 01580-10806 R ) nut 4
16 01643-30823 g washer 4
17 154-78-45120 L am bracket 1
18 01010-50816 A bolt 3
19 01643-30823 g washer 3
20 195-61-45211 e gail knob 1
21 175-61-31750 AP boss 1
22 01640-22232 g washer 1
23 195-61-45230 R ) nut 1
24 01580-10806 BER) nut 1
25 04211-20844 Pk yoke 1
26 04205-10822 B pin 1
27 04050-12015 JF 4N pin cotter 1
28 154-78-45140 e rockerarm 1
29 195-61-45280 R pin 1
30 04050-12015 JF 4 pin cotter 1
31 04210-20832 AR yoke 1
32 01580-10806 WERE nut 1
33 04244-40810 FF rod 1
34 04205-10822 B pin 2

295



%5 632 ] FADGAA T 28 (1/3)
FIG.632 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

296



SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

FAR A T 28 B AT (1/3)

Fr5 fF 5 % W H
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
632-35 04050-12015 TF T pin cotter 2
36 154-78-45130 R rockerarm 1
37 195-61-45280 | %% pin 1
38 04050-12015 TF 4 pin cotter 1
39 195-61-45290 | i spring 1

297



PRGN T 2R B AT (2/3)

%5 633

FIG. 633 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

298



SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

PRGN T 28 B AT (2/3)

ha=? 5 % i i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
633-1 195-61-45420 | BR$E:k joint, ball 1

2 01582-11210 PR RE nut 1
3 04248-31212 ¥ rod 1
4 01508-21207 BERE nut 1
5 04250-91265 Rl A ebearings 1
6 154-78-45170 | 4% pin 1
7 01593-11210 R nut 1
8 04050-13020 TF T8 pin cotter 1
9 01010-51245 AL bolt 1
10 01643-31232 g washer 1
11 154-78-45160 | 4 shaft 1
12 04010-00732 {5 key 2
13 154-78-45150 | L8 bracket 1
14 195-61-34140 | %l bearings 2
15 01010-51230 A bolt 4
16 01643-31232 g washer 4
17 154-78-45170 | $&& rockerarm 1
18 01010-51245 A bolt 1
19 01643-31232 g washer 1
20 01593-11210 PR RE nut 2
21 04050-13020 AR mEe| pin cotter 2
22 01582-11210 PR RE nut 2
23 04248-31222 I rod 1
24 01508-21207 PR RE nut 1
25 176-76-27550 | $:3k joint 1
26 04250-81265 &tk bearings 1
27 04252-21269 RAT 7 bearings 1
28 04010-00519 {5 key 1
29 154-78-45110 | $&& rockerarm 1
30 01010-51025 A bolt 1
31 01643-31032 g washer 2
32 01010-50830 A bolt 1
33 01643-30823 g washer 1

299



i 634 & FRDGAA T 23T (3/3)
FIG.634 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

N

W

Control Valve

T
N
NP 22\ @% 19 %
/ &

300



SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVR

AR LA B AAT

J 5 % # i H
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
634-1 154-78-45191 ¥ lever 1

2 195-61-34140 Hh K bearing 2.
3 04250-81265 o end, rod 1
4 01593-11210 R RE nut 1
5 04050-13020 FF 14 pin, cotter 1
6 01582-11210 2 R} nut 1
7 04248-31216 ¥ rod 1
8 01508-11207 R R nut 1
9 04250-91265 o end, rod 1

10 01593-11210 PR RE nut 1

11 04050-13020 FF 14 pin, cotter 1

12 04250-81265 o end, rod 1

13 01593-11210 R RE nut 1

14 04050-13020 FF 14 pin, cotter 1

15 01582-11210 2 R} nut 1

16 04248-31222 i rod 1

17 01508-21207 R R nut 1

18 176-76-27550 3k joint 1

19 01582-11210 PR RE nut 1

20 04252-21269 o end, rod 1

21 01593-11210 2 R} nut 1

22 04050-13020 TP 49 pin, cotter 1

301



T %=
WORK EQUIPMENT

303



55701 K& TERE
FIG.701  STRAIGHT TILT BLADE

ZRET02E
See Fig. 702

304



ooy
STRAIGHT TILT BLADE

B o5 4% W A @ty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 sp23s | sp23r | sp23D
SD23E
701-1 154-71-41211 | JJ3k blade ass’y 1

154-929-5110 IS blade ass’y 1
17H-80-10000 JIES blade ass’y 1
17M-80-01000 | JJ3k blade ass’y 1

2 154-71-41260 | 34 steadier 2 2
154-929-51120 | 4% steadier 2 2

3 154-71-31121 | 4% (/) steadier L.H. 1 1
154-929-1120 | 34 steadier 1 1

4 154-71-31131 | %% (1) steadier R.H. 1 1
154-929-1120 | %48 steadier 1 1

5 154-71-31142 | 324X pivot 2 2 2 2

6 154-71-41240 | # (A  plate L. H. 1 1
154-929-5150 | #e (4>  plate L.H. 1
17H-80-10001 | #& (A)  plate L.H. 1

7 154-71-41250 | # (f7) plate R.H. 1 1
154-929-5160 | #ix (fi) plate R.H. 1
17H-80-10002 | # (#) plate R.H. 1

8 154-71-41220 | # (A  plate L. H. 1 1
154-929-5130 | #x (4>  plate L.H. 1 1

9 154-71-41230 | # (4) plate R.H. 1 1
154-929-5140 | # (4#7) plate R.H. 1 1

10 154-70-11314 JIH edge cutting 1 3 3 3

11 154-81-11191 | JJ}¥  edge cutting 2

12 150-70-21356 | Z2J]ffi bit end L.H. 1 1 1 1

13 150-70-21346 | 47 JJf bit end R.H. 1 1 1 1

14 154-71-41270 | #2f% bolt 32 36 36 |32

15 154-70-22270 | W&h} nut 32 36 36 |32

16 01643-21845 ] washer 32 36 36 |32

17 154-71-31191 | B (A)  arm L.H. 1 1

18 07020-01021 WA fitting grease 1 1

305




55701 K& TERE
FIG.701  STRAIGHT TILT BLADE

ZRET02E
See Fig. 702

306



H M 5

STRAIGHT PILT BLADE

B Q' ty
5 5 % W D23
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E | SD23S SD23R
SD23D

701-19 | 154-71-31211 | & ) arm R.H. 1
20 175-71-00302 | #f& ak shim ass’y 1
21 01010-52490 | B4 M24X90  bolt 4
22 01643-32460 g washer 4
23 154-71-31270 | #55 shim 8
24 154-71-00140 | #J E gk shim ass’y 2
25 01010-51270 | B2 M12X70  bolt 4
26 01602-21236 g washer 4
27 150-71-00017 | #J ik shim ass’y 2 5 5
28 01011-52420 | #B#2 M24X 120 bolt 8 8 8
29 01643-32460 | A& washer 8 16 16
30 154-71-22470 | f4%h pin shaft 2 2 2
31 175-71-21330 | #itk plate lock 2 2 2
32 01010-51435 | dZH: M14X35 bolt 8 8 8
33 01643-31445 | #4[E] washer 8 8 8
34 154-71-22480 | f4%h pin shaft 2
35 154-71-22490 | #itK plate lock 2
36 01010-51435 | dZH: M14X35 bolt 8
37 01643-31445 g washer 8
39 0702001021 | WAk fitting grease 4

307



FF

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

5702 &

FIG. 702

il & wh
Tilt Cylind

308



1

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

FF

= B % W AR
Index No. Part No. Description SP23 SD23E SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
702-1 154-71-31151 | ZEHEAT frame L. H. 1 1
154-929-3240 JEHERF frame L.H. 1
2 154-71-31164 | A #EAT frame R.H. 1 1
154-929-3130 A HERT frame R.H. 1
3 154-71-22231 4 bracket 1 1 1
4 154-71-31510 | /4CH8 bracket L.H. 1 1 1
154-71-31610 VEERR S bracket R.H. 1 1 1
5 175-71-31650 | /4CH8 bracket L.H. 1 1 1
154-71-31580 HFESE bracket R.H. 1 1 1
150-70-00240 LEFELE R bracket ass’y L. H. 1 1 1
154-71-00130 HHELE R bracket ass’y R H. 1 1 1
6 150-70-23153 | 37 J& pedestal 1 1 1
7 150-70-23244 W2 o5 screw cap 1 1 1
8 154-71-31470 | i pedestal R.H. 1 1 1
9 154-71-31420 | W24 bolt 2 2 2
10 01643-32780 [ washer 2 2 2
11 170-70-13141 WREL nut 4 2 2
12 154-71-22470 i pin 2 2 2
13 175-71-21330 | iR plate lock 2 2 2
14 01010-51435 LoYis bolt 8 8 8
15 01643-31445 g washer 8 8 8
16 154-71-22371 EFT brace 1 1 1
17 07020-01021 MHEIN fitting grease 2 1 1
18 154-71-21531 WRA screw 1 1 1
19 154-71-21290 i pin 2 2 2
20 175-71-21330 | #ikk plate lock 2 2 2
21 01010-51435 R bolt 8 8 8
22 01643-31445 ] washer 8 8 8

309




FF

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

5702 &

FIG. 702

il & wh
Tilt Cylind

310



AT

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

5 % 4 W AR Ay
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | D233
SD23D | SD23R
702-23 01010-52490 R bolt 8 8 8
24 01643-32460 g washer 8 8 8
25 154-71-31221 | & arm 2 2 2
26 154-71-22332 | Ek3k bell 1 1 1
27 154-71-22340 | % cap 1 1 1
28 154-71-22362 | $23k joint 1 1 1
29 154-71-22390 | #FH Rk shim ass’y 2 2 2
30 01010-52490 R bolt 8 8 8
31 01643-32460 P washer 8 8 8
32 154-70-13214 | H4h trunnion 2 2 2
33 01010-52250 R bolt 12 12 12
34 01643-32260 P washer 12 12 12
35 154-71-22261 | $23k joint 2 2 2

311



% 703 &
FIG. 703

§* IR L
BLADE TILT CYLIDER

312



b 1R} i T
BLADE TILT CYLIDER

J¥5 B 5 % W B

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-63-X2070 | & JMHIRHIGLE L blade tilt cylinder ass’y 1

703-1 154-63-53141 | fifk body cylinder 1
2 154-63-52760 | 4% bushing 1
3 154-63-53120 | 75 FEAT rod piston 1
4 195-63-92190 | 2R [E] seal dust 1
5 07179-13094 PPERYEE ring snap 1
6 707-27-16211 | #13k head cylinder 1
7 07177-08030 e bushing 1
8 707-51-80211 | %54} packing 1
9 07146-05152 14 Pl ring back-up 1
10 07000-15150 | 0 A![&] o-ring 1
11 01252-31865 AR bolt 12
12 707-36-16150 | %€ piston 1
13 707-44-16180 | W ZEIR ring piston 1
14 0715501640 TR} JE AN ring wear 1
15 07165-16264 PRRE nut 1
16 154-71-45120 | % tube 1
17 154-71-45130 | %% tube 1
18 07000-13025 | 0 7U[&] o-ring 1
19 01010-50845 R bolt 2
20 01010-50835 LY bolt 2
21 01643-30823 | washer 4
22 195-63-52871 | %%k clip 1
23 01010-51425 A bolt 1
24 01643-31445 g washer 4
25 154-71-45140 | % cap 1
26 01010-51435 LY bolt 3

313



55704 K CRN I /1= S a4
FIG. 704 BLADE TILT CYLINDER PIPING

f—13 3—9

o—14 o—11

0 18 _
2/ §e i
19 o—7 723
—5 G5

N &
TR
= 2
L ZZN S5 622
See Fig.622

I I
Tilt Cylinder

1
/‘ jﬁ ﬂ:
Tilt Frame
e ~
(o

314



BLADE TILT CYLINDER PIPING

TR %

i o b W AR QL
Index No. Part No. Description Sp23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
704-1 | 07123-40411 L/¢E hose 4 4
07123-40412 i hose 2
2 154-71-45110 | & tube 1 1
154-71-45150 | %& tube 1
3 01010-51430 L bolt 2 2 2
4 01643-31445 L] washer 2 2 2
5 154-71-31460 | &% clip 3 3 3
6 01010-51430 A bolt 2 2 2
7 01643-31445 L] washer 2 2 2
8 154-71-31430 A cover 1
154-71-46110 | = cover 1
9 01010-51250 R bolt 1 1 1
10 101010-51235 | 124 bolt 1 1 1
11 01643-31232 P washer 2 2 2
12 154-71-31440 | = cover 1 1 1
13 01010-51430 Y bolt 3 3 3
14 01643-31445 ] washer 3 3 3
15 154-31-31383 i} cover 1 1
154-929-3150 A cover 1
16 01010-51430 AR bolt 2 2 2
17 195-71-32220 | #JE washer 2 2
18 154-71-31394 | = cover 1 1
154-929-3160 | = cover 1
19 01010-51430 R bolt 3 3 3
20 01643-31445 g washer 2 2 2
21 195-71-32220 | #JE washer 1 1 1
22 01010-51225 R bolt 1 1 1
23 01643-31232 g washer 1 1 1

315



FF

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

5 705 [&]

FIG. 705

316



AT

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

E 5 4% W AR @y
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 | SD23E | SD23S
705-1 154-71-31151 | ZEHfEAT frame L.H. 1 1
154-929-3240 EEHERT frame L. H. 1
2 154-71-31164 | A HEFT frame R.H. 1 1
154-929-3130 | A7 AT frame R.H.
154-71-22231 | #E22 bracket 1 1 1
154-71-31510 | AFE4 bracket L.H. 1 1 1
154-71-31610 | £i4E242 bracket R.H. 1 1 1
5 175-71-31650 | ZEHG48 bracket L. H. 1 1 1
154-71-31580 | AAFL4E bracket R.H. 1 1 1
150-70-00240 | /4G4RS bracket ass’y L.H 1 1 1
154-71-00130 | AFEZE S bracket ass’y R.H 1 1 1
6 150-70-23153 | $E24¢ bracket 1 1 1
7 150-70-23244 | &% cap 1 1 1
8 154-71-31470 | seat R.H. 1 1 1
9 154-71-31420 | #24% bolt 2 2 2
10 01643-32780 | # g washer 2 2 2
11 170-70-13141 | W2Ht nut 2 2 2
11A 07020-01018 AR fitting grease 2 2 2
12 154-71-22470 | &4 pin 2 2 2
13 175-71-21330 | 4i# plate lock 2 2 2
14 01010-51435 | #2fe bolt 8 8 8
15 01643-31445 | #p washer 8 8 8
154-81-00054 | EAFLS % brace ass’y 2 2 2
16 154-71-22371 | #EFF brace 1 1 1
17 07020-01018 | wh#f fitting grease 1 1 1
18 154-71-21531 | W24F screw 1 1 1
19 154-71-21290 | 4% pin 2 2 2
20 17-71-21330 | #ikK plate lock 2 2 2
21 01010-51435 | ke bolt 8 8 8
22 01643-31445 | HJg] washer 8 8 8

317




FF

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

5 705 [&]

FIG. 705

318



STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

1

FF

Frg 5 i o Qty
Index No. Part No. Description Sp23 | SD23E | SD23S
705-23 01010-52490 | W2 bolt 8 8 8

24 01643-32460 | # g washer 8 8 8
25 154-71-31221 | & arm 2 2 2
26 154-71-22332 | #kk ball (welded) 1 1 1
27 154-71-22340 | 2% cap 1 1 1
28 154-71-22362 | %k joint 1 1 1
29 150-71-00017 | &} KLk shim ass’y 2 2 2
30 01010-52490 | W&4e bolt 8 8 8
31 01643-32460 | #J&] washer 8 8 8
32 154-70-13214 | H-%k trunnion 2 2 2
33 01010-52250 | W&4e bolt 12 12 12
34 01643-32260 | #J&] washer 12 12 12
35 154-71-22261 | #23k joint 2 2 2
36 154-71-32210 | AH#EFT frame L.H. 1 1 1
37 154-71-31630 | % plate 1 1 1
38 01010-51225 | 124 bolt 4 4 4
39 01643-31232 | # washer 4 4 4

319



706 & y:E| ™
FIG.706  ANGLE BLADE

320



o
ANGLE BLADE

(i) EA B
Part No. Description Q'ty
154-70-41210 | JI3k blade 1
154-70-11162 | 464¢ (J84%)  bracket (welded) 1
3 154-70-41110 | 464¢ (J84%)  bracket (welded) 2
4 154-70-11182 | 464¢ (J&4%)  bracket (welded) 2
5 154-70-13320 | B (545 plate (welded) 1
6 154-70-13330 | A& (54 plate (welded) 1
7 154-70-11314 Y17) edge cutting 3
8 150-70-21356 | /£ J14f bit end L.H 1
9 150-70-21346 | £ J14f bit end R.h 1
10 154-71-41270 | 24 bolt 36
11 154-70-22270 L2 screw cap 36
12 01643-21845 Eraic] washer 36
13 150-70-23333 | #i4H pin 1
14 09257-06009 Bt plate lock 1
15 01010-51435 2R bolt 4
16 01643-31445 Eraic] washer 4
17 154-70-16280 | iE4% joint 4
18 154-70-16270 | 4% pin 4
19 154-70-16290 | B plate lock 4
20 01010-51435 2R bolt 8
21 01643-31445 Eraic] washer 8
22 09255-01125 i pin 4
23 09257-05009 Bt plate lock 4
24 01010-51435 R bolt 16
25 01643-31445 Eraic] washer 16

321



5707 5S4
FIG.707 C-FRAME

322



YIS

C-FRAME
A=) () E i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
707-1 154-70-41230 | = B4 C—frame ass’y 1
2 154-70-23315 | $&3k joint 1
3 154-70-23320 | 4 EC collar 1
4 154-70-41240 | Zc4E4¢ (S48 bracket L.H(welded) 1
5 154-70-41250 | HFEHE (SR bracket R.H. (welded) 1
6 154-70-13134 | /e4B4¢ (SR8 bracket L.H. (welded) 3
7 154-70-13124 | HHEHE (SR bracket R.H. (welded) 3
8 150-70-23153 R bracket (welded) 2
9 150-70-23244 12 55 cap 2
10 154-71-31420 | W24 bolt 2
11 01643-32780 g washer 2
12 170-70-13141 R Bk nut 2
13 154-70-19181 | 4% pin 2
14 01010-51420 WA bolt 6
15 205-06-62270 g washer 6
16 154-70-12116 | Sc¥% support 2
18 175-70-12160 | #hi% cap 2
19 01010-52095 WA bolt 8
20 01643-32060 g washer 8
21 01010-51880 WA bolt 4
22 01580-11815 R Bk nut 4
23 01643-31845 ) washer 4
24 175-70-12130 | #24F screw 2
25 154-70-12162 | %h shaft 2
26 154-70-17160 | 37#% brace 2
27 07020-01021 AR fitting grease 4
28 175-70-12221 BRET screw 2

323



5707 5S4
FIG.707 C-FRAME

324



SHIZS

C-FRAME
Fe5 =) % W Kt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
707-29 01643-31445 HJE] washer 2
30 154-70-12251 23T screw 2
31 150-70-13411 | A% pin 2
32 170-70-12240 | A% pin 2
33 04050-04025 FF 114 pin cotter 2
34 154-70-13214 | E-Hl trunnion 2
35 01010-52250 WEFE bolt 12
36 01643-32260 Enlic] washer 12

325



5 708 & U g™
FIG. 708 U-BLADE

Z T2
See Fig. 702

326



U g

U-BLADE
¥ ) % M s
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
708-1 154-72-51111 I3k blade ass’y 1
2 154-929-5120 | 348 (4R bracket (welded) 2
3 154-71-31121 | %8 (F2) (SR bracket L.H (welded) 1
4 154-71-31131 | 3248 (47) (J£$%) bracket R.H (welded) 1
5 154-71-31142 | SZHK (F80) pivot (welded) 2
6 154-72-31140 | B (Zo) (J£¥2) plate L.H. (welded) 2
6A 154-72-31150 | #x (A5 plate L.H. 1
6B 154-72-31160 | # (£ plate R.H. 1
7 154-72-31170 | Bk (47D (J£¥2) plate R.H. (welded) 2
154-72-51120 | i (A) (J£¥2) plate L.H. (welded) 1
154-72-51130 | Bk (47D (J£E2) plate R.H. (welded) 1
10 154-72-11122 JIH edge cutting 1
11 154-72-11151 JIA edge cutting 2
12 150-70-21356 | A= JIfA bit L.H. 1
13 150-70-21346 | A7 J]fH bit R.H. 1
14 154-71-41270 | W&#%: bolt 33
15 154-70-22270 | #2H} nut 33
16 01643-21845 g washer 33
17 154-71-31191 | A% arm L. H. 1
18 07020-01021 THIAR M10 X 1 fitting grease 1
19 154-71-31211 | A7/ arm R. H. 1
20 175-71-00302 | i34 shim adjusting ass’y 1
21 01010-52490 B2FE M24 X 90 bolt 4
22 01643-32460 g washer 4
23 154-71-31270 | o cap 2
24 154-71-00140 | %L} shim adjusting ass’y 2
25 01010-51270 B2 M12 X 70 bolt 4
26 01602-21236 g washer 4
27 150-71-00017 | # Kk shim ass’y 2
28 01011-52420 BEFE M24 X120 bolt 8
29 01643-32460 g washer 8
30 154-71-22470 | %4 pin 2
31 175-71-21330 | BiF plate lock 2

327



5 708 & U g™
FIG. 708 U-BLADE

Z T2
See Fig. 702

328



U 4"

U-BLADE
JF5 5 E S B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
708-32 01010-51435 B2KE M14X 35  bolt 8
33 01643-31445 g washer 8
34 154-71-22480 | 44 pin 2
35 154-71-22490 | B} plate lock 2
36 01010-51435 B2 M14X 35  bolt 8
37 01643-31445 g washer 8
38 154-937-1110 | Bt C(FE4) plate (welded) 1
39 07020-01021 AR MIOX1  fitting grease 4
40 09601-00835 AN plate name 1
41 04418-03060 WET rivet 4

329



SRS Vol o
THREE SHANK RIPPER

5 709 &

FIG. 709

330



= w %t &

THREE SHANK RIPPER

Jrg (7 PR i

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
709-1 154-78-14154 2 (I bracket L.H. 1
2 154-78-14164 FELE Ch) bracket R.H. 1
3 154-78-14281 PR Y bolt, bipitch 4
4 01018-33390 2R M33 X 90 bolt 8
5 01580-03326 IR M33 nut 4
6 01643-33380 [ washer 12
7 07049-01620 K ZE plug wooden 4
8 154-78-14173 i fh pin shaft 2
9 07020-01021 VAR M10X 1 fitting grease 4
10 07020-01021 AR M10X 1 fitting grease 2
11 154-78-14290 R plate 2
12 01001-51845 HEHE M18 X 45 bolt 4
13 01643-31845 HJE] washer 4
14 154-78-14224 e bushing 8
15 154-78-14182 i pin shaft 2
16 07020-01021 AR MIO X 1 fitting grease 4
17 154-78-14200 B plate 2
18 01010-51845 B2 M18 X 45 bolt 4
19 01643-31845 g washer 4
20 154-78-14128 R linkage 1
21 154-78-14191 4 pin 2
22 07020-01021 AR M10X 1 fitting grease 4
23 154-78-14290 R plate 2
24 01010-81845 B2 M18 X 45 bolt 4
25 01643-31845 HJE] washer 4
26 154-78-14224 e bushing 4
27 154-78-14118 hE g transbeam 1
28 154-78-15161 B D pin 1
29 154-78-14211 oKD pin 1
30 154-78-14290 B plate 2

331



SRS Vol o
THREE SHANK RIPPER

5 709 &

FIG. 709

332



= w %t &

THREE SHANK RIPPER

Ihaas 5 %4 i LA
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
709-31 | 01010-51645 R M18X 45 bolt 4
32 01643-31845 g washer 4
33 154-78-14182 L pin 2
34 07020-01021 AR M1O X 1 fitting 4
35 154-78-14290 e plate 2
36 01010-51845 B2 M18 X 45 bolt 4
37 01643-31845 g washer 4
38 154-78-14224 W& bushing 4
39 154-78-14134 EF (25D link L.H. 1
40 154-78-14144 EF CED link R.H. 1
41 154-78-14349 A7 shank 3
42 154-78-32430 5 pin 3
43 154-78-32440 I ringer 6
44 09244-02489 GEE=S bushing 6
45 154-78-31330 PR protector 3
46 175-78-31230 ES point 3
47 09244-02508 GEE= bushing 3

333



5710 K V.S /o o~ 1 1
FIG.710 THREE SHANK RIPPERRIPPER CYLINDER

o Y@
\ @@@ -

Q ;
DAY =

@ 5 ooadpEr e
& L

334



ZSIE Vol 1
THREE SHANK RIPPERRIPPER CYLINDER

¥ A= % i $

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-63-X2081 A+ 28D (49) ripper cylinder L.H 1
154-63-X2091 FA 28 uhET (47) ripper cylinder R.H 1
154-63-02081 AL 2R mET 2 ripper cylinder ass’y 2

710-1 154-63-44141 RN body, cylinder 1
2 154-63-42320 FESS bushing 1
3 07145-00075 Bij 2 Jf seal dust 4
4 154-63-44121 TR rod piston 1
5 154-63-42420 FESS bushing 1
6 07020-00000 THAR fitting grease 1
7 707-27-14030 T3k head cylinder 1
8 707-51-70211 k| packing 1
9 07177-07030 FAESS bushing 1
10 144-63-95170 By 4> Jf seal dust 1
1 07179-12084 A ] ring snap 1
12 07146-02136 PR el ring back-up 1
13 07000-12135 0 0-ring 1
14 01252-31675 AR bolt 12
15 707-36-14220 2 piston 1
16 707-44-14180 TR ring piston 1
17 07155-01435 i} EEER ring near 1
18 07165-15252 BERE nut 1
19 154-78-42161 & (5 tube L.H. 1
154-78-42171 @) tube R.H. 1

20 07000-13025 0 7] O-ring 2
21 01010-50835 WAL bolt 4
22 01010-50845 AR bolt 4
23 01643-30823 g washer 8
24 07282-12288 ok clip 1
25 01010-51020 AR bolt 2
26 01643-31032 g washer 6
27 707-88-11421 TEsi B bracket L.H. 1
701-88-11431 B bracket R.H. 1

28 01010-51230 WAL bolt 2
29 01643-31232 g washer 2
30 154-78-42141 ) tube L.H. 1
154-78-42151 (-l @) tube R.H. 1

31 07283-22236 UBIAE 3 clip 2
32 01599-01011 BERE nut 4

335



711 B

FIG. 711

THREE SHANK RIPPER PIPING

Z 5 6248

See Fig.624

Ripper Cylinder R.11

/

336



AR AR E R
THREE SHANK RIPPER PIPING

FF5 5 % W o
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
711-1 07122-01006 [/ Ces hose 2
2 07371-31049 = flange 8
3 07000-13032 0 1 J5 O-ring 4
4 07372-21030 2R bolt 16
5 01643-51032 g7l washer 16
6 154-78-42190 | & tube 1
7 01010-51265 R bolt 4
8 01643-31232 Eraic] washer 4
9 154-78-42210 | %48 bracket 1
10 01010-52050 2R bolt 4
1 01643-32060 Eraic] washer 4
12 07089-20515 [/ Ces hose 4
13 07371-30500 = flange 16
14 07000-13022 0 1 J5 0-ring 8
15 01010-50830 2R bolt 32
16 01643-50823 g washer 32
17 154-78-42130 S clamp 8
18 01010-51025 2R bolt 4
19 01643-31032 Eraic] washer 4
20 01580-11008 283 nut 4

337



5 712 K LA AR £ s
FIG.712  SINGLE SHANK RIPPER

338



VLA R s
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER

A ) 4 PR e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
712-1 17Y-89-30000 JeFESR bracket, L.H 1
2 17Y-89-20000 A FE4e bracket, R.H 1
3 23Y-89-90000 EL pin shaft 4
4 07020-01018 AR M10x1  fitting grease 12
5 154-78-14290 R plate 12
6 01643-31845 g washer 24
7 01010-51840 W bolt 24
8 01643-33380 g washer 12
9 01018-13390 B2 M33X3X90  bolt 8
10 154-78-14281 M H2Fe  bolt, bipitch 4
11 01582-03326 W2 RE nut 4
12 154-78-14223 & bushing 8
13 07021-01060 AR 60° fitting grease 2
14 23Y-89-00300 EE pin shaft 2
15 23Y-89-00200 Uz linkage 1
16 23Y-89-80000 EL pin shaft 2
17 23Y-89-30000 i pin shaft 2
18 23Y-89-20000 Fig 4% transbeam 1
19 23Y-89-40000 B9%l (/) pin shaft, L.H 1
20 23Y-89-50000 W% (47> pin shaft, R.H 1
21 23Y-89-00004 B collar 2
22 09244-02508 HE bushing 5
23 23Y-89-00005 Y pin 1
24 23Y-89-00100 A3 shank 1
25 154-78-31330 PR plate, protected 1
26 175-78-31230 ISEAN tip point 1

339



5713 & PR A 28 T BT BT
FIG. 713 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER LIFT CYLINDER

B t a8 T i L
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER LIFT CYLINDER
Fe'5 =) % i Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
23Y-89-10100 | Huikifa b gsTHEhan (4 1
lift cylinder ass’y, L.H
23Y-89-10200 | HiAR LA THREINEL A 1

1ift cylinder ass’y, R.H

340



5714 & FAATF  28 U AR T T
FIG. 714 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER TILT CYLINDER

PR A R A L

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER TILT CYLINDER

(= 5 4 W Helt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
23Y-89-10300 AR LA AEL (20 1
lift cylinder ass’y, L.H
23Y-89-10400 P A AR AL D 1

1ift cylinder ass’y, R.H

341



5 715 K PR AT AR 28 B
FIG.715  SINGLE SHANK RIPPER PIPING

BEIBRAMEE B 2
RippeI}Lift Cylinder L(R).H

mEBEAMEE (B
Ripper Tilt Cylinder L(R).H

342



PR AR 28 i
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER PIPING

¥ 5 5 % PR K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
715-1 17Y-89-10100 | 7% bracket 1

2 01643-32060 ] washer 4
3 01010-52050 2 bolt 4
4 01010-81235 2 bolt 4
5 01643-31232 e washer 4
6 17Y-89-10001 | 4»yifk body, split 1
7 07000-13025 0 74 gl 0-ring 16
8 07371-30640 ik flange, split 32
9 01643-51032 ] washer 64
10 01010-51035 2 bolt 64
11 07115-00616 L7 ¢4 hose 4
12 01010-51025 e bolt 8
13 23Y-64-00001 | &% clip 8
14 01602-21030 ] washer 8
15 01580-01008 [N nut 8
16 07115-00613 /¢ hose 4
17 07002-12434 0 74 ] O-ring 4
18 07040-12414 5 plug 4

343



A
DRAWBAR

716 ©

FIG. 716

344



R

DRAWBAR

Fr5 fF 5 % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

154-69-11000 25| B8 KR, drawbar ass’y 1

716-1 175-69-21212 7z | 48 drawbar 1

2 150-74-11350 TIES bushing 2

3 154-69-11341 B pin ass’y 1

4 01052-51675 I2MEMI6XT75  bolt 1

5 01592-11619 I2BE M16 nut 1

6 04050-14030 IF Y pin, cotter 1

7 150-74-11122 B (D bracket 1

8 150-74-11112 D bracket 1

9 150-74-11140 oyis bolt 4

10 01580-13326 12 RE M33 nut 4

11 01643-33380 gl washer 4

12 01010-83385 B2 M33 X 85 bolt 6

13 01643-33380 gl washer 6

345



LA
CANOPY

5717 K

FIG. 717

346



LA

CANOPY
5 5 % W 4G
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-906-2001 A Af 1 canopy ass’y 1
717-1 154-906-4120 A pole front 1
2 154-906-4130 JG AT pole rear 1
3 154-906-4110 A Af 11 canopy ass’y 1
4 154-906-4160 2 clip 5
5 01010-51435 A bolt 10
6 01643-31445 g washer 10
7 154-906-4170 KRR pedestal, support 5
8 154-906-4191 i sheet 1
9 154-906-4140 H S48 bracket front 2
10 01016-51450 LY bolt 4
11 01580-11411 [N nut 4
12 154-906-4180 [ plate 2
13 01010-52460 R bolt 8
14 01643-32460 L] washer 8
15 154-906-4151 [ plate 2
16 01010-52460 R bolt 4
17 01643-32460 g washer 4
18 09470-06425 Ja 2 bracket rear 2
19 01010-51450 R bolt 4
20 01580-11411 [N nut 4
21 01010-51845 AR bolt 8
22 01643-31845 L] washer 8

347



] Bl

FIG. 718 STEEL CAB

%718

348



AL

STEEL CAB
A=) 5 C A Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
17Y-56-00000 | AI#LE  steel cab 1
718-1 17Y-56-01000 | HE4 cab 1
2 17Y-56-00005 | B35 glass 1
3 17Y-56-00004 | 4% strip 1
4 17Y-56-05000 | A% S window ass’y R.H 1
5 17Y-56-04000 | Zcfll % S window ass’y L. H 1
6 17Y-56-00009 | B3 glass 1
7 17Y-56-00008 | 4% strip 1
8 17Y-56-00003 | B35 glass 2
9 17Y-56-00002 | 4% strip 2
10 17Y-56-03000 | '] (4> door, R.H 1
11 17Y-56-08000 | # ¥4 seal strip 2
12 17Y-56-02000 | '] (/) door, L.H 1
13 01010-51455 2R bolt 12
14 01643-31445 g washer 12

349



350

R
QL
ala)
v wm
H 5
=%
%%
"o ]
EJAWH Oe
%DDR
S
97
~ O
®w




7= 5| 48 (T SD23S)
DRAWBAR (For SD23S)

Frg 5 # PR O Quy
Index No. Part No. Description SD23S | SD23R
719-1 TS220. 69. 1 #5351 drawbar ass’y 1 1
2 TS220. 69. 2-1 7 |4 pin, drawbar 1 1
3 09245-24842 WEEEIR  chain 1 1
4 TS220. 69. 2-2 70 latch 1 1
5 01052-51265 2 bolt 1 1
6 01593-11215 [N nut 1 1
7 04050-13020 JF 4 pin, cotter 1 1
8 01010-83380 2 bolt 6 6
9 01643-33380 IJE#pE washer 6 6
10 17S-69H-10001 | A=z %8 bracket L.H 1
11 17S—-69H-11000 TR scrape mud plate 2
12 01010-51870 2 bolt 8
13 01643-31845 g washer 16
14 01582-11815 SN nut 8
15 17S-69H-10003 | #7348 bracket R.H 1

351



i 2 R 4
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

353



%5 801 & HA RS (1/2)
Fig. 801 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

354



HA RS (1/2)
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Fr o5 B = % W Kot
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-07C-02000 | £k wiring harness 1
2 08035-11010 g clip 2
3 08035-12014 gk clip 1
4 08035-11014 g clip 4
5 08034-20519 it hoop 1
6 01010-51220 LoYEs bolt 4
7 01643-31232 gnlic] washer 4
8 D2300-00000 & J1 £ %% sensor, engine oil pressure 1
9 D2310-00000 | i/ 14 /E %8 sensor, water temperature 1
10 17Y-07C-01000 | £k wiring harness 1
11 08035-02010 g clip 5
12 01010-51016 LoYEs bolt 2
13 01643-31032 gnlic] washer 2
14 08035-12514 gnlic] washer 1
15 D2711-10500 LN horn 1
16 01010-51220 LoYEs bolt 1
17 01643-31232 gnlic washer 1
18 D2401-07001 KT lamp large 2
19 D2160-00800 FPEFR7NAY  airindicator 1
20 01010-50814 oS bolt 8
21 01643-30823 gnlic] washer 8
22 01010-51220 LoYEs bolt 8
23 01643-31232 gnlic] washer 8
24 17Y-07B-13000 | 4T lampshade 2
25 17Y-07B-14000 | #'# plate 2
26 23Y-07E-12000 | £k wire, earth 1
27 23Y-07E-02000 | S$£& wire, earth 1

355



%5 802 & HA RS (212)
Fig. 802 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

B i
With rops

BTN

Without rops

16— .
17 N

i,

Y g
15

356



HA RS (212)
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

P fF 5 % W Kot
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 D2320-00000 AL RS sensor, oil temperature 1
4 01010-51220 IR A bolt 5
5 01643-31232 HJE] washer 5
6 D2401-07001 KT lamp large 3
11 17Y-07C-03000 | kK wiring harness 1
12 08035-12514 P8 clip 7
13 01010-51220 IR A bolt 3
14 01643-31232 Hpg] washer 3
15 154-06-41350 | ¥4 bracket 1
16 01010-51235 IR A bolt 4
17 01643-31232 Hpg washer 4
18 154-06-41340 | ¥4 bracket 1
33 17Y-07-15000 | %% bracket 1
34 01010-51035 IR A bolt 2
35 01643-31232 Hpg washer 2
38 17Y-07-00009 | ¥4 bracket 1
39 01220-30616 BT screw 2
40 01602-20623 Hpg washer 2
41 D2590-00800 TRETF R switch, transmission 1
43 08036-11014 P8 clip 7
44 01010-51020 IR A bolt 6
45 01643-31032 Hpg] washer 6
55 08035-11514 gk clip 2
56 01010-51220 IR A bolt 2
57 01643-31232 Hpg washer 2
63 08036-11214 P8 clip 2
64 01010-51220 IR bolt 2
65 01643-31232 Hpg] washer 2

357



% 803 K % £ 4
Fig. 803 INSTRUMENT BOX

358



&£

INSTRUMENT BOX
Jr 5 5 % K K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 23Y-07B-09000 | 44 box 1
2 01220-30512 BRET screw 4
3 01641-20508 Enlic washer 4
4 D2210-00000 MR assembled instrument 1
5 D2500-00000 JABNITFIE  switch, starting 1
6 D2530-01500 RIATFFXE switch, head lamp 1
7 D2530-01500 JaXIIFIS switch, rear lamp 1
8 D2530-01500 IXEITIFIE switch 1
9 01643-31032 Enlic washer 3
10 01010-51016 oYEs bolt 3
11 08035-12510 gk clip 3
12 17Y-07C-07000 | £k wire ass’y 1
13 17Y-07C-09000 | £kl wire ass’y 1
14 17Y-91-01000 ' cover 1

359



5 804 & k2R ARG 22 &
Fig. 804 RELAY AND FUSE PANEL

360



2K FL e AOR RS 22 1

RELAY AND FUSE PANEL

Fr 5 (i) % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-07C-04000 R plate 1
2 216537 JA 4k HL A% starting relay 1
3 3006300 YA safety relay 1
4 D2763-00900 PRI 22 &1 fuse box 1
5 01643-30032 A washer 2
6 01010-51235 A bolt 2
7 08035-02512 gk clip 4
8 17Y-07C-03000 HR wire 1
9 01010-51220 A bolt 4
10 01643-31232 oy washer 4
11 01010-51220 R bolt 3
12 01643-31232 )y washer 3
13 08035-02512 gk clip 3
14 02510-00600 VIPICISS switch, horn 1

361



£ 805 4] & LR Lt 2k L
Fig. 805 BATTERY AND RELAY SWITCH

2
Fender L.H

362



& LR FL gk R
BATTERY AND RELAY SWITCH

o5 ft 5 % W K

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 D1010-20000 FHijth (200AH) battery 2
2 08000-00000 B “+7 terminal “+” 2
08000-00001 PREHE “—7 terminal “—” 2

3 01010-30830 A bolt 1
4 01580-00806 WERE nut 1
5 01050-31018 A bolt 2
6 01640-01016 P washer 2
7 195-06-19461 HEtR holder 2
8 175-06-39621 Pkt rod 4
9 01580-11008 WERE nut 8
10 01643-31032 oy washer 4
1 17Y-07-13000 B bracket 1
12 01010-51220 A bolt 2
13 01643-31232 oy washer 2
14 08038-22511 o cap 2
15 154-06-18581 R cable 1
16 08038-00518 o cap 3
17 01010-50820 A bolt 2
18 01643-30823 oy washer 2
19 17Y-07C-08000 | HE4% cable 1
20 01010-51220 A bolt 8
21 01643-31232 oy washer 8
22 08035-03010 gk clip 3
23 01010-51016 oS bolt 4
24 01643-31032 oy washer 4
25 17Y-07C-05000 | 4% cable 1
26 D2601-60000 LIk FL relay 1
27 17Y-07B-07000 | 4k plate 1
28 08038-00518 o cap 2
29 08035-03012 Zok clip 10

363



	前言.pdf
	第一章发动机关联零件.pdf
	 第101图 发动机悬挂
	 第102图 空气滤清器及罩
	 第103图 排气管及消音器
	 第104图 飞轮罩总成
	 第105图 出力装置
	 第106图 出力装置润滑油管
	 第107图 分动箱
	 第108图 散热器
	 第109图 散热器管路及护风罩
	 第110图 燃油箱
	 第111图 燃油箱管路
	 第112图 前支架
	 第113图 风扇
	 第114图 风扇皮带
	 第115图 油门操纵
	 第116图 减速踏板
	 第117图 油门操纵联动装置

	第二章液力变矩器、变速箱、转向系统和终传动.pdf
	第201图 万向节
	第202图 液力变矩器（1/2）
	第203图 液力变矩器（2/2）
	第204图 变速箱壳
	第205图 变速箱齿轮及轴（1/3）
	第206图 变速箱齿轮及轴（2/3）
	第207图 变速箱齿轮及轴（3/3）
	第208图 变速输出装置
	第209图 变速阀（1/2）
	第210图 变速阀（2/2）
	第211图 变速阀盖及操纵杆
	第212图 后桥箱与主机架
	第213图 伞齿轮和横轴
	第214图 转向离合器
	第215图 制动带及联动装置
	第216图 制动盖
	第217图 制动助力器
	第218图 终传动及齿轮（1/2）
	第219图 终传动及齿轮（2/2）
	第220图 链轮及轴

	第三章行走装置.pdf
	第301图 台车架
	第302图 涨紧装置
	第303图 台车架盖
	第304图 引导轮
	第305图 支重轮
	第306图 支重轮护板
	第307图 托轮
	第308图 履带（润滑型）
	第309图 履带（润滑型 SD23S用）
	第310图 履带（主销型）

	第四章 底盘控制系统.pdf
	第401图 变速控制杆
	第402图 变速控制连杆（1/3）
	第403图 变速控制连杆（2/3）
	第404图 变速控制连杆（3/3）
	第405图 转向控制杆
	第406图 转向制动连杆（1/2）
	第407图 转向制动连杆（2/2）
	第408图 制动踏板
	第409图 制动闭锁杆
	第410图 转向阀
	第411图 主调压阀
	第412图 精滤油器
	第413图 粗滤油器
	第414图 转向管路（1/3）
	第415图 转向管路（2/3）
	第416图 转向管路（3/3）
	第417图 变速泵
	第418图 转向泵
	第419图 冷却管路
	第420图 变速管路
	第421图 制动管路
	第422图 集中润滑管路
	第423图 测压管路

	第五章护罩.pdf
	第501图 前机罩
	第502图 发动机护罩
	第503图 翼板
	第504图 支承
	第505图 后盖
	第506图 地板架
	第507图 蓄电池罩
	第508图 底护板
	第509图 防翻滚架
	第510图 防翻滚架安装
	第511图 平衡梁

	第六章工作装置控制系统.pdf
	第601图 工作阀安装
	第602图 工作阀安装（带三齿松土器）
	第603图 工作阀安装（带单齿松土器）
	第604图 液压油箱
	第605图 油缸支架
	第606图 工作泵（1/2)
	第607图 工作泵（2/2)
	第608图 铲刀控制阀（1/5）
	第609图 铲刀控制阀（2/5）
	第610图 铲刀控制阀（3/5）
	第611图 铲刀控制阀（4/5）
	第612图 铲刀控制阀（5/5）
	第613图 三齿松土器控制阀（1/2）
	第614图 三齿松土器控制阀（2/2）
	第615图 单齿松土器控制阀（1/2）
	第616图 单齿松土器控制阀（2/2）
	第617图 铲刀提升油缸（1/2）
	第618图 铲刀提升油缸（2/2）
	第619图 液压管路（油箱至泵）
	第620图 液压管路 （油箱至提升油缸）（1/2)
	第621图 液压管路 （油箱至提升油缸）（2/2)
	第622图 液压管路 （油箱至倾斜油缸）
	第623图 液压管路 （油箱至倾斜油缸）（SD23S用）
	第624图 液压管路（油箱至三齿松土器油缸）
	第625图 液压管路（油箱至单齿松土器油缸）
	第626图 铲刀操纵杆
	第627图 铲刀操纵联杆
	第628图 角铲操纵杆
	第629图 角铲操纵联杆
	第630图 三齿松土器操纵杆
	第631图 三齿松土器操纵联杆
	第632图 单齿松土器操纵杆（1/3）
	第633图 单齿松土器操纵杆（2/3）
	第634图 单齿松土器操纵杆（3/3）

	第七章工作装置.pdf
	第701图 直倾铲
	第702图 推杆
	第703图 铲刀倾斜油缸
	第704图 铲刀倾斜管路
	第705图 推杆
	第706图 角铲
	第707图 弓形架
	第708图 U型铲
	第709图 三齿松土器
	第710图 三齿松土器油缸
	第711图 三齿松土器管路
	第712图 单齿松土器
	第713图 单齿松土器升降油缸
	第714图 单齿松土器调角油缸
	第715图 单齿松土器管路
	第716图 牵引架
	第717图 帆布棚
	第718图 司机室
	第719图 牵引架（用于SD23S）

	第八章 电器系统.pdf
	第801图 电气系统（1/2)
	第802图 电气系统（2/2)
	第803图 仪表箱
	第804图 继电器和保险丝盒
	第805图 蓄电池和电池继电器


